IF_ e " Wp— - TR e me— e T T .‘F.'*'L':;: r%; — 'ﬁﬂ%_.— ——'—ﬂ—Tf—— -..-—‘—i—r'?Fﬂ v :_‘1"







APPROPRIATION

ACCOUNTS
1966-67






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Introductory o |
Summary of Appropriation Accounts - 2.9
Appropriation Accounts—
I—Elections and other expenditure relating to the Home Department .. 10
2—Jails o 1
3—Police o 11-12
4— Expenditure relating to the Planning and Co-ordination Department . . 13-14
5—Community Development Projects, etc. i 14-19
6— Expenditure relating to the Political and Services Department ay 19-20
7— Cultural AfTairs 7 20-21
8— Stamps aie 21
9 Ministers, Civil Secretariat and other expenditure relating to the Finance 22
Department
10— Pensicns i 22
1 1— Expenditure relating to the Education Depariment P 23-28
12— Taxation v 28
13— Land Revenue - 29-30
14— Excise 35 31
15—Registration ot 31
16—District Administration and other expenditure relating to the Revenue 32-34
Department, .
I 7—Expenditure relating te the Industries Department . 3:-38
18—Civil and Sessions Courts and other expenditure relating to the Law 3y
Department
19— Stationery and Printing and other expenditure relating to the Commerce 39
Department
20— Labour, Emigration and Employment Organisation a'e 40
2 1-—Tribal and Rural Wellare Department £ 41-43
22--Medical and other expenditure relating to the Health Department .. 44-45
23—-Public Health L= 46-47
24— Irrigation &, 48-55
25—Public Works i 56-61
26— State Legislature - 62
27- -Public Works, Common Establishment and other expenditure  rela- 62-64
ting to the Works Department
28— Electricity Schemes o 64
29— Taxes on Vehicles e 65
30—Transport Schc_mca i 65-66

11 —Forest A% 66-67



i
TABLE OF CONTENTS~ concld.

32— Fisheries

33— Co-operation and Marketing

34— Contribution to Local Bodies it
35— Animal Husbandry

36— Public Relations

37— Agriculture

38— Supply Department

39— Ports

Interest on Debt and Other Obligations
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debi
40— Community Development Projects
41— Loans to Local Funds, Government Servants, clc,
41-A— Appropriation to the Contingency Fund

42— Compensation for abolition of Zamindari system and other expenditure
relating to the Revenue Department

43— Irrigation and Electricity Schemes g
44— Agricultural Improvement and Research -
45— Government Trading Scheme

46— Road and Water Transport Schemes

47—Capital expenditure relating to Public Health and Health (L. S, G.)
Department

48— Capital Outlay on Industrial Development
49—Hirakud Dam Project
50—Capital Outlay on Ports
51—Capital expenditure relating to Labour Department i
52—Capital expenditure relating to Education Department
S3—Capital expenditure relating to Home Department "
54—Capital Outlay on Forests A5
55—Share Capital contribution to Co-operative Organisations
57—Capital expenditure relating to Animal Husbandry Department
58— Capital expenditure relating to the Grama Panchayat Department
59%—Capital expenditure relating to Health Department
60— Capital Outlay on Public Works

Floating Debt (Repayment)

Loans from the Central Government ( Repayment )

Other Loans (Repayment )

Appendix—Statement showing the estimated and actual recoveries by
grants and appropriations which have been adjusted in the
accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Page
67-69
69-72
T2-74
75-78
78-79
80.86
86-87

87
87-89
89
90.91
91-96
97
8

99-108
109-111
112-113

1i4
114115

115-117
117
118-119
120
120
121
121-122
122-123
124
124
125
125-129
129-130
130-132
132
133-134



INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the
Government of Orissa for the year 1966-67 presents the accounts
of sums expended in the year ended 31st March, 1967 compared
with the sums specified inthe schedules appended to the Appro-
priation Acthpassed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution

of India.
In these Accounts—
‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation

‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation

‘R’ stands for reappropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanc-
tioned by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.



2

SUMMARY

OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Numberand name of
grant or appropriation

| —Elections and other -
expenditure relating to
the Home Department

Voted
Charged
2 Jails
Voted
3—Police
Voted e

4—Expenditure relating
to the Planning and
Co-ordination Depart-

ment
Voted s

5—Community Develop-
ment Projecis,etc.

Voted e

6 —Exp2nditure  relating
to the Political and
Services Department

Voted A

Charged

7 —Cultural Affairs
Voted s
8 —Stamps

Voted s

9 —Ministers, Civil Secre-
tariat and other expendi-
ture relatingto the
Finance Department

Voted

Charged

Grant
or Expenditure
Appropriation
2 3
Rs. Rs.
72,12,500 64,02,012
7,66,300 7,78,200
58,61,800 57,71,559
5,92,16,900 5,69,16,768
3,55,88,000 3,48,59,952
7,21,65,400  7,28,40,880
51,47,500 43,70,571
1,93,900 1,76,639
15,16,400 9,94,500
4,68,000 4,83,760
1,41,25,400 1,36,86,751
5,48,900 545,225

Expenditure compared with
grant or appropriation

e S
Less than More than
granted/ granted/

appropriated appropriated

4 5
Rs. e,
8,10,488
11,900
90,241
23,00,132 e
7,28,048
6,75,480
7,76,929 5
17,261
5,21,900
15,760
4,38,649 o

3,675



Summary 3
Expenditure compared with
grant or appropriation
Number and name of Grant
grant or appropriation or Expenditure ———A e ——
Appropriation Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropiiated appropriated
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
10—Pensions
Voted i 69,53,300 69,75,414 e 22,114
Charged .. 37,400 12,698 24,702
| —Expenditure relating
to the Education De-
partment
Voted .. 13,30,35,900 12,13,80,111 1,16,55,789 b
12—Taxation
Voted e 50,61,600 49,71,523 90,077 £
I3—Land Revenue
Voted ..  4,42,29,200  3,82,99,081  59,30,119 ”
14—Excise
Voted - 30,54,500 31,16,875 = 62,375
15— Registration
Voted + 10,97,300 10,79,489 18,311
16— District administra-
tion and other expendi-
ture relating to the
Revenue Department
Voted Ve 7,97,74,700 7,48,88,176 48,86,524
Charged .. 1,23,15,700 1,23,15,700 -
17— Expenditure relating
to the Industiies De-
partment
Voted o Q:52,08,500  1,91,06,560 61,01,940 o

18— Civil and Sessions
Courts and other ex-
penditure relating to
the Law Department

Voted v 43,29,500 43,19,952 9,548



Summary

Number and name of
grant or appropriation

19— Stationery and Print-
ing and other expendi-
ture relating to the
Commerce Department

Voted <

20— Labour, Emigration

and Employment Or-
ganisation

Voted o

21— Tribal and Rural
Welfare Department

Voted -
Charged ..
22— Medical and other
expenditure relating to
the Health Department
Voted o

23— Public Health

Voted i

24— Trrigation
Voted e
Charged ..
25— Public Works
Voted e
Charged ..
26— State Legislature
Voted e
Charged ..
27—Public Works, Com-
mon establishment and
other expenditure rela-
ting to the Works De-

partment.

Voted ..

Grant
or

Appropriation

8]

Rs.

1,00,56,600

38,96,300

3,24,88,300

3,200

3,36,55,800

2,81,52,900

12,40,51,900
5,000

19,41,82,000
3,12,000

12,40,200
35,000

1,49,19,600

Expenditure compared with

grant or  appropriation
Expenditure A y
Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated  appropriated
3 4 5

Rs. Rs. Rs.

96,80,717 3,75,883 2

29,02,925 9,93,375 o
2,68,38,738 56,49,562 -

- 3,200 -
3,20,30,303 16,25,497 -
2,38,42,721 43,10,179 o

11,32,47,200 1,08,04,7C0 35
= 5,000
18,90,12,812 5169,188 o
2,90,430 21,570 e
11,95,591 44,609 i
29,902 5,098
1,53,90,217 e 4,70,617



Summary

Numberand name of
grant or appropriation

28—Electricity Schemes
Yoted
29—Taxes on Vehicles
Voted
30— Transport Schemes
Voted
31—~ Forest
Voted
Charged
32— Fisheries
Voted -

33— Co-operation a n d
Marketing

Yoted

34— Contribution to Local

Bodies.

Voted

35— Animal Husbandry
Voted
Charged

36— Public Relations
Voted

37— Agriculture
Voted A
Charged

38— Supply Department
Voted 0

39— Ports
Voted

Interest on Debt and other
obligations

Charged

Appropriation for reduc-
tion or avoidance of Debt

Charged ..

Grant
or

Appropriatien

2
Rs.

2,68,99,800

9,717,800

2,20,37,500

2,42,99,500
5,000

98,77,300

1,06,80,000

1,39,57,800

2,19,09,100
100

41,37,400

6,96,65,200
2,05,500

51,21,600

3,89,200

15,27,77,700

5,50,58,400

Expenditure compar_ed_wilh
grant or appropriation

Expenditure ————— A — ——
Less than More than
granted/ granted/

appropriated appropriated
3 1 5
Rs. Rs. Rs.

1,76,97,481 92,02,319 v

9,41,625 36,175 <

2,05,28,830 15,09,070 .

2,05,89,354 37,10,146 i
1,419 3,581 =

54,91,553 43,85,747 oo

92,03,932 14,76,068 als
1,07,99,826 31,57,974 .
1,67,34,943 51,74,157 .

99 1
31,66,037 9,71,363 r
4,03,49,528 2,93,15,672 .o
2,00,000 5,500 -
48,88,349 2,33,251 o
3,39,165 50,035

14,83,50,602 44,27,098

5,49,75,438 82,962 va



6

Summary

Number and name of grant
or appropridtion

40— Community D e ve-
lopment Projects.

Voted -

41—Loans to Local
funds, Governm e n t
Servants, etc.

Voted

41— A—Appropriat i o n
to the Contingency Fund

Voted

42—Compensation for
abolition of Za m i n-
dari system and other
expanditurerelating to the
Revenue Department

Voted

43 —Irrigation and Elec-
tricity Schemes

Voted
44— Agricultural Improve-
ment and Research
Voted i

45—Government Trading
Scheme

Voted
Charged
46—Road and Water
Transport Schemes
Voted
47—Capital expenditure

relating to P ublic
Healthand Health
(L.S.G.) Department

Voted
Charged

48 —Capital Outlay on
Industrialdevelopment

Voted
Charged

49 —Hirakud Dam Project
Voted

Grant
or .
Appropriation

15,75,10,900

11,00,00,000

51,00,000

25,64,60,700

2,82,05,800

19,37,70,100
39,000

42,00,000

65,00,000 -

41,100

3,07,11,500
3.66,200

33,00,000

Expenditure

1,92,338

13,24,97,674

11,00,00,000

40,90,906

26,83,95,714

2,00,49,985

22,71,79,784
38,980

31,27,270

53,66,186
41,100

2,99,09,971
3,66,200

4,30,7%

Expenditure compared with
grant or appropriation

e e A

(s =y
Less than More than
granted/ granted/

Appropriated Appropriated

4 5
Rs. Rs.
1,92,338

2,50,13,226

10,09,094 o
1,19,35,014
81,55,815 o
; 3,34,09,684
20 o
10,72,730 -
11,33,814

8,01,529 .e

28,69,204 -



Summary 7

Expznditure compared with

Numberand name of Grant ) grant or appropriation
grant or appropriation or Expenditure — e ——
Appropriation Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

50—Capital Outlay on
Ports

Voted a 2,53,00,000 1,42,66,490 1,10,33,510

5I—Capital expenditure
relating to TLabour
Department

Voted e 5,00,000 2,35,545 2,64,455 3

SZ—Ca'pital expanditure
relating to Education
Department

Voted ne - 9,26,365 2 9,26,365

53—Capital expenditure
relating to Home De-
partment

Voted .. 2,00,000 1,45,651 54,349 A

54—Capital Outlay on
Forests

Voted .. 3,81,89,700  2,98,92,808 82,96,892
55—Share capital contri-
bution to Co-operative
Organisations
Voted = 85,24,800 61,55,050 23,69,750 e

57—Capital expenditure
relatingto Animal Hus-

bandry Department
Voted .. 8,400 1,43,075 i 1,34,675
Charged .. 400 - 400

58 —Capital expenditure
relating to the Grama
Panchayat Department

Voted R 1,00,000 33,000 67,000 ik
59—Capital expenditure
relating to  Health
Department

Voted o . 4,02,605 " 4,02,605



b Summary

Expenditure compared with

Number and name of Grant grant or appropriation
grant or approprlation or Expenditure - — —_
Appropriation Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
60 —Capital Outlay on
Public Works
Voted o 8,26,57,100 7455,05,047 71,52,053 o
Charged .. 6,20,500 5,54,969 65,531
Floating Debi( Repayment)
Charged .. 12,47,00,000  8,47,00,000 4,00,00,000
Loans from the Central
Government (Repayment)
Charged .. 16,17,11,200 16,76,24,471 e 59,13,271
Other Loans (Repayment)
Charged .. 32,13,700 28,52,138 3,61,562
Voted .. 210,78,82,100 196,42,82,041  19,18,47,086 4,82,47,027
Total
Charged .. 51,29,56,200 47,38,54,210 4,50,27,161 59,25,171
Grand Total .. 262,08,38,300 243,81,36,251 23,68,74,247 5,41,72,198

The excesses over the voted grants which occurred under the following
grants require regularisation :—

5— Community Development Projects, etc;
8— Stamps ;
10— Pensions;

14— Excise ;

27— Public Works, Common establishment ani other expenditure relating
to the Works Department ;

40— Community Development Projscts;

43— Irrigation and Electricity Schemes;

45— Government Trading Scheme;

52—Capital expenditure relating to Education department ;

57— Capital expenditure relating to Animal Husbandry Department; and

39— Capital expenditure relating to Health Department.



Expenditure was mcurrcd under Grant Nos. 40, 52 and 59 mentioned above
without any budget provision; the three grants were shown in the schedule of
estimated expenditure in the Budget Estimate, 1966 67 but no provision was
made.

The excesses over the Charged Appropriations under *“1— Elections and
Other expenditure relating to the Home Department” and ‘‘Loans from
the Central Government (Repayment)” also require regularisation,

As the grants and appropriations ave for gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure shown against them do not include recoveries
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net expenditure
figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appro-
priation Accounts for 1966-67 and that shown in the Fipance Accounts
for that year is indicated below :—

Voted Charged

Rs. Rs.

Total expenditure according to the 196,42,82,041 47,38,54,210
Appropriation Accounts

Deduct—Total of Recoveries o 66,29,31,778

Net total expenditure as shown in State- 130,13,50,263 47,38,54,210
ment No. 10 of the Finance Accounts

The;ietalls of recoveries referred to above are given in the Appendix at
page 13

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under
my direction in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the Consti-
tution of India read with paragraph 11(4) of the Government of India
(Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936 as adapted under the India (Provisional
Constitution) Order, 1947. On the basis of the information and expla-
nations that my officers have obtained, I certify that these accounts are
correct, subject to the observations in the Audit Report, 1968.

5/ oy T

New DELHI, (S. RANGANATHAN)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India



10 Grant No. 1

Grant No. 1- Elections and other expendiliire relating to the
Home Department

(MAJOR HEADS: I8—~PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION TERRITORY
LEGISLATURES; 21-ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE; 26—
MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS; 67—PRIVY PURSES AND
ALLOWANCES OF INDIAN RULERS; 71—-MISCELLANEOUS
AND 78-A—EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH NATIONAL
EMERGENCY).

Total Grant Actual Excess-|-
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
V\.‘llcd -
Original a 72,12,400)
72,12,500  64,02,012 —8,10,488
Supplementary 100
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 6,98,600
Charged—
Orviginal 03 7,23,600
7,66,300 7,78,200 411,900
Supplementary .. 42,700 )
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and C omments—
(i) The expenditure in the charged appropriation exceeded the budget
provision by Rs. 11,900 which requires to be regularised.
(ii) In the voted grant the provision remained unutilised to a substantial
extent under the following group-heads:—
Group-head Total Actual Excess-|-
Grant Expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
(1) A—Other Election Charges—

0. = 36 11
L 29:81 29-91 +0°10
R. A —6°30

The net saving of Rs. 6-20 lakhs (17 per cent) in the provision was
explained as mainly due to non-payment of compensation and hire charges
for requisjtioned vehicles used forelection duty, telephone charges, ete. (Rs. 5°06
lakhs%ﬂ'lé‘n-prct‘enucnl of travelling allowance claims by the polling parsonnel
within the financial year (Rs. 1' 18 lakhs).

(2) N.2—Civil Defence—
District Organisation—

4361

R. g —361

The total saving of Rs. 3-74 lakhs constituted 86 per cent of the provision
and was explained as mainly due to non-finalisation of the details of the
scheme sponsored by the Government of India (Rs. 297 lakhs) and less number
of volunteers for training courses (Rs. 0-66 lakh).

_ A saving of Rs. 1°68 lakhs (34 per cent) in the provision occurred under
Chis group-head during 1965-66 also.

075 062 —013



Grant Nos. 2 and 3 11

Grant No. 2—Jails (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 22 JAILS AND 39—-MISCELLANEOUS SOCTAL
AND DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS)

Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original - 58.61.,80070
58.61.800 57,71,559 —90,24]
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March. 1967) 63,500

Grant  No. 3— Police (All Voted)
(MAJOR HEAD: 23—POLICE)

Original oo 5.92.16,800
5.92.16,900 5.69.16.768 —23.00,132

Supplementary .. 100
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 12,07.8C0
Notes and Comments—

(7) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extenti—
Group-head Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure Saving—
: ; (I'n lakhs of rupees)
(1) B.2(1)— Oris=a Police Workshop—
0. i 8-31
5-83 5-41 —0-42
R. < —2+48 |
Thetotalsaving of Rs.2-90lakhs which formed 35 per cent in the provision
was explained as mainly due to sanction of less staff than anticipated

and vacancies for want of suitable personnel (Rs. 1-41 lakhs) and economy in
expenditure on contingencies (Rs. 1-10 lakhs).

(2) B.2(3)—Hirakud Security Force—
0y Lo 3:571
R. = —1:22

2453 : 0-99 —1-36

The totalsaving of Rs. 2:58 lakhs formed 72 per cent of the provision. A
saving of Rs. 1:22 lakhs was explained as due to closing down of wireless
transmission stations with effect from Ist November, 1966 for want of trained
operators. The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1°36 lakhs have not
been intimated by the controlling officer,



12 Grant No, 3—Concld.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(3) D.I—Village Police—Police

Force—
0. G 30-000

692 4-93 —1+99
R. ila —23:08 )

Of the total saving of Rs. 25:07 lakhs which formed 84 per cent of the
provision, a saving of Rs. 23:08 lakhs was explained as due to late receipt of
Government sanction for entertainment of Gram Rakhis,

The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1:99 lakhs have not been inti-
mated by the Controlling Officer.

A saving of Rs. 13-75 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads to
meet additional expenditure thereunder.

(4) E.1—Special Police—Military

Police—
0. o 1,58:52

1,42-53 1,42+43 —010
R. v —15-99

The total saving of Rs. 16:09 lakhs was attributed mainly to keeping in
abeyance a large number of posts sanctioned in connection with the reorga-
nisation of the Orissa Military Police Battalion (Rs.8:56 lakhs), vacancies
due to non-availability of personnel (Rs. 2:08 lakhs), non-receipt of Govern-
ment sanction for deputation of Orissa Military Police Personnel to Bihar
and West Bengal and for payment of cost of Bihar Military Police Personnel
obtained on deputation from Government of Bihar and less expenditure on
Rationmoneyand P, O. L.(Rs. 1570 lakhs) partly offset by addition:l expendi-
ture under allowances due to revision of the rates of dearness allowance
(Rs.9-89 lakhs).

A saving of Rs. 13-24 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads to
meet the additional expenditure thereunder.

A saving of Rs. 4:52 lakhs and Rs. 20-03 lakhs occurred dwing 1964-65
and 1965-66 also.

(i) In the following group-head, the department anticipated additional
expenditure for expansion of police force and for revision of dearness
allowance of police parsonnel and augmented the provision by reappropriation
of Rs. 31:78 lakhs largely on 31st March, 1967. The expenditure, however,
fell short of the total grant by Rs, 5-52 lakhs. The reappropriation of funds
made as late as on 31st March, 1967, proved largely excessive. The reasons
for the saving of Rs.5'52 lakhs have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

B.1 —District Executive Force—
District Police—

0. 5 3.24-60
S. 0 ¥ 3,56:38 3,50-86 —35:52
R. o 31-78

*Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.




Grant No. 4 13

Grant No. 4—Expenditure relating to the Planning and Co-ordination
Department (All Voted).

(MAJOR HEADS: 19— GENERAL ADMINISTRATION;
39— MISCELLANEOUS AND SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
ORGANISATIONS AND 71--MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess-+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 2.,66,67,800)
3,55,88,000 3,48,59,952 — 7.28,048
Supplementary .. 89,20,200 |
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 17,46,300

Notes and Comments—

(i) In the Group-heads indicated below, the provision remained entirely
unutilised—

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) E.l—Statistics—
Headquarters Establishment—
(Plan-State Sector)

0. - 2:31)
>.
R. 1. —2:31)

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered on 3lst
March, 1967 due to non-implementation of the scheme as a m&ure of economy.

(2) F.1— Statistics—Primary Report-
ing Agency for collection
of Agricultural Statistics—
(Plan-Central Sector)

0. e 10+00

R. o — 1000

This is a case of double provision of funds. In January, 1966 Govern-
ment decided to meet the expenditure on the activities of the Agency from
Grant No, 13 and necessary provision accordingly was made under that grant,

Provision for this purpose was made under this group-head also.and remained
entirely unutilised. This is indicative of defective budgeting.

(if) Suspense Account— The expenditure under the: grant includes an
amount of Rs. 2,57°51 lakhs relating to purchase of stores for the Rural Engi-
neering Organisation booked under the group-head “‘B— Suspense’”. The
transactions are similar in nature to those under Public Works which have been
described in note (ix) below grant No, 24.



14 Grant No. 4—concld. and Grant No. 5

A summary of the transactions in the Suspense Account during the year
1966-67 is given below—

Opening balance  Debits during Credits during Closing balance

on lst April, 1966 the year the year on 31st March,
1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
2,88,276 2,57,50,601 3,09,43,768 —49,04,891

Certificate of acceptance of the closing balance is awaited from the
controlling officer.

Grant No. 5 - Community Development Projects, ete. (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 19—-GENERAL ADMINISTIRATION; 32—-RURAL
DEVELOPMENT : 37— COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS,
NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT
WORKS: 64- FAMINE RELIEF AND 71- MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess--
Grant  Expenditure Saving--
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 6,92,51.0000
b 7,21,65,400 7,28,40.880 +6,75,480
Supplementary .. 29,14,400 J
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 9,97,800

Notes and Commenits—

(i) The expenditure in the grant exceeded the budget provision by
Rs, 6.75480 which requires to be regularised.

(ii) (a) The supplementary grant of Rs. 29:14 lakhs, of which a sum of
Rs. 7' 34 lakhs was obtained in March, 1967 covered only 81 per cent of the
excess expenditure over the original grart,

() While the supplementary grant proved insufficient the Depart ment
surrendered an amount of Rs. 9:98 lakhs on 31st March, 1967 as surplus to
requirements.

(iii) The excessinthe grant was the netresult ofexcesses under a number
of group-heads partly offset by saving under others. Group-heads in which
the variations were substantial are indicated in notes (iv) and (v) below.

(iv) In the following group-heads, the expenditure exceeded the provision
which remained uncovered. The reasons forthe excess and the circumstances
in which the additional requirements could not be anticipated and funds
provided for have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer (except in
respect of serial Nos. 1 to 3).



Grant No. 5—contd. 15

Total Actual Excess+-
Group-heads Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs ol rupees)
[—Recurring  Expenditure  on
Personnel retained in N. E. S.

Pattern—
(1) I.1— Establishmeni charges—
0. e 92:25
80:98 1,03:48 -+ 1350
RO e '_-2.27J

The reduction of provision was attributed to curtailment of expenditure
under “Grants-in-aid (non-recurring)’” as a measure of economy (Rs. 1102
lakhs) and non-sanction of plans and estimates for repairs and electrification
of block buildings due to delay in formulation of proposals at the Samiti level
(Rs. 125 lakhs).

(2) 1.2(1)- Post Stage IT Blocks—

Establishment charges—

0. o 1716 17:16 23-50 4634
(3) [.3— Add—amount  transferred

from A— CDP—II Block Head-

quarters— Stage 1 Blocks—
Establishment charges—

0. e 19-58 19-58 2464 + 506
The final excesses under group-heads “I.1** "1.2(1)" and “1-3" were ex-
plained as mainly due to continuance of certain posts which were anticipated

to be discontinued at the budget stage and revision of rates of dearness
allowance.

Plan —State Sector—
K-—Block Headquarters—

(4) K.I(1)—Stage I Blocks—
Establishment charges—

0. b 82:21 82:21 93-25 +11-04
Anexcess of Re.21-86 lakhs occurred under this group-head during 1965-66
also.
N-—Health and Rural Sanitation—
(5) N.1—Stage I Blocks—

0. i 659 659 8:70 -}-2-11
(6) N.2—Stage IT Blocks—
0. 2-50 2:50 10:06 +-7-56

P—-Social Education—
(7) P.1—Stage I Blocks—
) e 5+35 5:35 7-77 +2:42
(8) P.2—Stage IT Blocks—
0. o 4-90 4-90 671 —-1-81



16 Grant No, 5—contd.

Total Actual Excess+
Group head Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In Iakhs of rupecs)
Q —Communication—
(9) Q.1—Stage I Blocks—

0. S 400 4-00 21-44 41744
(10) Q.2—Stage IT Blocks—
0. ool 1-00 100 20-78 +19-78

Plan—Central Sector—

(I1) U.4—Multipurpose Projects—
Communication—

0. £ 2011 20-11 25:04 +493

(12) In the following group-heads an expenditure of Rs. 10-81 lakhs was
incurred without any budget provision. The circumstances in which the
expenditure could not be foreseen and covered by provision of funds have
not been intimated.

(1) C.12—Grants-in-aid,  Contri-
butions, etc.—Grants to Zilla

Parishads for Panchayat Bhavan o 1:70 +1:70
Plan—State Sector—
K—Block Headquarters—
(2) K.1(4)—Stage I Blocks—Transport .. 2:09 +2:09
(3) K.1(5)—Stage I Blocks—
Grants-in-aid (N.R.) - 1:10 +1:10
(4) K.2(2)—Stage II Blocks—Trans- % 3:06 -+3-06
port.
(5) O.2—Education—Stage II Blocks < 2:86 +2-86

(v) Saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads—

(1) B.4—Direction and Organisation—
Reorganisation of Grama

Panchayats—
0. o 15-00

0-12 s —0-12
R. 44 —14-88

The entire provision remained unutilised; the non-utilisation was ex-
plained as due to delay in finalising the cadre of Grama Panchayat Secretaries
consequent on postponement of elections to Grama Panchayats.

A saving of Rs. 14-88 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads to
meet the additional requirements thereunder.

The entire provision of Rs, 22:23 lakhs made during each of the years
1964-65 and 1965-66 also remained unutilised for the same reason.



Grant No, 5—contd. j 7

(2) In the group-heads indicated below, a saving of Rs. 4:19 lakhs was
explained as due to delay in formation of new Grama Panchayats.

Total Actual Excess+
Group head Grant Expznditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(@) C.2—Grants-in-aid, Contri-
butions, ete.—Grants to

Panchayat Samitis for payment
to sanitation staff maintained by
Grama Panchayats—

0. 3 11:00)
. 8:57 8:55 —0:02
R. G —2-43 ]

The saving of Rs. 3-25 lakhs (30 per cent) and Rs. 252 lakhs (23 per cent)
also occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66 respectively.

() G—Grants-in-aid, Contributions,
etc. (Plan—State Sector)—

0. “ 1175)

" 0:01 +0-01
R. - —1-'.15J>

(3) C.4—Grants-in-aid, contributions.
ete,—Grants to Panchayats for
maintenance of Panchayat Roads

0. o 13-00
12:04 10009 —1:95
R. 7 —0-96

Of the total saving of Rs. 2-91 lakhs (22 per cent), a saving of Rs. 0:96
lakh was explained as due to non-purchase of~road roller as a measure of
economy. The reasons forthe balance savingof Rs. 1'95 lakhs have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

(4) C.7—Grants-in-aid, Contribu-
tions, etc.—Grants to Panchayat
Samitis—

0. s 10:50 10° 50 w759 —2:91

The saving was attributed to expenditure on travelling allowance claim$

by some of the Chairmen of Panchayat Samitis and non-official members
being less than anticipated, resulting in lesser payment of grants-in-aid.

Savings of Rs. 2:08 lakhs (25 per cent) and Rs. 450 lakhs (44 per cent)
also occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66 respectivelYe



18 Grant No, 5—contd.

Group head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(5) Y.l—Famine Relief— Gratui-
tous Relief— Relief on natural
calamities— Conce ssional

supply of food—
S. e 21-80
19-51 17°75 —1°76
R. o —2:29]

The total saving of Rs. 4:05 lakhs (19 per cent- of the supplementary
pro vision) was explained as due to non-selection of site and non-finalisation
of plans and estimates for storage godowns (Rs. 2' 30 lakhs) and curtailment
of expenditure due to economy (Rs. 1:75 lakhs).

(6) Under the group-heads indicated below provision to the extent of
Rs. 71'51 lakhs remained unutilised ; the reasons for non-utilisation and why
the saving could not be anticipated and surrendered have not been intimated.

(a) C.11— Grants-in-aid, contribu-
tions, etc.— Grants to Pancha-
yats for purchase of paddy—
S. v 4-82 482 o —4-82
(100
per cent)

Supplementary provision was obtained on 26th March , 1967 for payment
to Supply Department towards cost of Costyats paddy supplied to grama
panchayats during 1955-56 and 1956-57. The payment was, however,
not made; the reasons for the non-payment have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

Plan—State Sector—

L— Animal Husbandary and
Agricultural Extension—

(b) L.1—Stage T Blocks—

0. - 31-50 31-50 15:89 —1561
(50
per cent)
(¢) L.2—Stage IT Blocks—

0. - 2423 24:23 15-57 —8-66
(36 m
per cent)



Grant No. 5— concld, and Grant No. 6 19

Total Actual Saving—
Group-head Grant Expenditure (Percentage
of saving to
provision)

( In lakhs of rupees )
M—Irrigation—

(d) M.1— Stage I Blocks—
0. = 40055 40°55 11:55 —29:00

(72 per cent)
(e) M 2—Stagell Blocks—
0. — 1464 14-64 10°34 —4-30
(29 per cent)
Plan—Central Sector—
(f) U.1(1)—Multipurpose
Projects—Block  Head-
quarters— Establishment
charges—
0. = 2509 2509 1597 —912
(36 per cent)

Grant No. 6— Expenditure relating to the Political and Services
Department

(MAJOR HEADS : 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION; 50— PUBLIC
WORKS AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Grant  Actual Excess+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—

Original - 47,47,500

51,47,500 43,70,571 —17,76,929
Supplementary. . 4,00,000

Amount surrendered during the year (November, 7,23,500
1966 : Rs. 52,500 and March, 1967 : )
Rs. 6,71,000),

Charged—
Orignal - 1,93,900
1,93,900 1,76,639  —17,261
Supplementary sl g

Amount surrendered during the year ( Math , 1967) 1 8,700



20 Grant No. 6—concld. and Grant No. 7

Notes and Comments—

(i) The department incurred an expenditure of Rs. 4:00lakhs on donations
to (1) the Prime Minister’s Drought Relief Fund (Rs. 2:00 lakhs), (2) Lal
Bahadur Sastri’s National Memorial Trust (1-00 lakh) and (3) Pandit
Jawaharlal Nehru's Memorial Fund (Rs. 1:00 lakh). The expenditure was
initially incurred from the Contingency Fund during December, 1966 and
March, 1967 and was regularised by supplementary grants in March, 1967,
(Rs. 400 lakhs).

(éi) The saving in the grant mainly occurred under {be following group-
head—

Total Actual Excess+
Group-head Grant Expepditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

District Administration—

C.4— Other Establishments—
Special Land  Acquisition
Establishment, Rourkela—

0. i 7-507

R. b —699)
The totalsaving of Rs. 7:01 lakhs which formed 93 per cent inthe provision
was explained as mainly due to non-payment of compensations owing to

non-finalisation of land acquisition proceedings and non-drawal of compen-
sation for land acquired by some parties.

0-31 0-49 —0:02

Substantial savings of Rs. 4:20 lakhs (63 per cent of the provision) and
Rs. 6°88 lakhs (88 per cent of the provision) occurred durirg 1964-65 and
1965-66 also due to non-acquisition of land for some projects.

Grant No. 7— Cultural Affairs (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 27— SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS ;
28—EDUCATION AND 71— MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess—-
Grant - Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Original o 13,64,3007)
15,16,400 9,94500 —5,21,900
Supplementary 1,52,100

Amount surrendered during the year (31st March, 1967) .. 5,07,50¢



Grant No. 7—concld. and Grant No. 8 21

Notes and Comments—

In the following group-head, the provision remained unutilised to a sub—

stantial extent :—
Total Actual Excess+

Group-head Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
G— Miscellanecus—
(Plan—State Sector)

R. = —1-91

Expenditure on grants to Cultural Associations, etc., is accounted for
under this group-head.

Provision to the extent of Rs. 1'98 lakhs (46 per cent) remained unutilised
and was explained as mainly due to non-payment of grants for physical edu-
cation and sports, Government of India having not agreed to release their
share of expenditure (Rs. 1°31 lakhs); non sanction of grants to some institu-
tions owing todelay in receiving applications and accounts (Rs. 0°29 lakh)
;lmlgh deferring payment of some grants due to economy measures (Rs, 0°28
akh). '

A saving of Rs. 1°21 lakhs (25 per cent) occurred under this group-head
during 1965-66 also.

0. e 3:99
S. 027 2:35 2:28 — 007

Grant No. 8—Stamps (All Voted)
(MAJOR HEAD : 14— STAMPS)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original i 3,99,200
4,68,000 4,83,760 415,760
Supplementary 68,800
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and C omments—

(i) The expenditure in the grant exceeded the provision by Rs. 15,760
which requires to be regularised.

(ii) The excess under this grant occurred consecutively for the eighth
%'gaitr‘:rn succession, The position in the preceding three years is indicated

oW —

Year Provision Amount of
excess
Rs. Rs.
1963-64 o' 3,20,800 11,745
1964-65 . 3,62,300 71,779

1965-66 - 4,39,200 1,49,119

o ———



22 Grant Nos. 9 and 10

Grant No. 9— Ministers, Civil Secretariat and other expenditure
relating to the Finance Department

(MAJOR HEADS 19— GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ; 26— MIS-
CELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Grant  Actual Excess-+

or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Voted— ;
Original .. 1,33,04,200 -
1,41,25,400 1,36,86,751 —4,38,649
Supplementary 8,21,200
Amount surrendered during the year (31 st March, 1967) .. 96,900
Charged—
QOriginal ¥ 4,78,900"
b 5,48,900 5,45,225 —3,675
Supplementary 70,000 )
Amount surrendered during the year o nil

Notes and Comments—

Apgainst the final saving of Rs. 4-39 lakhs in the voted grant, saving
to the extent of Rs. 097 lakh only was surrendered and that too on 31st March,
1967.

Grant No. 10— Pensions

( MAJOR HEADS : 65—-PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIREMENT
BENEFITS ; 66—TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL
PENSIONS ; 72—COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

AND 120-PAYMEN1TS OF COMMUTED
VALUE OF PENSIONS )

Voted—
Original . 68,09,1007
69,53,300 69,75,414 +22,114
Supplementary 1,44,200
Amount surrendered during the year nil
Charged—
Original o 37,400
37,400 12,698 ~ 24,702
Supplementary ot
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

The expenditure in the voted grant exceeded the budget provision
by Rs. 22,114 which requires to be regularised. The excess was stated to
be mainly due to finalisation of more pension cases towards the close of the
financial year.




Grant Ne. 11 23

Grant No. 11— Expenditure relating to the Education Department
(All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 26—~ MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS; 28— EDU-
CATION; 64— FAMINE RELIEF; 68— STATIONERY AND
PRINTING: 71— MISCELLANEOUS AND 76— OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND
ASSIGNMENTS)

Total Actual Excess+-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 11,52,39,300)

13,30,35,900 12,13,80,111 — 1,16,55,789
Supplementary 1,77,96,600

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) " 19,80,800

Notes and Comments—

(i) Against the final saving of Rs. 1,16°56 lakhs, saving to the extent
of Rs. 19.81 lakhs only was surrendered and that too on 22nd and 31st March,
1967.

(ii) In the following group-heads, supplementary grant of Rs. 2670
lakhs was obtained in October, 1966 to provide relief in drought affacted
areas by meeting the full deficit in the management of aided High Schools
and M. E. Schools (Rs. 12 lakhs), free distribution of Nationalised Text books
to the children of Primary School teachers (Rs. 4:50 lakhs) and remission
of college fees in the aided colleges and tution fees in all Government and
non-Government Secondary Schools (Rs. 10:20 lakhs) Anamount of Rs. 18:20
lakhs out of the supplementary grant remained unutilised and was explained
as mainly due to psovision made on an ad hoc basis becoming excessive
(Rs. 16:20 lakhs) and late receipt of Government sanction (Rs. 1+50 lakhs).

Total Actual Excess-+
Group-head Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 00— Famine Relief—Gratuitous

Relief (Non-Plan)—
S. =0 12:00
613 6:00 —013
R. oo —5'87.

(2) PP—Famine Relief— Miscellaneous—

S. s 14:70
4-16 2:50 — 166
R- (] — 10‘ 54



24 Grant No. 11—Contd.

(iii) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unutilised
to a substantial extent—

Total Actual Excess+
Group-head Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of ruppes)
(1) B— Grants to Universities—

0. 23 13:80
11:77 1056 —1-21
R. e —203

The total saving of Rs. 3-24 lakhs in the provision was explained as
mainly due to non-payment of recurring grant to Utkal University owing
to transfer of Burla Engineering college and two evening colleges at Berhampur
and Sambalpur to the control of Government.

(2) C— Government Arts Colleges—

0. e 74:32)
S. s *» 71-06 6731 —375
R. s —3-26
(3) F— Government Secondary Schools—
0. o 1,17°49)
1,12:09 1,10-79 —1:30
R. —5-40

The total saving of Rs. 13:71 lakhs under group-heads ‘C’ and ‘F’> was
explained as mainly due to non/late appointment of teachers owing to non-
availability of suitable candidates (Rs. 9°46 lakhs), and non-drawal of leave
salaryand incremental pay of some staff (Rs. 0°84 lakh), non-receipt of Govern-
ment sanction for purchase of equipments and furniture (Rs. 2.30 lakhs)
and curtailment of expenditure as an economy measure (Rs. 0°44 lakh).

(4) G—Direct Grants to Non-
Government Secondary

Schools—
0. = 1,507
> 1,83:19 1,70+10 —13°09
S. . 32:42 )

(5) M—Direct Grants to non-
Government S pecial

Schools—
0. o 6111
691 439 — 52
S. e 080

The total saving of Rs. 15°61 lakhs under group-heads ‘G* and ‘M’ was
explained as mainly due to non-sanction or late sanction of grants to various
institutions by Government (Rs. 15.04 lakhs) and less entitlement of grant
by one institution (Rs. 0°57 lakh).

*Represents token Supplementary grant of Rs. 100.



Grant No. 11,—contd. 25

Total  Actual Excess+
Group head grant expenditure  saving—
(In lakhs of rupecs)
(6) P— Scholarships—
0. e 33-68)
’ r 32:67 25°49 — 718
R. % — 101}

The total saving of Rs. 819 lakhs in the original provision (24 per cent)
was explained as mainly due to non-eligibility of students for award of
proficiency scholarship in Mathematics consequent on fall in their standard
of performance in Mathematics and restriction of income limit (Rs. 3-28
lakhs), non-award of State Junior and Senior College Scholarships (Rs. 1-42
lakhs), non-drawal of some scholarship bills (Rs. 1°31 lakhs) non-sanction
of some maintenance scholarships/stipends for boys and girls (Rs. 1:76 lakhs)
and award of Government of India Scholarship to some of the recipients
(Rs. 0'94 lakh).

(7) Q- 5—~Miscellaneous—
National Cadet Corps—

o. o 37-97
R. o —4:05)

33-92 24-58 —9-34

The total saving of Rs. 13.39 lakhs (35 per cent of the Original provision)
was attributed mainly to non-holding of N. C. C. camps and less number
of cadets attending parades (Rs. 11'67 lakhs), late joining and non-joining
of selected candidates (Rs. 1°30 lakhs) and non-drawal of rank pay of officers
attending training camps and refreshers course and increment/leave salary
of some officers (Rs. 0:42 lakh).

Large savings ranging from 27 to 44 per cent (Rs. 3'44 lakhs to Rs. 583
lakhs) occurred under this group-head during 1963-64 to 1965-66 also due to
non-holding of N, C. C. camps.

(8) Q. 16-Miscellaneous—
Organisation of condensed
course training for primary
school teachers—

0. = 5:70)

e 372 2:73 —0'99
R. 0 —1-98

The total saving of Rs 2'97 lakhs in the Original provision (52 per cent)
was cxplained as mainly due to non-opening of 18 condensed course training
centres owing to less number of trainees and late admissions,



26 Grant No. 11—conid.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan— State Sector—

(9) W.1—Secondary—Government
Secondary Schools for boys—

0. s 5:69)
> 3.87 2.22 —1.65
R. o o=1:82]

The total saving of Rs. 3-47 lakhs (61 per cent ) in the original provision
was mainly attributed to late appointment of teachers for want of suitable
candidates (Rs. 1-97 lakhs ), non-purchase of equipment and furniture for want
of sanction ( Rs. 0-85 lakh ) and less requirement under contingencies and
grants-in-aid (Rs. 065 lakh ).

(10) In the following group-heads, funds to the extent of Rs, 18-84 lakh®
remained unutilised against the total provision of Rs. 29:51 lakhs.
The non-utilisation  of  provision was mainly attributed to reductionof
plan expenditure under “General Education™ asa measure of economy
(Rs. 10:00lakhs ). late appointment of teachers and some candidates
not joining posts (Rs. 542 lakhs ) and non-payment of non-recurring
grants to some Zilla Parishads owing to non-receipt of utilisation
certificates for the previous grants (Rs. 3-42 lakhs).

(a) Z—Direct grants to Non-
Government Primary Schools—

0. P 338
0-9R 0-50 —0-48
R. T —2-40 )
(b) AA—Grants to Local Bodies
for primary Education—
0. - 26:13
S e o 20-81 10:17 —10-64
R = —5-32

Savings of Rs. 14.00 lakhs (13 per cent ) and Rs. 12:79 lakhs (12 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66 also.

(11) GG—Works—

0 o 3-13
3:24 0-95 —2-29
R. s 0-11

The net saving of Rs. 2.18 lakhs (69 per cent )in the original provision
was mainly attributed to non-receipt of Government sanction for construction
of buildings for 25 Government M. E. Schools.

(12) MM—Miscellaneous—
(Plan—Central Sector)—

0. . 2:60
S. it 4-91 5:95 3-76 —2:19
R. = —1-56

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100



Grant No. 11—contd. 27

The total saving of Rs. 3.75 lakhs (50 per cent ) in the total provision
was mainly attributed to non-appointment of certain staff for want of suitable
candidates (Rs. 0.43 lakh ), post-budget decision to meet the expenditure on
establishment of State I'nstitute for improvement of elementary educaticn in the
non-plan side (Rs. 174 lakhs) and non-requirement of funds for purchase of
blaciegliﬁc equipments (Rs.2:00 lakhs) partly offset by excesses under certain
heads.

fv) In the group-heads indicated below, the additional funds obtaincd by
reappropriation in March, 1967 for meeting additional requirements proved
excessive/unnecessary in view of the eventual savings:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure 1Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1)L - Government Special

Schools—
0. o 4129
47:39 44-33 —3:06
R. - 6°10

The additional provision of Rs. 6:10 lakhs was made by reappropriation
on 31st March, 1967 to meet the additional requirement arising out of the
revision in the rate of stipends. A sum of Rs.3:06 lakhs, however, remained
unutilised mainly due to less number of trainees as well as late admission in
some Training Schools (Rs. 1'73 lakhs) and non-drawal/late drawal of pay,
leave salary and increment of some teachers (Rs. 1:33 lakhs).

(2) U—Grants to non-Govern-
ment Arts Colleges-(Plan-
State Sector)-

0. . 2:99

R. - 2:66 )

The provision was augmented by Rs. 266 lakhs by reappropriation on
31st March, 1967 for payment of non-recurring grants to non-Government
colleges for construction of buildings. Saving of Rs. 1:86 lakhs was, however,
attributed to non-sanction of grant by Government (Rs. 1'56 lakhs) and non-
payment of grants to some colleges owing to non-submission of utilisation
certificates in respect of grants paid during previous years (Rs. 0:30 lakh).

(3) X. I—Direct grants to non-

5:65 379 —I-86

Government Secondary

Schools-Indian Secondary

Schools-(Plan-State Sector)—

0. .. 21°84)

S. ok y J 2736 23:60 376
R. 5:52

The final saving of Rs. 3.76 lakhs was explained as due to non/late sanc-
tion of recurring grants to non-Government institutions (Rs. 2°50 lakhs) and
non-eligibility of building grants to some aided schools owing to non-posse-
ssion of sites (Rs. 1'26 lakhs).

* Represenktoken supplementary grint of Rs. 200-



28 Grant No, 11 - concid. and Grant No. 12

(v) A total sum of Rs. 7666 lakhs was reappropriated from several
group-heads to meet additional expenciture uncer other group-heads.
Important cases involving reduction/acddition uncer cach group-kezd are
indicated below:—

Group-heads where the Amount of Group-heads where  Amount of

provision was reduced reduction the provision was addition
by reapropriation by reapp- increased by re- by reappro—
ropriation appropriation priation
(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs)
28— Education 28— Education
(Non-Plan)— (Non-Plan)—
Secondary— Primary—
F— Government  Secon- 540 K—Grants to Local 7:38
dary Schools bodies for Primary
Education
Plan-State Sector— Special —
AA— Grants to  Local 5:32 L— Government Special 610
Bodies for Primary Schools
Education
Other group-heads 8:28  Plan—State Sector—

X— 1-Direct Grants to 5-52
non-Government ;
Secondary Schools—

Indian  Secondary
Schools

Total - 19.00 Total .. 19-00

(vi) Orissa Loan Stipend Fund—The expenditure in the grant includes
an amount of Rs. 14:98 lakhs transferred to this Fund. The Fund is meant
for giving financial assistance to deserving students to prosecute higher
studies in foreign countries and also advanced studies in India. Tt is credited
with Government contributions, private donations and recoveries from stipen-
diaries and debited with advances granted to the stipendiaries. The
})a}isﬁnce atthe credit ofthe Fund asat the 31st March, 1967 was Rs. 11°11
akhs.

An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No.16
of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

Grant No, 12— Taxation (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 4—TAXES ON INCOME OTHER THAN
CORPORATION TAX; 12—SALES TAX: 13— OTHER TAXES
AND DUTIES AND 76—OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPEN-

SATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS)

Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 48,49.000
50,61.600 49,71, 523 —90.077
Supplementary,., 2,12,600

Amount surrendered during the year nil

e



Grant No. 13 29

Grant No. 13—Land Revenue (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 9-LAND REVENUE AND 76—OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGNMENT S)

Total Actual Excess+4
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Rs Rs. Rs,

Original .. 4,42,29.0000
4,42,29,200 3,82,99,081 —59,30,119
Suplementary .. 200

Amount surrendered during the year 42,90,600
(November, 1966: Rs. 3,11,000
and March, 1967: Rs. 39,79, 600)

Notes and Comments—

(i) Thesaving in the grant amounted to Rs. 59:30 lakhs; of this, an
amount of Rs. 42.91 lakhs only was surrendered largely on 31st March, 1967.

(i) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to
a sabstantial extent—

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees )

(1) B.2—Management of Government
Estates—Outlay on  improve-

ments—
0. o 7000
362 345 —0°17
R o —3:38

The total saving of Rs. 3:55 lakhs in the original provision (51 per cent)
was explained as mainly due to delay in receipt of Government sanction for
construction of revenue buildings.

(2) C.2—Survey settlement and
Record operations—Record

of Rights and settlement

operations—
0. N 1,59:70
1,47-06 1,35:30 —11-76
R. e —12:64

The total saving of Rs 24:40 lakhs in the original provision was explained
as mainly due to (i) non-appointment of staffduringthe year(Rs.2:52 lakhs)
and (if) strike by job contract employees and non-sanction of expenditure
on contingercies. (Rs.24.89lakhs).

The saving was partly offset by additional requirements under (i) pay of
officersowingto appointment of more officersto copeup with the increase in work
( Rs.1'64 lakhs ) and (i) allowances owing to revision of rates of dearness
allowances (Rs. 1-37 lakhs).

A saving of Rs. 12+ 86 lakhs occurred under this group-head during 1965-66
also.



30 Grant No, 13— concld.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees )

F—Charges of Administration—
(3) F.1—Land Reforms—
( Plan— State Sector)—

0. 14'001
10-66 i0:70 4004
R. & —3:34]
The net saving of Rs. 3.30 lakhs (24 per cent) in the provision was attri-
buted to non-entertainment of staff as an economy measure.
A saving of Rs. 1'64 lakhs (16 per cent) occurred under this group-head
during 1965-66 also.

(4) F.2— Management of Govern-
ment Estates—
(Plan— State Sector)

0. - 10:00
R. 1 — 1000
The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered on 31st

March, 1967 due to non-approval of the scheme by Government.

(5) G— Other Miscellaneous Assign-
ments, Compensations, etc.—

Land Revenue—
0. o 60:000

- 4478 4409 — 069
R = —15-22)

The total saving of Rs. 15.91 lakhs (27 per cent) was attributed mainly
to less payment of Cess to Panchayats and Zilla Parishads on account of rates
and Cesses onland, consequent onshortfallin collection of cess during 1965-66
due to scarcity conditions (Rs.2)-51 lakhs) partly offset by additional expendi-
ture for Payment of solatium to village officers (Rs. 4- 00 lakhs).

Savings ranging from 19 per centto 35 per cent occurred under this
group-head during the last three preceding years also.

(iii) Zamindari Abolition Fund—The expenditure in the grant includes
an amount of Rs. 50 lakhs transferred to this Fund, The Fund was created
during 1952-53  with the object of watching the financial effect of acquisition
of Zamindari estates under the Orissa Estates Abolition Act, 1951.

An annual contribution of Rs. 35 lakhs was being made to the Fund up to
1965-66 from the State Revenues. From 1966-67 the annual contribution has
cen increased. The expenses connected with the payment of compensation
and interest charges arising therefrom are initially accounted for against the
provision in “Grant No. 42" and “Appropriation— Interest on Debt and other
obligations™ respzctively; these are finally debited to the Fund by reduction
of expenditure under “Grant No, 42’" and credited to the head ‘‘Interest
on Debt and Other Obligations’ respectively. The balance at the credit of the
Fund as at the 31st March, 1967 was Rs. 2502 lakhs.

An account of the transactions in respect of the Fund during 1966-67 has
been given in Statement No, 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.




Grant Nos. 14 and 15 31

Grant No. 14— Excise (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 10— STATE EXCISE DUTIES AND 76— OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGNEMTS)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original w  29,64,500)

30,54,500 31,16,875 +62,375
Supplementary 90,000

Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

The expenditure in the grant exceeded the provision by Rs. 62,375 which
requires to be regularised.

The excess occurred under the group-heads (i) “B— District Executive
Establishment’’(Rs.0: 20 lakh) mainly due to payment of arrears of pay relating
to the previous year without any provision of funds and (ii) “C—Cost of opium
supplied to the State Excise Department’” (Rs. 042 lakh) due to increase in
rate of opium and receipt of more quantity than anticipated.

Grant No. 15— Registration (All voted)
( MAJOR HEAD: 15—REGISTRATION FEES )

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original i 10,69,000"
10,97,800  10,79,489 —18,311
Supplementary 28,800

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 9,300



32 Grant No. 16

Grant No. 16-District Administration and other expepditure
relating to the Revenue Department

( MAJOR HEADS: 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION; 26—MISCEL-
LANEOUS DEPARTMENTS; 39—-MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS: 44—IRRIGATION, NAVI-
GATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS (NON-COMME-
RCIAL) 50—PUBLIC WORKS: 64—-FAMINE RELIEF AND 71— MISCE-

LLANEOUS ).
Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Expenditure  Saving—

Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Yoted—

Original .. 3,81,26900)
L 7,97,74,700 7,48,88,176 —48,86,524

Supplementary 4,16,47,800 )
Amount surrendered @uring the year (March. 1967) 44,02,500
Charged—
Original 5% 1,23,00,000"
& 1,23.15,700 1,23,15,700
Supplementary 15,700 )
Amount surrendered during the year P nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) The charged appropriation of Rs. 1,23:16 lakhs includes an amount of
Rs. 1,23:00 lakhs for transfer to the Orissa Famine Relief Fund. According
to the provisions of the Orissa Famine Relief Regulation, 1937 as  amended
by the Orissa Famine Relief Fund (Amendment) Act, 1958, an amount of
Rs. 50°00 {akhs should be placed to the credit of the Fund every year by charge
on the Consolidated Fund of the State. The amount for transfer to
the Fund was increased to Rs. 1,23-00 lakhs in 1966-67 on the recommenda-
tions of the Fourth Finance Commission. Necessary amendments to the
Orissa Famine Relief Fund Act has also been passed and was assented to by
the Governor on 5th April, 1967.

(ii) The saving in the grant occurred mainly in the provision made for
famine relief works vide note (iii) below.



Grant No. 16—contd. 33

(iii) Inthe group-heads indicated bzlow the provision remained unutilised
wholly or to a substantial extent—

Group-head - Total Actual Excess -+
Grant Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) K. 1—Irrigation Works—
Maintenance and Repairs—
Maintenance—

0. 5 20-000
b 14-48 1466 4018

R. " —5:52 ]

The net saving of Rs. 5:34 lakhs (27 per cent) in the original provision was
explained mainly as due to less requirement of funds (Rs. 2:59 lakhs) and
observance of economy in expznditure (Rs. 2:91 lakhs). The reasons for the
less requirement have not been intimated.

The saving was reappropriated to other group-heads to meet zdditional
expenditure thereunder.

(2) Inthe group-heads indicated below, provision to the extent of Rs. 34°35
lakhs remained unutilised ; the non-utilisation was explained as due to making
ad hoc lump provision to render relief to the people affected by drought and
flood during the year 1966, the amount ultimately needed having resulted in a
lower figure.

(@) N—Famine Relief —
Salaries and Establishment —

0. 549
S. 2698 28'98 2855 —043
R. - =349
(b) P.l1 —Famine Relief —
Gratuitous Relief —
Gratuitous Relief —
0. y 2100
R. - —21:00

The entire provision was reappropriated to group-head “P.3 (1) Gratui-
tous Relief —Relief on natural calamities —Concessional supply of food” due
to post budget decision of Government to provide relief to the persons in the
drought-affected areas by providing food at concessional rates. Funds to the
extent of Rs. 25:62 lakhs were. however, surrendered from that group-head
on 31st March, 1967 vide item (c) below.

(¢) P.3(1)-Famine Relief—
Relief on Natural Calamitics-
Consessional suppy of food—

x L0

2500
95'00} 1,15°38 1,13°16 —2:22
- —4'62

The reduction of provision by Rs. 4°62 lakhs was the net result of the
augmentation of funds by reappropriation by Rs. 21°00 lakhs in April, 1966
from group-head ‘P.1’ above to meet expenditure on distribution of food-
stuffs in the drought-affected areas and surrender of provision amounting to
Rs. 2562 lakhs (On 31st March, 1967).



34 Grant No. 16 concld.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -+
Grant  Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(d) P.3(2)—Famine Relief—Reliefl
on Natural Calamities—Provi-
sion for transportation of goods
on Relief Works—

0. e 5500
S. pls 276 ¥53 567 +0°12
R. ; —2'71

(iv) Orissa Famine Relief Fund—The expenditure under the charged
appropriation includes Rs. 1,23 00 lakhs transferred to this Fund.

The Fund was constituted under the Orissa Famine Relief Fund Regulation,
1937 as amended by Orissa Famine Relief Fund (Amendment) Act, 1958.
An amount of Rs. 50 lakhs was being transferred to the Fund each year from the
revenues up to the year 1965-66. The Orissa Famine Relief Fund (Amendment)
Act, 1967 which was assented to by the Governor on 5th April, 1967 envisages
transfer of an amount of Rs. 1.23'00 lakhs each year to the Fund (please also
see note (i) under this grant). The amount can be expended only upon (i)
the relief of famine and of distress caused by serious drought, flood and other
serious natural calamities in Orissa and (#) the construction or repairs of
embankments after serious flood. When the balance in the Fund exceeds
Rs. 100 lakhs, the excess may be utilised in the execution of protective irri-
gation works and other works required for prevention of famine, for other
capital expenditure subject to certain restrictions laid down in the Act, grant
of loans to cultivators, commutation of pensions, grant of loans to institutions,
undertakings to advance loans for building fire-proof houses in villages.

The following expenditure was initially accounted for during 1966-67
against provision made in the grants indicated against each: —

Grant No. Amount of
Expenditure

Rs.
16 —District Administration .. 1,11,35,600
24 Irrigation .. = 6.99.642
Total = 1,18,35,242

The amount of Rs. 1,18,35,242 was finally debited to the account of the
Pund inthe accounts for 1966-67. The balance at the credit of the Fund ason
31st March, 1967 was Rs. 417,

In addition an amount of Rs. 5 lakhs was transferred to Deposit head
“ Advances from Famine Relief Fund for financing the State Loan acc-
ount from the Fund™.

An account ofthe transactions in the Fund is given in Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.



Grant No. 17 35

Grant No. 17— Expenditure relating to the Industries
Department (All Voted)

{MAJOR HEADS 25— SUPPLIES AND DISPOSALS; 27— SCIENTIFIC
DEPARTMENTS; 28— EDUCATION; 35— INDUSTRIES AND
71— MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 2,38,76,7007)
2,52,08,500 1,91,06,560 —61,01,940
Supplementary 13,31,800 )

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 49,17,530
Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 61:02 lakhs in the grant formed 24 per cent of the
total provision; out of the saving of Rs. 6102 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 49- 17 lakhs
was surrendered but only between 21st and 31st March, 1967.

1he savings in the voted grant in the preceding six years ranged from
Rs. 42°29 lakhs to 1,08-36 lakhs (20 per cent to 54 per cent).

(ii) Out of the total saving of Rs. 61°02 lakhs, a saving of Rs. 45:91 lakhs
was accounted for by non-utilisation of provision made for “Plan” schemes.

(iii) Inthe following group-heads, the provision was augmented by supple—~
mentary grant in March, 1967 to purchase the assets of a Government company
in liquidation at auction. In view of the saving of Rs. 227 lakhs, the supple-
mentary grant proved largely excessive and could have been substantially
reduced,

Total Actual Excess--
Group-head Grant  Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of Rupees)
K.I—Industries— Direct i 0 n
(Non-Plan)

0. : 29-93
S. = 2:32 30° 50 29-98 — 052

R. o —1'75
The total saving of Rs. 2:27 lakhs was explained as mainly due to non-
sanction of new posts by Government and vacancies in some posts for want

of suitable personnel (Rs. 3-45 lakhs) partly offset by additional requirements
under contingencies and allowances.

(iv) In the group-heads indicated below, provision remained unutilised
wholly or to a substantial extent. .

(1) D—Mines Department—
(Plan-State Sector)

0. i 15-08
647 6:52 +0°05
R. o — 861



36 Grant No. 17—contd.

The net saving of Rs. 8- 56 lakhs was explained as mainly due to (i) non-
payment of cost of work connected with the construction of a dam for supply
of drinking water executed by the Orissa Mining Corporation owing to non-
reczipt of details and progress of work from the Corporation (Rs. 7-00 lakhs)
and (ji) diversion from this group-head to find funds for implementation of
priority schemes (Rs, 1:00 lakh).

Group-head Total Actual Excess-+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of Rupees )
(2) G—Grants-in-aid, contributions,

etc.
0. i 1575

9:21 9:21
R. e —6"54

The reduction of provision by Rs. 6°54 lakhs (42 per cent) was the net
result of a saving of Rs. 7-54 lakhs under “*Grants to technical Institutions™
and an excess of Rs. 100 lakh under **Grants to Burla Engineering College™.
The saving was explained as due to less amount of grant given to Rourkela
Engineering Colleze owing to small:r recurring and developmental expendi-
ture, while the excess was explained as due to paying grant to Sambalpur
University for meeting their immediate requirement of funds.

Technical Education—

(3) H—Technical Institutions—
(Plan-State Sector)

Ou -e 39.41
22:85 14-38 —8:47
R. o — 16°56

Of the total saving of Rs. 25'03 lakhs (64 per cent) in the original pro-
vision, a saving of Rs. 1656 lakhs was explained as mainly due to late impleme-
ntation of the schemes (Rs. 7°25 lakhs) less requirement under contingencies
(Rs. 2-66 lakhs), vacancies in various posts (Rs, 1'66 lakhs), curtailment of
expenditure as a measure of economy ( Rs. 3-92 lakhs ) and less payment of
stipends owing to less number of students joining traininginstitutions (Rs. 0:38
lakh). The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 8-47 lakhs have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

A saving of Rs. 4'13 lakhs occuied under this group-head during 1965-66
also.

(4) J— Works—
(Plan-State Sector)
(R o 2:91
R. i, — 291

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered on 22nd
March, 1967 due to non-execution of the construction work of the Hostel
Building under the scheme ‘‘National Apprenticeship training” for want of
approval of the Government of India.



Grant No. 17—contd. 37

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(5) K.2— Industries— Industrial
Development (Non-Plan)—

0. » 11:91)
S. i 550 1586 1548 —0-38
R. x| ~138)

The total saving of Rs. 1'93 lakhs was explained as mainly due to (i) non-
transfer of Community Project centres from Community Development De-
partment and closing of some centres as they were not running profitably
(Rs. 0°62 lakh), (ii) less expenditure on maintenance of buildings in industrial
estates (Rs. 0" 59 lakh), (iii) curtailment of expenditure due to economy measure
( Rs. 0-4]1 lakh ) and (iv) post-budget decision to close the common-service
centres ( Rs. 0:21 lakh ).

(6) M—Grant-in-aid, contributions,
etc.—(non-plan)—

0. . 11177
S, . 2:00 & 1123 1123
R. pa——

The reasons for non-utilisation of Rs. 1-94 lakhs in the total provision
have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

(7) T—Development of Handloom
Industry—(Plan-State Sector)—

0. - 8147
R. s 181

633 6:07 —0-26

The total saving of Rs. 2:07 lakhs (25 per cent) in the original provision

was explained as mainly due to vacancies in some posts for want of suitable

ersonnel (Rs. 1:21 lakhs) and non-sanction of subsidy to Central Co-operative
Banks for want of Government of India approval (Rs. 0-35 lakh).

A saving of Rs. 2:60 lakhs (29 per cent) in the provision occurred during
1965-66 also.



38 Grant No. 17— concld.

(8) In the following group-heads, provision was made for providing
machinery and equipment and working capital, buildings, etc., for the Indu-
strial units. Government subsequently decided to provide for these under
Capital and Loan heads and obtained supplementary grants under Grant
Nos. 41 and 48. This accounted for the saving of Rs. 7-11 lakhs
(77 per cent) in the total provision.

Total Actual Excess+-
Group-head Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(a) U, l—Industries—Pilot Project
for Intensive Development of
Rural Industries.—

(Plan—Central Sector)
0. - 6-45
2:07 2-04 —0-03
R. ud —4-38

Saving of Rs. 13-58 lakhs (55 per cent) in the provision and Rs. 3:74
lakhs (43 per cent) in the provision also occurred during the two preceding
years, 1964-65 and 1965-66 respectively.

(b) V—Works—
(Plan—Central Sector)
0. v 2:70)
R. 0 —2-70}

(%) Subsidy paid by Government—The expenditure, under this grant
includes an amount of Rs. 26:17 lakhs paid by Government as subsidy to
different organisations during the year 1966-67 as indicated below:—

Purpose for which subsidy was paid Amount

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) Rebate allowed to consumers for handloom cloth 7-:36
(2) Other miscellaneous purposes (Such as reimburse- 16:19

ment of expenditure incurred by Co-operative
institutions for implementation of Industrial

Schemes).

(3) Grants to the Board of Scientific and Industrial 0-26
Research.

(4) Constribution to the special Reserve Fund of the 236

Orissa State Financial Corporation and subvention
to the Orissa State Financial Corporation for
meeting the minimum dividend guaranteed by the
Government.




Grant Nos. 18 and 19 39

Grant No. 18—Civil and Sessions Courts and other expenditare
relating to the Law Department
(All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 21 —ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE;
26—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS AND
71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
AT, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 39,84.600
43,29.500  43,19,952 —9,548
Supplementary 3,44,900
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) The grant includes a sum of Rs. 2+ 14 lakhs provided for administration
of Orissa Hindu Religious Endowment Act, 1951. Accordingto the accounting
procedure, the entire expenditure on the administration of the Act is initially
met from the provision made under this grant and is subsequently reimbursed
from the *‘Orissa Hindu Religious Endowment Administration Fund*’. During
the year 1966-67 an expenditure of Rs. 2.19 lakhs was incurred ; no amount
was reimbursed from the Fund.

Grant No. 19—Stationery and printing and other expenditure
relating to the Commerce Department
(All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 28—EDUCATION; 68—STATIONERY AND
PRINTING AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Original e 87,53,600
1,00,56,600  96,80,717 —3,75,883
Supplementary 13,03,000
Amountsurrendered during the year (March, 1967) 10,000
Notes and Comments—

An instance of saving is given below:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess-+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
[—Printing—Government Presses—
(Plan—State Sector)

0. i 5:00
10:00 6-31 —3:69
S. o 500

The saving formed 37 per cent of the total provision; the reasons for the
saving have not been intimated by the controlling officer.



40 Grant No. 20

Grant No. 20—Labour, Emigration and Employment Organisation
(All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 29—MEDICAL: 38—LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT AND 39—MISCELLANEOUS
SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
ORGANISATIONS)

Total Actual Excess-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 38,96,300
38,96,300  29,02,925 —9.93,375

Supplementary
Amount surrendeped duringthe year (March, 1967) 9,45,900
Notes and Comments—

. The saving in the grant occured mainly under the group-heads detailed
elow:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess--
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
() B—Employees State Insurance

Scheme—
(Plan—State Sector)
0. e 7:20
1:25 1-33 +0:08
R. - —595

The net saving of Rs. 5:87 lakhs in the original provision which formed
82 per cent of the provision was explained as mainly due to non-opening of
new E. S. I. Dispznsaries owing to non-availability of rented accommodation
in industrial centres, dearth of paramedical personnel and non-sanction of
staff and contingent expenditure due to economy measure.

Savings of Rs. 1°27 lakhs (29 per cent) and Rs. 2-02 lakhs (58 per cent)
occurred during 1965-66 and 1964-65 also.
(2) G—Labour (Plan—State Sector)—

0. s 2-:03
0-25 0:25
R. o —1-78

This group-head records expenditure relating to labour schemes.

The saving of Rs. 178 lakhs which constituted 88 per cent of the original
provision was explain=d as mainly due to sanction of less staff and contingent
expenditure (Rs. 025 lakh), dropping of two schemes and late/non-sanction
of two schemes (Rs. 1:37 lakhs).

S ——



Grant No. 21 41

Grant No. 21 —Tribal and Rural Welfare  Department

(MAJOR HEAD: 39—MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND DEVELOP-
MENTAL ORGANISATION )

Total Grant  Actual Excess -

or E xpenditure Saving —
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original o 3,23,04,300
r 3,24.88,300 2,68,38,738 —56,49,562
Supplementary 1,84,000 J
Amount surrendered during the . o 41,53,900
year (September, 1966: Rs.
13,96,000and March, 1967:
Rs. 27,57.900).
Charged—
Original
Supplementary 3,200 ) 3,200 s —3,200
Amount surrendered during the year nil
N otes and Comments —

(i) Thetotal savingofRs. 56'501a khs inthe voted grént formed 17 per cent
in the total provision, Out of the saving, an amount of Rs. 41°54 lakhs was
surrendered of which nearly tWo-thirds was surrendercd as late as 29th and
31st March, 1967.

(i) T he saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under the following
group-heads —

(1) In the following group-heads, provision to the extent of Rs. 26782
lIakhs remained unutilised a nd was explained as mainly due to ()i) curtailment
of expenditure as an economy measure (Rs. 7-38 lakhs); (/i) Post-budget
reduction of plan expenditure (Rs. 11'45 lakhs); (iii) late/non-enter-
tainment of some staff’ (Rs.2°19 lakhs); (i¥) post-budget decision notto cpen
s:vashrams (Rs. 2'91 lakhs) and (V) depletion in the strength of students in
tribal schools (Rs. 2°43 lakhs).

Total Actual Excess-- Total/Net

Group-head Grant  Expendi- Saving — saving

ture (percen-

tage of

saving to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)
Scheduled Tribes—
(a) A.6—Public Health—
0. 10.73

7:61 6.40 —1-2] 433
R. o —3.12 (40)

Reasons for a saving of Rs. 3:41 lakhs have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

Savings of Rs. 2-30 lakhs (27 per cent) and Rs. 2:82 lakhs (30 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66 also.



42 Grant No, 21—contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+ Total/Net
Grant  Expendi- Saving— saving
ture (percen-
tage of
saving to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)
Scheduled Tribes—
(Plan-State Sector)
(b) B.3—E ducational Improvements—

0. ‘e 33'671
3006 2848 —]1+58 519
R. 5% —361) (15)
(¢) B.5—Public Health—
0. - 7-:00
4-49 437 012 2:63
. —2:51 (38)
(d) B.7—Other Welfare Schemes—
0. e 20-50
9-21 816 —1-05 12:34
R. s —11-29 (60)

A saving of Rs. 9:32 lakhs (48 per cent of the provision) occurred under
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

Scheduled Tribes—
(Plan-Central Sector)
(e) C.1—Educational Improvements—

0. 5-68

S. 0:22 3-98 3:57 —0-4] 2:33

R. —1-92 ) (40)
Group-head Total Actual Excess -

Grant Expenditure =saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) A.7—Scheduled Tribes—
Industriese

0. 5 5-05
3:57 272 —0-85
R. 7 —1-48

Ofthe total saving of Rs. 2:33 lakhs which formed 46 per cent of the origi-
nal provision, a saving of Rs. 148 lakhs was attributed to less number of
trainees admitted to the training institutes and economy measures. The
reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 085 lakh have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.



Grant No. 2I1—concld. 43

Group-head Total Actual  Excess+
Grant  Expenditure saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(3) A.10—Scheduled Tribes—

Other Welfare Schemes—

0. n 32:18)
> 21-73 19-73 —2+00
R. o —10-45]

39 per cent of the provision (Rs. 12-45 lakhs) remained unutil'scd. The
non-utilisation was explained as mainly due to—

(@) Post budget reduction of non-plan expenditure (Rs. 2:26 lakhs);
(b) curtailment of expenditure as a measure of economy (Rs. 2-35 lakhs);

(c) less release of land by Dandakaranya Authority (Rs. 6:18 lakhs);
under the Scheme ““Settlement of Adibasis in Dandakaranya”’;

(d) transfer of some poultry units to Agriculture Community Develop-
ment Department (Rs. 0-61 lakh); and

(e) vacanciesincertain posts(Rs.0-81lakh).

Savingsranging from 23 to 50 per cent (Rs. 827 lakhs to I9-47)Iakhs inthe
provision occurred during the last three preceding yearsalso.

The cost of rehabilitation of tribals in the lands reclaimed by the Danda-
karanya Development Authority initially met out of the Consolidated Fund of
the State is reimbursed by that Authorty. An amount of Rs. 42'50 lakhs
is recoverable from the Dandakaranya Development Authority for settling
1,836 families during the years 1960-61 to 1965-66. An amount of Rs. 5:54
lakhs only has so far been recovered during the years 1960-61 and 1961-62.
Government have not so far (December, 1967) settled the claim with the
Dandakaranya Development Authority for getting reimbursement of Rs.
36°96 lakhs relating to the years 1962-63 to 1966-67. Information regarding
the total expenditure incurred by State Government and the total area of land
reclaimed by Dindakaranya Development Authority and utilised by the State
Government during 1966-67 is awaited from Government,

(4) C.2— Scheduled Tribes—
OtherWelfare Schemes—
(Plan-Central Sector)—

0. o 19:80)
13512 12:00 — 112
R. — 6°68

The total saving of Rs. 7°80 lakhs formed 39 per cent of the original
provision. The saving occurred mainly under the provision made for pay-
ment of subsidy to forest co-operatives due to non-eligibility of the institu-
tions (Rs. 513 lakhs) and Lanjia-Saura Pilot Project due to non-approval
of the Scheme by the Government of India(entire provision of Rs. 3-60 lakhs).

A savingof Rs. 19'88 lakhs (66 per cent) inthe provision occurred under
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

(iii) Subsidies paid by Government—The expenditure under the grant
includes an amount of Rs. (87 lakh paid as subsidy ta Tribal Co-operative
Societies. -



44 Grant No. 22

Grant No, 22-Medical and other expenditure relating to the Health
Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS :29- MEDICAI AND 71-MISCELLANEO US)

Total Actual Excess -+
Grant Expenditure Saving —
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Original % 3,30,13,100
3,36,55,800 3,20,30,303 — 16,25,497
Supplementary 6,42,700
Amount surrendered during the year (March,1967) 4,91,000

Notes and Comments—

(i) Out of the total saving of Rs. 16:26 lakhs, an amount of Rs. 491 lakhs
only was surrendered and that too on 31st March, 1967.

(ii) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent—

Group-head Total Actual  Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In likhs of rupees)
B-Hospitals and Dispensaries—

(1) B.1(1)— MufTasal Hospitalsand
Dispensaries— Establishment.

0. 4 98:01)
L 8980 87-52 —2:28
R. % —821]

Out of total saving of Rs 10°49 lakhs in the provision, a saving of Rs. 8:21
lakhs was explained as mainly due to vacancies in the posts of Medical Perso-
nnel (Rs. 509 lakhs) and reduction in contingent expenditure to find funds for
meeting the additional expenditure under allowances and stipends (R.s 621
lakhs) partly offset by more expznditure underallowances (Rs. 2:90 lakhs).

A saving of Rs. 7:40 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads to
mest the additionalexpenditure thereunder.

(2) B.1 (2)— Muffassal Hospitals
and Dispensaries— Suspense—

Debit—

0. ” 2:00)
S

R. % —2:00)

The entire provision remained unutilised due to post-budget decision of
Government not to implement the scheme for purchase and supply costly
madicines to public [vide note (iv) below].

Savings ranging from 76 to 100 percent of the provision occurred in the
preceding 5 years also.



Grant No. 22— concld. 45

(iii) In the following group-heads, additional provision made in March,
1967 by reappropriation proved largely excessive in view of the eventuzl
savings; the reasons forthe final savings have not been intimated by the
Controlling officer,

Group Head Total Actual Excess
Grant  Expenditure Savings—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) B.6— Health Centresin
permanent Blocks—

0. 7 55:66
58-38 55-89 —2:49
R. o 2-712)
(2) D.1—- Medical Colleges and
Schools— Medical Colleges—
86-33
91:40 8818 —322
R. ) s 5:07

(iv) Suspense Account— Government introduced a scheme during the year
1960-61 for purchase of costly and lifc saving drugs to be stored at hospitals and
dispznsaries in the State and sold to public on cash payment. The transac-
tions of the scheme are booked under the head “‘Suspense’. Duringthe year
1966-67 no expenditure was booked under this head inthe grant. The
debitsinthe suspense account below represent the value of the purchases made
and credits represent the value of drugs sold.

A summary of the transact ons of suspense account for the year 1966-67
with the opening and closing balances is given below:—

Opening balance Debits during  Credits during Closing balance

on Ist April, 1966 the year the year on 31st March,
1967
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
6,70,625 is 391 6,70,234

Certificate of acceptance of the balances has not been received from the
controlling officer.



46 Grant No, 23

Grant No. 23—Public Health (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS; 30—PUBLIC HEALTH; 39—MISCELLANEOUS
SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS AND 64—
FAMINE RELIEF)

Total Actual Excess-}-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Original .. 2,64,78,600)
2,81,52,900 2,38,42,721 —43,10,179
Supplementary. . 16,74,300
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 35,03,400

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 4310 lakhs, in the grant comprised of a total saving
of Rs. 58:66 lakhs under 10 group-heads and excesses amounting to Rs. 15'56
lakhs under 7 group-heads.

Out of the gross saving of Rs. 58'66 lakhs a saving of Rs. 49.93 lakhs
occurred in the provision made for plan schemes.

(ii) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unuti-
lised to a substantial extent.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of Rupees )
(1) A—Public Health Establish-

ment—
0. . e 31°87)
29:09 29:33 +0-24
R G —2:78]
(2) C—Expenses in  connection
with epidemic diseases—
0, 5 11-:59)
b 1052 7:92 —2'60
R. = —107)

Of the total saving of Rs, 6°21 lakhs under group-heads ‘A’ and ‘C’ saving
of Rs, 3-85 lakhs wasexplained as mainly due to vacancies in the posts of
medical personnel (Rs. 2'77 lakhs) and non-sanction of two schemes by Go-
vernment (Rs. 1'08 lakhs). The reasons for the balance saving have not
been intimated by the controlling officer.

A saving of Rs. 2:92 lakhs (28 per cent) occurred under group-head ‘C’
during 1965-66 also.



Grant Ne, 23—concld. 47

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving —

( In lakhs of Rupees )

(3) H2—Family Planning
Centres—
(Plan-State Sector)
O. e 1,20-971

R. @ —39'51)

81-46 72:47 —8-99

The total saving of Rs. 4858 lakhs formed 40 per cent in the provision.

A saving of Rs. 39°41 lakhs was explained as mainly due to late imple-
mentation of the scheme and vacancies in the posts of Medical personnel.
The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 9'09 lakhs have not been intimated
by the controlling officer.

Savings of Rs. 74'97 lakhs (77 per cent) and Rs, 51-80 lakhs (50 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66 also.

(iii) In the group-head indicated below, the department anticipated addi-
tional expenditure and provided additional funds to the extent of Rs. 11-:08
lakhs by reappropriation in March, 1967. The expenditure, however, ex-
ceeded the total grant by Rs.2:22 lakhs and the excess remained uncovered.
The reappropriation of funds made as late as in March, 1967 proved inade-
quate. The reasons for the final excess have not been intimated by the con-
trolling officer.

I.1— National Malaria Eradication
Programme—( Plan-S t a te

Sector )—
0. 5% 72:00

8308 8530 +-2:22
R. boc 11:08

(iv) The expenditure in the grant includes an amount of Rs. 3- 86 lakhs
paid by Government as grants to local bodies and other institutions for public
health purposes.



48 Grant No. 24

Grant No. 24— Irrigation

(MAJOR HEADS: 31— AGRICULTURE; 42—MULTIPURPOSE RIVER
SCHEMES; 43—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS (COMMERCIAL); 44 —IRRIGATION,
NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS (NON-
COMMERCIAL) AND 48—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION,

NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS).

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Expenditure  Saving —
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. 12,13,50,800)

12,40,51,900 11,32,47,200 —1,08,04,700
Supplementary 27,01,100

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 42,06,900
Charged—
Original o ] ,OOO‘L
5,000 ol —5,000
Supplementary 5
Amount surrendered during the year ( March, 1967 ) 5,000

Notes and Comments—

(i) Anamount of Rs. 42 07 lakhs only out of the total saving of Rs. 1,08:05
lakhs was surrendered and that too in March, 1967,

(ii) Supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 27-01 lakhs was obtained in
Octo ber, 1966 (Rs. 13- 191akhs) and in March, 1967 (Rs. 13-82 lakhs). The
expanditure,howsvcr,did not come up evento the original provision; the supple-
mentary grant obtained in March, 1967 could have been reduced to token
amounts, wherever necessary,

(iii) The saving was mainly accounted for under the following group-

heads:—
Group-head Total Actyal Excess-}-
Grant Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of Rupees )
(1) A—Miscellaneous—Lift
Irrigation Scheme—

0. . 24:07
S. o 039 21-98 2191 —0:07
R. B —2:48

The total saving of Rs. 2°55 lakhs in the provision was explained as due
to late/non-appointment of staff.



Grant No, 2d—contd. 49

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of Rupees)

(2) Hirakud Dam Project—Stage I
Dam and Appurtenant Works—
C—Maintenance and repairs—

0. oy 25'50
19°24 19:50 4026
R. e —6'26

The net saving of Rs. 6°00 lakhs (24 per cent) in the provision was ex-
plained as due to not taking up maintenance and repair works due to turbines
lyingidle for some time due to low water level (Rs. 3°71 1.khs) and curtail-
ment of expenditure as an economy measure (Rs. 2*55 lakhs).

(3) F—Suspense—Gross Debit—

0. 2. 16:00
655 659 4004
R. - —9:45

The net saving of Rs. 941 lakhs (59 per cent) in the provision was
explained as mainly dueto non-availability of spares and non-receipt of
certain debity.

Hydro-electric Installations—

(4) Q.1 —Maintenance and re-
pairs—Maintenance—

0. 2 12:00)
7-31 7:01 —0-30
R. —4+69

The total saving of Rs. 499 lakhs (42 per cent) in the provision was attri-
buted mainly to non-receipt of debits (Rs. 3:25 lakhs) and curtailment of ex-
penditure as a measure of economy (Rs. 1'44 lakhs).

Add Pro rata shares—
(5) R—Establishment—

0. o 4:56
2:19 2:09 - 010
R. o —2:37

54 per cent (Rs. 2:47 lakhs) of the provision remained unutilised and was
explained as due to less works outlay.

(6) T—Suspense— Gross Debit—

0. 9, 8:50
6:17 533 —0-84

R. F —2+33

Non-utilisation of 37 per cent (Rs. 317 lakhs) of the provision was attri=
buted to non-availability of spares and non-receipt of debits.



50 Grant No. 24 contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Hirakud Dam Project—Stage II
Hirakud Subsidiary power-
house Project, Chiplima—
(7) X~— Suspense—Gross Debit—
Q. = 6:00 6-00 1'06 — 4-94
82 per cent (Rs. 4:94 lakhs) of the provision remained unutilised; the
reasons therefor have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

A saving of Rs. 4:25 lakhs (47 per cent) in the provision remained un-
utilised during 1965-66 also.

Interest—
(8) Z—Hirakud Dam Project—
Stage I—
0. ! 3,0161)
b 3,05:64 2,60'23 —4541
R. e 4-03)

The department anticipated adjustment of more interest charges conse-
quent on more provision on works outlay and augmented the provision by
reappropriation of Rs. 4:03 lakhs on 31Ist March, 1967. The expenditure,
however, fell far below the original provisior. The reappropriation proved
unnecessary. The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 45-41 lakhs have not
been intimated by the controlling officer.

(9) AA—Hirakud Dam Project—

Stage IT —
0. = 63-87

57-02 53:99 —3.03
R. e — 685

A saving of Rs, 10°21 lakhs (16 per cent) in the provision occurred
under this group-head during 1965-66 also.

(10) BB—Balimela Dam Project—
0. ” 95:37N

R. L3 —876]

The reduction in the provision under the group-heads “AA” and “BB”
was explained as due to less works outlay. The reasons for the final saving
have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

86:61 8498 — 163

Embankments—
Ql) HHH-—Tools and Plant—
0. - 20° 50
18:07 16:94 —~1"13
R. i —2:43

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3°56 lakhs (17 per cent) in the provision,
a saving of Rs. 2:43 lakhs was explained as due to less requirement of tools
and plant by the divisions. The reasons for the balance saving of Rs, 1*13
lakhs have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

Savingsof Rs. 2*82 lakhs (15 percent) and Rs. 6.61 lakhs (32 per cent)in the
provision occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66 also.



Grant No. 24—contd. 51

G oup-head Total Aclual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(12) [II—-Suspense —Gross Debit—
0. A 1,28:00

1,22:07 1,22:99 +0'92
R. 1 —593

The reduction in the provision by Rs. 5:93 lakhs was attributed to curtail-
ment of expenditure on stores as an economy measure.

(iv) In the following group-head, the expenditure exceeded the provision.
The reasons for the excess and why it could not be anticipated and provided
for have not been intimated by the Gontrolling officer.

Embankment -
FFF. 1 —Maintenance and Repairs—
0. s 19-48 19°48 21°61 +2°13

(v) Prorata Distribution of establishment and tools and plani charges of
Irrigation Branch of the Public Works Department for the year 1966-67— The
gross expenditure on account of the establishment and tools and plant charges
of the [rrigation Wing relating to the Sections, Subdivisions, Divisions, Circles
and the Office of the Chief Engineer (irrigation) are initially accounted for
under “D:mand No.24 -Major Head 44 —[Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Deainige Works (Non-Commercial) - B - Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works —Establishment and Tools and Plant””. From this,
recoveries for work done on behalf of other Governments and Departments
and private bodies at the rate of 11 per cent for establishment and 4 percent
for tools and plant charges are deducted. Further, an amount equivalent to
5 per cent of Establishmant charges of the [nvestigation Divisions under ““44 —
[ccigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works(Non-Commercial)
and an amount equivalent to 5 per cent of Establishment Charges of Investi-
gation Subdivisions under ‘42— Multipurpose River Schemes™ are transferred
to “44 —Iffgation, etc.-A(2) - Miscellaancous Expenditure, ctc.” and** 42—
Multipurpose River schemzs"respectively. The net establishment and toolsand
plant chargesthusarrived at are distributed at the end of the year among the
Major heads 43 [rrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
(Commorcial)” “44 —Irrigation, Navigation,ete.”” *98 — Capital Qutlay, etc.”
“99 —Capital Outlay ete.,(Commercial)”, and ““[00 — Capital Outlay on Irri-
gation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)”
in proportion to works expenditure under each of the Major heads.

The following table shows the pro rata distribution of common establish-

ment and tools and plant charges among several Irrigation Major heads for
the year 1966-67—

43 - 44— 98 99 100—

frri- Irri-  Capital Capital Capital Total
gation, gation, Outlay, Outlay, Outlay,

Navi- Navi- etc. cte. etc.

gation, etc. gation, etc.
(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Establishment charges 2:19 2-00 0-04 4769  2:97 54-89
Tools and Plant 0:67 0:62 0-01 14:68 091 16-89



52 i Grant No. 24—contd-

(vi) The percentage of establishment charges to works outlay in respect of
Irrigation Branch for the three years ending with the year 1966-67 are compared
below:—

Establish-
Class of work Year Works ment per=-
outlay charges centage

(In lakhs of rupees)

Irrigation works excluding works) 1964-65  7,89°67 44-84 5:95
in charge of Civil Officers and
Investigation expenditure { 1965-66  8,96+57 51:67 5+76
under Development Schemes. J 1966-67  8,56°88 54:89 641

(vii) Pro rata Distribution of Establishment and Tools and Plant Charges
of Hirakud Dam Project for the year 1[966-67 —The pro rata distribution
of Establishment and Tools and Plant Charges of Hirakud Dam Project was
introduced with effect from the accounts for the year 1962-63. The gross
expenditure on account of establishment and Tools and Plant charges of
Hirakud Dam Projectis initially accounted for under “Demand No.24—Major
head, 42 —Multipurpose River Schemes—A—Working Expenses—Hirakud
Dam Project —Stage I —Dam and Appurtenant Works, etc.”” and the same is
distributed in proportion to the works outlay recorded under different units
of Stages I and II of Hirakud Dam Project under the Major Head “*42—Multi-
purpose River Schemes’ and ‘“98 —Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River
Schemes’ at the end of the year. The following table shows the pro ratadistri-
bution for the yaer 1966-67 of the establishment and tools and plant charges
under the different units of Stages I and IT of Hirakud Dam Project.

Name of the Project and head of account Establish- Tools
to which pro rata charges were allocated ment and

charges Plant

charges

(In lakhs of rupees)
(a@) 42—Multipurpose River Schemes—

(1) Hirakud Dam Project—Stage I—

(i) Dam and Appurtenant Works " 5-88 1-40
(ii) Main Canals, Branches and distributaries 445 1:06
(iii) Hydro-electtric Installations = 2-10 050
(2) Hirakud Dam Project —Stage II N 2:44 0-58

(b) 98 —Capital Qutlay, etc.—
(1) Hirakud Dam Project—Stage [—

(i) Dam and Appurtenant Works o 1-84 0-44
(i) Main Canals, Branches and distributaries 0-70 016
(2) Hirakud Dam Project —Stage IT 9. 240 0-57

Total =5 19:81 471



Grant No. 24—contd. 53

(viii) The percentage of establishment chargesto works outlay in case of
Hirakud Dam Project for the three years ending with the 1966-67 are compared
below:—

Year Works Establish- Percentage
outlay ment
charges

(In lakhs of rupees)

1964-65 o 64:33 18:97 2949
1965-66 s 77°18 1997 25:87
1966-67 G 6626 1981 2990

The percentage of establishment charges of Hirakud Dam Project is high
as compared with percentage of establishment charges in other wings of State
Public Works Department, viz., Roads and Buildings Wing (503 per cent),
[rrigation Wing (6'41 per cent).

(ix) Suspense transactions of the Public Works Department—The
expenditure under the grant includes an amount of Rs.1,44°06 lakhs under
“Suspense’,

The minor head *“‘Suspense’ is not a final head of account. It is meant
to accommodate certain interim transactions in respect of which further pay-
ments or adjustments of value are necessary before the transactions can be -
considered complete and finally accounted for; such transactions embrace both
debits and cerdits. The demand for grants excludes the credits (Gross) and is
for the Gross debits.

During the year under report the operations under this minor head
occurred under four of the five prescribed sub-heads, viz.. (@) purchases, (b)
stock, (¢) Miscellaneous public works Advances and (d) Workshop suspense.
The main transactions under each of the four sub-heads mentioned above are
explained below: —

(@) Purchases —When materials are received from a supplier, another
Division or Department for spec:ﬁc work or stock the value of the materials
is credited to “Purchases’ so that “per contra”, the cost may be included at
once in the account for the work or stock. When payment is made, the head
“Purchases” is debited. The head “Purchases™ thus shows a credit (negam e)
balance representing the value of stores received but not paid for.

(b) Stock—This head is debited with the value of materials received for
stock purpose. It is credited with the value of materials issued to works or
transferred to another Division or sold. A debit balance represents the value
of materials in stock.

(¢) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances—The debits represent (1) the
value of the stores sold on credit (2) the expenditure incurred on deposit works
in excess of deposits received (3) the loss of cash or stores and (4) the sum
recoverable from Government servants,etc. The debit balance under the head
represents recoverable amount.

(d) Workshop Suspense—The charges in respect of jobs executed or other
operations in the Public Works Department Workshops are initially debited
to this head pending their recovery or adjustment. The transactions under
this head are given in items (a) (1) and (4) and (b) below.



54 Grant No. 24 —contd.

A summary of the transactions accounted for under the minor

head

“Suspense” together with the opening and closing balances for the year 1966-67

is given below: —

Opening

Suspense heads

Ist April,

(@) 42 — Multipurpose River

Schemes — Working expenses—

Hirakud —

(1) Dam and Appurtenant
Works

Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous
Public Works Advances

Workshop sus ense
Total

(2) Main  Canals, Branches
and Distributaries—

Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances

Total

B Hydro—electric
Installations—

Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances

Total

1966
(In

—35'54
461
39:67
—0°11
863

—5'76

14

2

1©23

—2°39

i)

1°21

6715

Debits

lakhs

446
115
0-99

6760

2°36

1-50

0°18

404

1°21

1°22

5'33

Credits

] Closing
balance on duringthe duringthe balance on

31st March,
1967
rupees)
434 3542
3:89 [*87
0-06 40°60
— 011
829 6'94
121 —4°61
2:00 1" 64
021 1°20
342 —1°77
2:94 —2:85
0:02 8'94
1:30 1°13
4'26 722



Grant No. 24—concld. 55

Opening De bits Credits Closing

Suspense heads balance on during the during the balance on
Ist April, year year 31st March,
1966 1967

(In lakhs of rupecs)
(4) Hirakud Stage I -
Subsidiary  Power
House, Chiplima—

Purchases e —1'67 059 072 —1"80
Stock s 1+43 040 056 [*27
Miscellaneous Public 001 007 007 0-01
Works Advances
Workshop suspense 001 BT ia 0°01
Total .. —0:22 106 1238 —0°51

(b) 43 —Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment

and Drainage
Works—(Comm e r-
cial)—
Workshop suspense 2°74 404 402 2:76
Total ” 274 404 4:02 2:76
(¢) 44—Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment
and Drainage
W o r k s( Non-
Commercial) —
Purchases - —24-20 3098 31-47 —24-69
Stock o 36-22 62:70 59:95 38:-97
Miscellane o u s 2:02 29-31 2583 5-50
Public  Works
Advances
Total att 14104 1,22:99 1,17:25 19:78

(x) Depreciation Reserve fund—Electricity—Hydro Electric Schemes—
Hirakud Dam Project—The expenditure in the grant includes an amount of
Rs. 1129 lakhsrelating to Stage I and Rs. 7°37 lakhs relating to Stage IT
of the Project transferred to this Fund.

The Fund is created by contribution from the revenue of the scheme to
provide reserves sufficient to meet the cost of renewal and replacement of
wasting assets.

The balances at the end of the year 1966-67 atthe credit of the Depreci-
ation Reserve Fund of Stage I and Stage IT of the Project were Rs. 2,18'64
lakhs and Rs. 42:02 lakhs respectively.

An account of the transactions of the Fund for the year is givenin State-
ment No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.




56 Grant No. 25

GrantNo. 25— PublicWorks
MAJOR HEADS: 30—PUBLIC HEALTH; 50—PUBLIC WORKS;
52—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS AND
64—FAMINE RELIEF)

Total Grant  Actual Excess+

or Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original ot 15,76,12,700
19,41,82,000 18,90,12,812 —51,69,188
Supplementary .. 3,65,69,300
Amount surrendered during the year (February,1967: 1,13,33,700
Rs. 78,400 and March, 1967: Rs. 1,12,55,300).
Charged—
Original = 3,12,000N
e 3,12,000 2,90,430 —21,570
Supplementary o J
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) S 19,000

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving in the voted section amounted to Rs.51'69 lakhs. Against
this,the departmentsurrendered an amount of Rs. 1,13'34 lakhs mostly between
23rd March and 31st March, 1967, Thiswas, however,inexcess of the amount
eventually available for surrender by Rs. 61°65 lakhs.

(ii) The department anticipated additional expenditure in the voted grant
and obtained a supplementary grant in March, 1967 (Rs. 2,97°03 lakhs) but
surrendered inthe same month an amount of Rs. 1,13*34 lakhs as surplus to
requirements.

(iii) In the group-heads indicated below, the additional provision obta-
ined by supplementary demand in October, 1966 and March, 1967 for meeting
additional requirements proved excessive/unnecessary in view of the eventual
savings. The reasons for the final savings have not been communicated by
the controlling officers.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -
Grant  Expenditure Saving —

( In lakhs of rupees )
(1) 01 —Communication—State
Roads of Economic and inter-

State importance—(Plan—
Central Sector).
0. oo 2:00
10°00 < —10°00
S. - 800

Supplementary provision of Rs. 8 lakhs was obtained as late as on 26th
l'g[arch, 1967 for establishing through communication with the neighbouring
tates.



Grant No. 25— contd. 57

Group-head Total Actual Excess -+
Grant Expenditure Saving —

( In lakhs of rupees )
(2) R —Famine Relief—Relief Works—

Test Relief—
0. 0 5600

52:70 49-99 —2*71
R. . —3730

The reduction of provision by Rs. 3°30 lakhs was explained as due to the
fact that the work, “Junction of M. D. R. 36 to Harisankar 9 miles””  for
which provision was made for relief work did not belong toPublic Works
Department.

(iv) The saving was sizable in the group-heads indicated below:—
Non-plan

(1) D'l (1) —Buildings —Public
Works—Land Revenue—

0. = 2:32
S. e 9:70 4-54 454
R. 5 —7-48

The saving of Rs. 7°48 lakhs (62 per cent) in the total provision was ex-
plained as mainly due to non-receipt of administrative approval for the work
“‘construction of stores and workshop and staff quarters for the Settlement
Office, Cuttack (entire supplementary grant of Rs. 5°50 lakhs), and comple-
tion of two works with less amounts (Rs. 1'93 lakhs).

(2) D.1 (15)(2) - Buildings—
Public Works— Aero-Engine

Factory—
0. —F 631

427 4:26 — 001
R. o —2°04,

Provision to the extent of Rs.2'05 lakhs (32 per cent) remained unutilised.
The reasons for non-utilisation have not been intimated by the controllirg
officer.

(3) G.1 (1) (1) —Repairs— Build-
ings —Public Works—

0. 57 2,93:16
2,02-86 2,01°14 —1:72
R. i —90°30

The total saving of Rs. 9202 lakhs in theoriginal provision (31 per cent)
was explained as due to post-budget decision to reduce the expenditure on
repair works to find funds (i) for completion of some bridge works, the
expenditure on which is booked under group-head “E.I (3) (1) (Rs. 86'64
lakhs) and (ii) for meeting additional expenditure on dearness allowance
(Rs. 3°66 lakhs).

A saving of Rs. 57°00 lakhs (19 per cent) occurred under this group-
head during 1965-66 also.



58 Grant No. 25—contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
Development Schemes - State Sector—
(4) L.1 (2) —Buildings—P u b lic
Works  Education—

0. " 1311
S. " 051 820 7:43 077
R. .. —5'42

_ The total saving of Rs.6.19 lakhs (45 per cent of the provision) was ex-
plained as mainly due to dropping of the work “Additional buildings for
Elementary Training Schools for increase in the intake capacity”” (Rs.4"50
lakhs) and late receipt or non-receipt of administrative approval for some
works (Rs. 128 lakhs).

Savings of Rs. 362 lakhs (23 per cent) and Rs.3'89 lakhs (36 per cent)
inthe provision occurred under thisgroup-headduring 1964-65 and 1965-66
also.

(5) L.1 (3) —Buildings-P u b li ¢

Works—Medical —

0. “ 6498
S - - 5394 53-97 +0'03

R. o —11-04

The net saving of Rs. 11°01 lakhs (17 per cent)in the total provision was
explained as mainly due to non-receipt of administrative approval in respect
of 4 works (Rs. 990 lakhs) and post-budget decision to accommodate the
expenditure on construction of certain worksunder Demand No.60 for getting
Central assistance (Rs.1°03 lakhs) and for providing funds for construction
of Revenue Divisional Commissioner/ Rural Engineering Organisation
buildings (Rs. 1'99 lakhs) partly offset by excess under certain works
due to better progress.

Savings of Rs. 256 lakhs and Rs. 3-85 lakhs occurred under this group
head during 1964-65and 1965-66 also. '
(6) L.1 (5) —Buildings—Public

Works —Industries—

0. o 4046

: 24:31 23°22 —1'09

R. A —16'15)

_Ofthe totalsaving of Rs. 17-24 lakhs in the original provision (43 per cent),
a saving of Rs. 16°15lakhs was explained as mainly due to (i) non-receipt of
administrative approval for 9 works (Rs.9'55 lakhs), (ii) non-availability
of sites for 4 works (Rs.2°81 lakhs), (iii) wantof details inrespect of certain
works and late/ non-selection of contractors for 2 works (Rs. 108 lakhs)and
(iv) non-finanalisation ofland acquisition cases (Rs. 1'24 lakhs). The reasons
for the final saving of Rs. 109 lakhs have not been communicated by the
controlling officer.

Savings ranging between Rs.2'11 lakhs and Rs. 12°82 lakhs occurred
under this group-head during 1963-64 to 1965-66 also.

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs, 100.



Grant No. 25 - conid. 59

Group-Head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(7) L.1 (6) —Buildings—Public
Works —Animal Husbandry—

0. - 33-48)
S. * * 4 23-47 1722 — 625
R. = —10°01)

Out of the total saving of Rs.16°26 lakhs (49 per cent), a saving of Rs.10:01
lakhs was mainly attributed to non/late receipt of administrative approval
inrespectof 15 works (Rs.6°90 lakhs), dropping of one work (Rs. 1'13 lakhs),
completion of work with less amount (Rs. 109 lakhs)and post-budgetdecision
to accommodate certain works under Grant No. 60 (Rs. 1*50 lakhs) partly
offset by excesses under certain works. The reasons for the final saving of
Rs.6'25 lakhs have not been communicated bythe controlling officer.

A saving of Rs.2'27 lakhs occurred under this group-head during 1965-
66 also.

(8) L.1 (7) ~Buildings—Public
Works - Public Health—

0. 5 314
R. . —3'14 b i i
The entire provision remained unutilised ; the non-utilisation was explai~

ned as due to non-receipt of adminis_(ralive approval. for the work “Con-
struction of quarters for stafl of District Family Planning Bureau”.

(9) L.1 (8) Buildings— Public
" Works— Miscellaneous  De-

partments—
0. s 7:00

i 1*57 1'67 +0°10
R. o ==

The netsaving of Rs.5°33 lakhs formed 76 per cent of the original provision.
The saving was explained as mainly due to non-acquisition of land at Rambha
for development of tourist traffic (Rs. 343 lakhs)and non-receipt of admi-
nistrative approval for BE=S¥esk ‘‘Construction of rest house at Lalitgiri
(Rs. 200 lakhs)”.

Savings of Rs. 1-36lakhs (22 per cent) and Rs. 2'36 lakhs (34 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66 also.

*Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100,



60 Grant No. 25 — conid.

Group-head Total Actual Excess =4
Grant Expenditure Saving -

e " (In lakhs of rupees)
(10) L.2 (3) —Buildings— Electrical—

Medical -
0. o 1047

487 3:33 —1"54
R. o —360

68 per cent of the provision remained unutilised. A saving of Rs. 560
lakhs was explained asdue to buildings of Berhampur Medical College
having not beenready for electric installation; the reasons for the balance
saving of Rs. 1'54 lakhs have not beenintimated by the controlling officer.

(11) L.2 (7) —Buildings- Electri-
cal—Industries-
0. 5 4-29

R. e —1°12)

Ofthe totalsaving of Rs:%.15 lakhs(50 per cent), a saving of Rs. 1.12 lakhs was
explained as due to buildings having not been ready for electric installation.
The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1.03 lakhs have not been intimated.

317 2'14 —I*03

(v) In the group-head indicated below, the expenditure exceeded the
provision and the excess remained uncovered. The department could have
covered by timely provision of funds by reappropriation from the savings under
group-heads mentioned in notes (iii) and (iv) above. The reasons for the
excess have not bzen intimated by the controlling officer.

C— Public Health Department—
Suspense— Gross Debit—
0. i 90.00)
1,50.00 2,12.30 +462.30
S. 60.00
(vi) In the following group-head, the withdrawal of funds by surrender
on 31st March, 1967 proved excessive in view of the eventual excess.

J.1 —Suspense —Public Works—
Department -Debits —

0. .. 7,00.00
S. .. 2,00.00 8,58.70 8,89.35 +30.65
R. MR

A provision of Rs. 41.30 lakhs was surrendered on the last date of the
financial year due to non-execution of National Highway works as antici-
pated. The ecxpenditure, however, exceeded the reduced provision by
Rs. 30.65 lakhs ; the reasons for the excess have not been intimated by the
controlling officer. Tn view of the excess, the reduction of provision proved

excessive.

(vii) 1he expenditure under the grant includes an amount of
Rs. 12,63:06 lakhs accounted for under the head “Suspense”. The nature
and scope of transactions under the head “Suspense™ and the accounting
procedure followed in respect of these transactions have been explained in

note (ix) below Grant No. 24—Irrigation.



Grant No. 25—concld, 61

(a) Asummary of transactions accounted for under each unitof suspense
(Major head—*“50—Public Works™) together with the opening and closing
balances for the year 1966-67 is given below—

Suspense  heads Opening Debits  Credits Closing
balance  during during balance on
on lst  1966-67 1966-67 3lst March,
April, 1966 1967

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Purchases—
Public Works Department— — 5,99 81 3,76'68  3,39'69 — 5,62:82
[rrigation “ — 2732 ) - — 2732
Electricity o —13-53 26:82 18-86 — 557
Stock—
Public Works Department 1,15:91 57811 5,49-94 1,44-08
Irrrigation - 6'93 i o 693
Electricity 5 1699 17:70 18:29 16:40
Miscellaneous
Public Works Advances—
Public Works Department— 2,27-94 51-31 81'05  1,98:20
Irrigation s 531 e 2 5:31
Electricity 5F 047 014 052 0:09
Total—
Public Works Department— —2,55°96 10,06°10 9,70068 —2,20-54
Irrigation 44 —15°08 '~ o, —15:08
Electricity e 3:93 4466 3767 10.92
Grand Total e —2,67°11 10,5076 10,08:35 —2,24:70

(b) A summary of the transactions accounted for under ““Suspense™
(Major head—*30— Public Health’’) together with the opening and closing
balances for 1966-67 is given below:—

Public Health =7 2,18-53 2,12:30 2,00:11 2,30-72

(viii) Subventions from Central Road Fund— The additional revenue realised
from the increase in the excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited to
a Fund constituted by the Central Government. From this Fund, subven-
tions are made to States for expenditure onschemes of road developmcnt
approved by the Central Government; the amount received as subvention is
credited as grants received from the Central Government and an equilvalent
amount is transferred to adeposit account (subventions from Central Road
Fund) by debit to “50-Poblic Works— Transfer of grants for road develop-
ment”” under this Grant.

The actual expenditure onthe schemes approved by the Central Govern-
ment is also initially booked under this Grant and subsequently transferred
to the deposit account ‘‘Subventions from Central Road Fund”. Subven=
tion of Rs. 8.00 lakhs was received during 1966-67; an expenditure of Rs,
Rs. 7.98 lakhs was incurred during the year.

The balance at the credit of the Fund ason 31st March, 1967 was Rs. 19.61

lakhs: anaccount of the Fund for 1966-67 is given in Statement No. 16 of
the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

—— e .



62 Grant Nos. 26 and 27

Grant No. 26—State Legislature

(MAJOR HEAD: 18— PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION
TERRITORY LEGISLATURES)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original o 12,40,200)
»  12,40,200 11,95,591 — 44,609
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) e 41,800
Charged—
Original - 35,000
35,000 29,902 — 5,098
Supplementary ¢ J
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) A 4,900

Grant No. 27— Public Works, Common Establishment and other
expenditure relating to the Works Department
(All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 50— PUBLIC WORKS)

Original .o 1,47,19,6000

r 1,49,19,600 1,53,90,217 +4,70,617
Supplementary 2,00,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year o Nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure in the grant exceeded the provision by Rs. 4,70,617
which requires to be regularised.

(ii) Excesses occurred mainly under the following group-heads :—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
Roads and Buildings—

(1) A.3— Executive—
0. i 34'951

R. 2:09)

The expenditure under the group-head exceeded the provision by Rs. 3:17
lakhs. Excess to the extent of Rs. 2:09 lakhs was stated to be due to creation
of four new divisions and was covered by reappropriation from savings under
other group-heads. The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1'08 lakhs have
not been received from the controlling officer.

3704 3812 +1.08



Grant No, 27— concld. 63

Group-head Total Actual Excess--
Grant  Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

National Highways financed from loan
from International Development
Association—

(2) D.3— Establishment—Executive—

0. =0 4-70
5:58 7-44 + 186
R. e 088

The expenditure under the group-head exceeded the provision by Rs.2:74
lakhs (58 per cent); of this excess to the extent of Rs. 0:88 lakh was explained
as due to enhancement of the rates of dearness allowance from the Ist January,
1967 and was covered by reappropriation from savings under other group-
heads. The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 186 lakhs have not been received
from the controlling officer.

(iii) In the following group-head, the department anticipated a saving
of Rs. 295 lakhs and reappropriated the amount mainly to group-head “A.3—
Executive™ to meet the cost of newly created divisions. The saving. however,
did not materialise.

Roads and Buildings—
B—Tools and Plant—

0. - 34-70)

31:75 3376 +-2-01
R. —2:95

The reasons for the final excess (Rs. 2:01 lakhs) have notbeen received
from the controlling officer.

(iv) The gross expenditure on account of establishment and tools and
plant charges of the Roads and Buildings wing is initially accounted for under
Grant No. 27—Major head—*50—Public Works”. From this, recoveries
for works done on behalf of other Governments and Departments and private
bodies at the rate of 11 per cent for Establishment and 4 per cent for Tools
and Plant charges are deducted. The balance is distributed at the end of
the year between the Major Heads “50—Public Works™ and “103— Capital
Outlay, etc.” in proportion to the works expenditure under each of the Major
heads.

The following table shows the pro rata distribution of establishment
and tools and plant charges between the two Major heads for the year 1966-67.

50—Public 103— Capital Total
Works outlay

(In lakhs of rupees)
Establishment Charges— Voted o 23-06 31:55 54:61
Tools and Plant charges— Voted .. 12:63 17:28 29:9]



64 Grant No. 27 —coneld. and Grant No. 28

~ (») The percentages of Establishment charges to works outlay in case of
Civil Works excluding expenditure on special offices for three years ending
with 1966-67 are compared below:—

Year Works Establishment Percentage
Outlay Charges
(In lakhs of rupees)
1964-65 e 125743 37-78 300
1965-66 e 11.25°20 52-82 4-69
1966-67 .. 10,8614 54:61 503

Grant No. 28 — Electricity Schemes (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 13— OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES
AND 45—~ELECTRICITY SCHEMES)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 2,68,99.8000
% 2,68,99.800 1,76,97.481 —92,02,319
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year .. > 3 90,66,000

(December, 1966: Rs. 90,60,400 and
March, 1967: Rs. 5,600)

Notes and Comments—

The saving of Rs. 92. 02 lakhs in the grant formed 34 per cent of the
provision and occurred mainly under the group-head “G— Thermo-Electric
Schemas—Talcher Thermal Scheme— Working Expenses”, where the entire
provision (Rs. 9510 lakhs) remained unutilised and was explained as due to—

(i) seizure of some equipment by Pakistan during the hostilities in
1965;

(ii) delay in completion of Boilers, Power piping system and coal
convevor system by the contractors:

(iii) non-completion of water treatment plant mainly due to delay
in release of foreign exchange and establishing letter of credit
for the imported components: and

(iv) general delay in getting release of foreign exchange and opening
letters of credit in respect of imported machinery handled by

the Director-General of Supplies and Disposals.



Grang Nos. 29 and 30 63

Grant Ne,29—Taxes on Vehicles (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 11—TAXES ON YEHICLES AND
71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original o 9,57,300)
J} 9,77,800 9,41,625 — 36,175
Supplementary 20,500

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) .. 14,300

Grant No. 30

Grant No, 30— Transport Schemes (All Yoted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ;
57—ROAD AND WATER TRANSPORT SCHEMES
AND 71—MISCELLANEOQUS)

Original .. 2,06,90,700)

» 2,20,37,900 2,05,28,830 —15,09,070
Supplementary 13,47,200)

Amount surrendered during the year (November, 1966: 12,80,400
Rs. 36,000 and March, 1967: Rs. 12,44,400).

Notes and Comments—

(i) The department anticipated additional expenditure and obtained
a supplementary grant of Rs. 13-47 lakhs on 26th March, 1967 mainly to meet
the increased rates of dearness allowance and increase in consumption of
diesel oil, lubricant by the State Transport buses. Expenditure did not,
however, come up even to the Original provision.

(ii) The saving in the grant occurred mainly under the following group-
head:—

Group-head Total Actual Bxcess-+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
D.2—Operation—
Depreciation Reserve Fund—
0. o 51-90)
38-95 38-63 — 032
R. —12:95

The total saving of Rs. 13:27 lakhs (26 per cent) in the original provision
was explained mainly as due to non-receipt of vehicles (Rs. 2:00 lakhs) and
replacement of only 24 number of vehicles against the original proposal to
replace 45 vehicles (Rs. 10°95 lakhs).



06 Grant No. 30—concld. and Grant No. 31

1
(i#ii) Depreciation and other Reserve Funds of Government Commercia
Under takings— State Transport Service—

(a) Depreciation Reserve Fund
(b) Accident Reserve Fund
(¢) Amenities Reserve Fund

The expenditure in the Grant includes Rs. 24:72 lakhs transferred to
and Rs. 16°73 lakhs met from these three Reserve Funds.

These funds created out of the revenues of the State Transport Service
are intended to provide for reserves sufficient (1) to meet, as required, the
cost of renewals and replacements, (2) to cover third party risks arising on
account of accident, fire or other calamities consequent upon or incidental
to the operation of passenger buses and (3) to provide for amenities to the
public and the employees of the State Transport Service and to give incentives
to the staff for increasing the efficiency of the State Transport Service.

The expznditure is in the first instance booked under “Grant No. 30—
Transport Schemes™ and subsequently. bransferred before close of the accounts
of the year to the accounts of the Funds. The expenditure incurred and the
balances at the credit of the Funds at the end of 1966-67 are shown below.

Amount trans-= Amount of Balance at the
ferred to the  expenditure credit of the
Fund out of met fromthe Fund as on

revenues Fund 31st March,
1967
(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) Depreciation Reserve Fund 23-95 14-68 36:30
(b) Accident Reserve Fund 0:08 0-09 1-92
(¢) Amenities Reserve Fund 069 1-96 6:23

An account of the transactions of the Funds is given in Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

Grant No. 31—Forest

(MAJOR HEADS: 64—FAMINE RELIEF: 70—
FOREST AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Grant Actual Excess--
or Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. 2.38,69.500
2,42.99,500 2,05.89,354 —37.10,146
Supplementary. . 4,30,000
Amountsurrendered duringthe year (December, 1966 32.10.400
Rs. 66,000 and March,1967: Rs.31,44,400)
Charged—
Original - 5,0000

5,000 1,419 —3,581
Supplementary ..

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 3,000



Grant Neo. 31—concld. and Grant No. 32 67

Notes and Comments—

The saving in the grant was mainly accounted for under the following
group-heads in the plan sector :(—

(1) In the group-heads detailed below an amount of Rs. 8:24 lakhs (42
per cent) in the total provision remained unutilised ; the non-utiliseation was
explained as mainly due to curtailment of expenditure as an economy measure.,

Total Actual Excess-- Saving
Group-head Grant  Expendi- Saving—  in previous
ture year

(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) G.6—Conservancy a nd
Works—Developm e n t
of minor forest product
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. i 4-41
1-82 120 —0-62 F
R. s —2-59

(b) I.1—Conservancy a n d
Works—Sowingand Plant-
ing (Plan—Central Sector)

£, s 15:40
1 10-44 10:37 —0:07 1965-66

R. .. —496) 2:51
(2) [.3—Conservancy a n d

Works—Afforestation of

soil conservation in catch-

ment areas of Hirakud

and  Machkund—(Plan-

Central Sector)—

0. v 26-51
9-97 9-38 —0-59
R. oo —16-54

A total amount of Rs. 17-13 lakhs (65 per cent) in the original provision
remained unutilised ; the non-utilisation was explained 2s due to non-finali-
sation of the area of operation of the afforestation of soil conservation between
Agriculture and Forest Departments and the area taken up by the Forest De-
partment during the year having been covered by the Agriculture Departmentj

Grant No. 32—Fisheries (All Voted)
(MAJOR HEAD 31 —AGRICULTURE)

Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 98,77,300
98,77,300 54,91.553 —43,85,747
Supplementary e
Amount surrendered during the year 47.73.400

(November, 1966: Rs. 65,000 and
March, 1967: Rs. 47,08,400)



63 Grant No. 32—contd,

Notes and Comments—

(/) Thesaving of Rs, 4386 lakhs formed 44 per cent of the original
provision.

(ii) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unuti-
lised wholly or to a substantial extent:—
e
Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan—State Sector—Fisheries—

(1) B.3—Training in Fisheries—

0. e 639
2:38 2:35 —0'03
R. . —4-01

The total saving of Rs. 404 lakhs (63 per cent) in the provision was stated
to be mainly due to (i) not deputing candidates for training on account of non-
reccipt of Government sanction in time (Rs. 168 lakhs), (if) restriction of
Government sanction for expenditure on contingencies and works due to
economy (Rs. 1:21 lakhs) and (iii) non-availability of site for certain
works (Rs. 1.00 lakh).

A saving of Rs. 1°65 lakhs (61 per cent) occurred under this group-head
during 1965-66 also.

(2) B.4—Scheme for  intensive
production of Marine Fish—

0. oo 28:90
17-73 20:97 +324
R. o —11-17

The net saving of Rs. 7-93 lakhs formed 27 per cent of the G5 provi-
sion, The reduction of Rs. 11* 17 lakhs in the provision was atrributed to cur-
tailment of expenditure as an economy measure (Rs. 8'57 lakhs) and less ex-
penditure on certain works owing to delay in taking up the works (Rs. 194
lakhs). The final excess wasexplained as due to erroneous surrender of funds
on the basis of surrender statement submitted by one of the drawing and dis-
bursing officers.

(3) B.5—Intensive Pisciculture in
irrigation reservoir—

IO o 7:00
062 1'31 +069
R. 5 —6'38
The net saving of Rs. 5:69 lakhs which formed 81 per cent of the budget

provision was explained as due to not incurring expenditure on contingencies
and works owing to economy measures.



Grant No, 32—concld. and Grant No. 33 69

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan—Central Sector
(4) C.l—Fisheries—Fishing in

Harbour development in Minor
Ports and landing and berthing

facilities—
0. .. 15:00
R. A —15°00

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered on 31st
March, 1967 due to non-finalisation of plan and estimates of the scheme by
the Government of India.

(5) C.2—Applied nutrition

programme—
0. s 4-01

o 002 +0°02
R. o —4-01

The entire provision was surrendered on 31st March, 1967 due to post-
budget decision of Government to transfer the scheme to the State Sector,
where a provision of Rs. 0:02 lakh was made against which no expenditure
was incurred. The specific reasons for the saving have not been intimated
by the controlling officer.

Grant No. 33— Co-operation and Marketing (A1l Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 31-AGRICULTURE AND 34—CO-OPERATION)

Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 1,05 78,300
1,06,80,000  92,03,932 — 14,76,068
Supplementary .. 1,01,700

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 13,00,500



70 Grant No. 33—contd.

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under ‘Plan’ Schemes
in the following group-heads.

(1) In the following group-heads, the total saving of Rs. 5'42 lakhs was
explained as mainly due to reduction in plan expenditure (Rs. 2'82 lakhs) and
non-sanction of some posts by Government (Rs. 2°57 lakhs).

Total Acutal Saving—  Total
Group-head Grant  Expendi- saving
ture (percen-
tage of
saving to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(a) B—Scheme for improve-
ment  of Agricultural
Marketingin India—(Plan—
State Sector)

0. o 4-24
= 192 109 —0'03 A5 ]
R. - —3-12 (74)
(b) H—Superintendence—
(Plan—State Sector)
0. ot 4+55
2:28 228 e 2:27
R. v —2:27 (50)

(2) In the group-heads detailed below, out of the total provision of
Rs. 15:76 lakhs, made under grants-in-aid, a provision of Rs.10°40 lakhs
(two-third) remained unutilised. Non-utilisation ofthe provision to the
extent of Rs. 650 lakhs was explained as mainly due to (i) non-payment of
subsidy for staff to Central Co-operative Banks and Orissa Provinoial Land
Morigage Bank as the schemes were not approved by Government
(Rs. 3.58 lakhs), (ii) less subsidy grantzd to Co-operative institutions during
the year (Rs. 121 lakhs) and non-payment of subsidy due to non-organisation
of societies or less eligibility of societies(Rs. 1'71 lakhs). The reasonsfor a
saving of Rs.390 lakhs under group-heads “I.9”’ (Rs.3°01 lakhs) and *“M"
(Rs. 090 lakh) have not been intimated by controlling officer.

[—Grants-in-aid
(Plan—State Sector)

(a) 1.6 —Co-operative Farming
Societies—

0. o 1.76
039 017 —022 139
R. e —1.37 (90)



Grant No. 33—conid. n

Total Actual Saving—  Total

Group head Grant  Expendi- saving-
ture (percent-

(In lakhs of rupees) age of

saving to

provision)

)I19—Central Co-
operative Banks—Subsidy

for staff—
0. .. 572
3 033 031 —0-02 5:41

R. v —35-39 ) (95)
(¢) M—G r a n t s-in-aid

(Plan— Central Sector)—

0. .. 7.71

S. .. 0.57 5:78 4:88 — 090 3.40

R. as —2.50 (41)

Saving of Rs. 8:36 lakhs (62 per cent of the provision) occurred under
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

(ii) State Agricultural Credit Relief and Guarantee Fund— The experditure
in the grant includes an amount of Rs. 4:00 lakhs transferred to the fund
during 1966-67. The Fund has been constituted for the purpose of writing
off of irrecoverable arrears due to co-operative credit institutions, where such
debt threatens the stability of the co-operative structure and where such
arrears arise due to natural calamities and payments in fulfilment of the Stite
Government 's guarantee in respect of accommodation provided by the Rescrve
Bank of India to State and Central Co-operative Banks for agriculture purp-
poses. The Fund is credited by (i) contributions from the Consolidated
Fund of the State against the provision made in the grant (Grant No. 33),
(if) Grantsfromthe Central Government and (iii) receiptsfrom the other sources

The expenditure from the Fund is routed through this grant and initially
accounted for under “34—Co-operation” and then transferred to the Fund
before close of the accounts for the year. During the year 1966-67 no ex-
penditure was incurred out of the Fund. The balance at the credit of the
Fund on 31st March, 1967 was Rs. 9:72 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Fund for the year is given in state-
ment No. 16 of the Finance Accounts 1966-67.

(iii) Expenditure met from the grants received from National Co-operative
Development Corporation—The grants received from the Corporation for
different schemes for co-operative development in the State are credited to
the head “Deposit account of grants from National Co-operative Develop-
ment Corporation™. During the year, grant amounting to Rs. 18'49 lakhs
was received from the Corporation.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is recorded intially against provi-
sion made under this grant (Grant No. 33) and before the close of the accounts
of the year, an amount equivalent to the share of the expenditure to be met
from the grants is transferred to the deposit head.



72 Grant No. 33 —concld. and Grant No. 34

The expenditure in the grant includes an amount of Rs. 6*58 lakhs which
was met from the deposit account of different schemes during the year 1966-67.
The balance at the credit of the deposit account as at the 31st March, 1967
was Rs. 11°90 lakhs.

~Anaccount of the transactions of the depositaccount duringthe year e ?
& is given in statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts for the year 1966-67,

(iv) Subsidy paid by Government—The expenditure shown under the grant
includes an amount of Rs.29.22 lakhs paid by Government as grants/subsidy to
different organisations during the year 1966-67 as indicated below.

Purpose for whichsubsidy was paid Amount
(in lakhs of
rupees)
(1) Subsidy allowed to co-operative institutions to meet 1-38

pay,etc.,of staff.

(2) Grants/Subsidy paid to Co-operative institutions for 27-84
Miscellaneous purposes (Such as for co-operative
propaganda, reorganisation and revitalisation of small
sized Co-operative Societies, for Organisation of
consumers stores and to meet part of running
expenses of State Co-operative Union and other
Co-operative Banks/Institutions).

Grant No. 34—Contribution to Local Bodies (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION; 21— ADMINI-
STRATION OF JUSTICE; 30 - PUBLIC HEALTH; 50 - PUBLIC WORKS;
64 —FAMINE RELIEF; 71—MISCELLANEOUS AND 76— OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS)

Total Actual Excess -+
Grant Expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original v 1,12,56,500
1,39,57,800 1,07,99,826 —31,57,974
Supplementary .. 27,01,300
Amount surrendered during the year (November, 1966: 30,73,200

Rs.2,00,000 and March, 1967 : Rs. 28,73,200).
Notes and Comments—

(i) The department anticipated additional expenditure in the grant and
obtained a supplementary provision of Rs.27°01 lakhs on 25th October, 1967
(Rs. 22701 lakhs) and on 26th March, 1967 (Rs. 5°00 lakhs). The expendi-
ture did not, however, come up to the Original provision. Thesupplementary
grant_obtained in March, 1967 could have been restricted to token amounts,
where,ficcessary.

(ii) The saving of Rs.31'58 lakhs formed 23 per cent of the total provis
sion. Savings of Rs. 1,75'91 lakhs (65 per cent) and Rs. 76-50 lakhs (49
per cent) occurred under this grant during 1965-66 and 1964-65 also.



Grant No. 34 —contd. 73

(iii) The saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under the
following group-heads:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess «
Grant  Expenditure  Saving —

( In lakhs of rupees )

(1) E.3—Grants for Public Health
Purposes —Piped Water Supply
(Plan— State Sector)—

0. & 15007
8 11:00 13-28 4228
R. 3 — 400

Provision to the extent of Rs. 400 lakhs was reappropriated to group-
head *F.2"" on 8th February, 1967 to provide funds for completion of four
watersupply works taken up during 1965-66. The entire amount of
Rs. 4:00 lakhs provided under group-head “F.2”", however, remained unuti-
lised; the reasons for this have not been intimated by the controlling officer.
The reduction of provision proved excessive in view of the final excess,
The reasons for the final excess have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

(2) F.l—Grantsfor Public Health
Purposes - Preparation of
Master Plan for Town Plann-
ing (Plan —Central Sector)—

D wa 11-08
S. e o 317 23 +0:22
o . —7'91

The netsaving of Rs.7.69 lakhs (69 per cent) was attributed to less expendi-
ture due to non-receipt of Central assistance for the Scheme.

(3) K.l—Expenditure ondisplaced
persons—Relief— (Non-Plan)—

0. i 18:09)
10°08 9-84 —024
R. —801

The total saving of Rs.8.25 lakhs (46 per cent) was explained as mainly due
to non-arrival of new migrants (Rs.3.35 lakhs), less requirement of furds
under various schemes (Rs.4.40 lakhs) and transfer of displaced persons
to permanent camps (Rs. 0.25 lakh),

Savings of Rs. 40.55 lakhs (68 percent)and Rs. 9.40 lakhs (42 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-66adAe.

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs, 100,



74 Grant No. 3d—concld.

Total Actual Excess +
Group-head Grant  Expenditure  Saving —

( Inlakhs of rupees)

(4) L.1—Grants-in-aid, Contri-
butions, etc.,—Grants to
Municipalities and Notified
Area Councils— (Non-Plan)

0. - 15:00
623 623
R. o — 877,

The total saving of Rs. 8.77 lakhs formed 58 per cent of the provision;
the saving was explained as mainly due to post-budget decision to record
expenditure on “Dhobijora Nalha under “Grant No. 47" where a supple-
mentary grant was obtained during October, 1966 (Rs. 2.00 lakhs) and
curtailment of expenditure asa measure of economy (Rs. 6.77 lakhs).

(5) M.1—Grants-in-aid,  Contri-
butions,etc., Grants to Muni-
cipalities and Notified area
Councils  for Municipal
Development Works (Plan—
State Sector)—

0. » 200
R. - —2'00)

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered on 31st
March, 1967 due to non-payment of grants as an economy measure.

A saving of Rs. 1.54 lakhs (77 per cent) occurred under this grcup-hecad
during 1965-66 also.

(6) N.1—Expenditure on displaced
persons—Resettlement  Sche-
mes—(Plan—Central Sector)—
0. % 5:00

R. N —2:99)

2-01 1-95 —0-06

The total saving of Rs. 3.05 lakhs which constituted 61 per cent of the
Original provision was explained as due to non-receipt of sanctions from
@ Government of India for some training schemes (Rs. 2.22 lakhs) and
non-arrival of new migrants (Rs. 0.77 lakh).

Almost the entire provision of Rs. 1,66.90 lakhs made under this group-
head during 1965-66 also remained unutilised.




Grant No. 35 15

Grant No. 35—Animal Husbandry
(MAJOR HEADS: 33—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND 71—

MISCELLANEOUS)
Total Grant  Actual Excess +
or Expenditure Saving —
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 2.19,09,0C0
2,19,09,100 1,67,34,943 —51,74,157
Supplementary. . 100
Amount surrendered duringthe year (March, 1967) 44.98.1C0
Charged—
Original i AT
100 99 —17
Supplementary 100
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notesand Commenits—

(/) The saving of Rs. 51.74 lakhs in the voted grant formed 24 per cent of
the total provision. A major portion of the saving (Rs. 44.98 lakhs or 87 per
cent of the totalsaving) was surrendered only on 31st March, 1967,

A saving of Rs. 34.87 lakhs (17 per cent) in the provision occurred under
this grant during 1965-66 also.

(ii) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unutilised
wholly or to a substantial extent.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -
Grant Expenditure Saving —

( In lakhs of rupees )
Breeding operations—
(1) F.5—Poultry Breeding Farm—
0. e 23%75
9:26 9:-19 —007
R. o —14-49
The total saving of Rs. 14:56 lakhs (61 per cent) in the original provision

was explained as mainly due to non-finalisation of procedure for payment
ofthe cost of “Milo™ obtained under the World Food Programme.



76 Grant No. 35 —contd.

(2) Inthe following group-heads. provision to the extent of Rs.8.37 lakhs
(41 per cent of the provision) made under “*Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.”,
remained unutilised. The non-utilisaticn was explaited as due to non-
sanction of grants by Government, the reasons therefor have not beeninti-
mated bythe controlling officer.

QA oup-headd Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) G—Grants-in-aid, Contri-
butions, etc.—
0. 1418
10-47 10-47
R. @ —3-71

(b)) N—Grants-in-aid, = Contribu-
tions, etc. (Plan—State Sector)—

0. i 5-95
1-29 1-29
R. o —466

(3) In the following group-heads, provision to the extent of Rs. 1138
lakhs remained unutilised. The non-utilisation of an amount of Rs. 7-80
lakhs wasexplained as mainly due to (i) curtailment of expenditure due to

 economy (Rs.4.68 lakhs), (i) late implementation of the scheme, “Inten-

M-

sive cattle development™, (Rs. 1-42 lakhs), (iii) late opening of dispensaries
and vacancies in some posts for want of suitable candidates (Rs. 1-701akhs);
the reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 3:58 lakhs under group-heads “L”
(Rs. 1-57 lakfs) and under “M.5" (Rs.2:01 lakhs) are awaited.

Group-head Total Actual  Saving— Total/Net
Grant  Expendi- saving
ture ( Percen-
tage of
saving o
provision)

i Hopitale it T8 (In lakhs of rupees)
a) L—Hospitals is-
pensaries—(Plan—State

Sector)—
O- . 10'42‘]
R. . —1-42 (29)
Breeding operations—
(b) M.5—Milk Union (Plan—
State Sector)—
0. n 13-49
11-48 11-48 it 201
R. .. —2:01 ) (15)

(¢) M.16—Scheme for Egg
and Poultry production—
cum-marketing centres-

0. 7 4-03
1-79 177 —0:02 2:26
2. - —224 (56)



Grant No. 35 comd’: 77

Total/Net

Group-head Total Actual Saving— Saving
Grant  Expendi- (Percentage

of saving

ture
to provision)

( In lakhs of rupees )

(d) M. 20—Intensive Cattle
Development—

0. o 12:72
8:63 8:60 — 003 412
R. S —4:09 (32)

(4) Theentire provision made under the following group-hezds, remained
unutilised and was explained as mainly due to non-sanction/non-implementation
of the scheme during the year. The reasons for the non-sanction, etc., have
not been intimated by the controlling officer.

Total Actual Excess+4
Group-head Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Breeding operation—

(@) M. 22 Collection a n d
Marketing of Milk- (Plan—
State Sector)—

0. e : 1251
e " —1-51

(b) M.24—Establishment  of
Mixed Farm (Plan—State

Sector).
0. u. 2°65)
R. ats —32 .65}
(5) M.25—Rural Dairy
Extension—
0. i 3-58
317 o —317
R. s —041

The entire provision (Rs. 3*58 lakhs) remained unutilised. The reduction
of Rs. 0'41 lakh was attributed to late implementation of the scheme;
the reasons for the balance saving of Rs.3°17 lakhs have not been

intimated by the controlling officer.



78 Grant No. 35—conc/d. and Grant No. 36

Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(6) O—Miscellaneous—
(Plan- State Sector)—

0. = 4.86)
R. % —2.50

2:36 212 —024

The total saving of Rs. 2:74 lakhs (56 per cent) in the provision was
explained as mainly due to non-availability of fore’gn exchange for purchase of
freeze dying machines.

(iii) In the following group-head, the provision was reduced by Rs. 1:22
lakhs by su.render of funds on 31st March, 1967 anticipating reduced expendi-
ture as an economy measure. The expenditure, however, exceeded the total
grant; the excess expenditure remained uncovered. In view of the excess
expenditure surrender of funds proved unjustified. The reasons for the
final excess have not been intimated.

M —Breeding operation—

M. 12—Rural Dairy Extension
of Rourkela (Plan—State

Sector).
0. o 1:93
071 2-85 +2-14
R. = —1-22

Grant No. 36 —Public Relations ( All Voted )

(MAJOR HEADS: 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess +
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original e 40,63,000
41,37,400  31,66,037 —9,71,363

Supplementary 74,400

Amount surrendered during the year (31st March, 1967) 11,68,400



Grant No. 36— concld. 79

Notes and Comments —

(i) Savings in the grant occurred mainly under the group-head incicated
below :(—

Group-head Total Actual Excers-}
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

) (In lakhs of rupees )
B—Civil Secretariat—(Plan—State

Sector)—
0. Ta 16:43
4-97 582 +0-85
R. -t —11-46

The expenditure connccted with Public Relations and Publicity Schemes
are accounted under this group-head.

The net saving of Rs. 10:61 lakhs in the original provision (65 per cent)
was explained as mainly due to non-purchase of listening sets owing to late
decision of Government (Rs. 4:76 lakhs), non-entertainment of staff and
curtailment of contingent expenditure as a measure of economy (Rs. 3:35
lakhs), non-receipt of assistance from the Government of India for opening
of two information centres at Rourkela and Cuttack (Rs. 1:50 lakhs) and
non-sanction/non-implementation of certain schemes as a measure of eccnomy
(Rs. 1'00 lakh).

A saving of Rs. 4-10 lakhs (25 per cent of the provision) occunied under
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

(ii) Suspense Account of spare Radio parts—Under the Community
Listening Scheme, radio sets were distributed to community centres. To
prevent the sets from remaining idle for want of spare parts, Government
formulated a scheme for bulk purchase of spare parts to be itsued as and
when required by villagers on cash payment. The expenditure shown uncer
the grant includes an amount of Rs. 1.20 lakhs under the head ‘Suspense’
on account of purchase of these spare parts during 1966-67. The debits
in the suspense account represent value of purchases made by Gcvernment
and the credits represent the value of spare parts sold to villagers.

A summary of the transactions together with the opening and closing
balances for the year 1966-67 is given below :—

Opening balance  Debits during Credits during Closing balance

on Ist April, 1966 1966-67 1966-67 on 3lst March,
1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
94,581 1,20,354 77,599 1,37,336

The closing balance represents the value of spare parts held in sfock by
the Director of Public Relations.



80 Grant No, 37

Grant No. 37—Agriculture
(MAJOR HEADS : 31 —AGRICULTURE AND 64 —FAMINE RELIEF)

Total Grant Actual Excess—
or  Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Voted— Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 6,6],3i,500}
6,96,65,200 4,03,49,528 —2,93,15,672
Supplementary  35,33,700
Amount surrendered during the year (October, i 2,15,61,600
1966;: Rs. 5,18,000; December, 1966:
Rs.43,000 and March, 19673 Rs.2,10,00,600)

Charged—
Original .. 2,00,0007
2,05,500 2,00,000 — 35,500
Supplementary 5,500
Amount surrendered during the year = nil

Notes and Comments :—

(i) Thesaving of Rs. 2,93"16 lakhs in the voted grant formed 42 per
cent of the total provision. An amount of Rs. 2,15.62 lakhs (74 per cent)
of the saving was surrendered of which a large portion (Rs. 2,10°01 lakhs or
97 per cent) was surrendered only between 28th and 31st March, 1967.

The savings in the precading 3 years ranged between 20 and 32 per cent
(Rs. 80'08 lakhs and Rs. 1,43:73 lakhs).

(ii) (@) The analysis of the saving in the voted grant between ““Plan®
and **Non-Plan’ is indicated below—

Provision Actual Saving  Amount
Expenditure Surrendered
(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan e 4,00:79 1,81-24 2,19°55 1,5871
Non-Plan .. 2,95:86 2,22:25 73:61 5691
(b) The saving occurred mainly in the provision made for—
Non-Plan Plan Total
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) Subordinate and expert staff  21°38 50°16 71'54
(2) Experimental farms .. 1439 13:40 2779
(3) Agricultural demonstration 347 3024 3371

and propaganda including
Public exhibitions and fairs

(4) Agricultural experiments and 4:13 29-10 33:23
research

(5) Agricultural education % 1-27 v 1-27

(6) Miscellaneous i 1916 8913 1,08°29

(7) Grants-in-aid ot 831 685 15'16

Total b B2 2,18'88 2,90:99

Major cases of savings have been explained in note (iii) below —



Grant No. 37— contd.

81

(ifi) Saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under the group-heads

detailed below—

(A) Inthefollowing group-heads, out of the total provision of Rs. 5,28:61
lakhs, provision to the extent of Rs. 2,52°06 lakhs (48 per cent) remained
unutilised. A saving of Rs.2,05'19 lakhs which was largely surrendered
was stated to be mainly due to—

(@) Post-budget reduced sanction and curtailment of expenditure
(Rs. 9518 lakhs) due to economy;

(b) late or non-appointment of staff (Rs. 30°16 lakhs);

(c) less requirement of funds under contingencies (Rs. 1695 [akhs);

(d) non or late sanction of certain schemes and late implementation of
some schemes (Rs. 44:08 lakhs); and

() lessdemand by cultivators under demonstration of varieties of seeds
and subsidy (Rs. 12'44 lakhs).

The reasons for the final saving of Rs.
communicated by the controlling officer.

Group-head

Non-Plan—

" (1) C—Subordinate and
expert staff—

0. w7302
S e *
R. .. —17-86

(2) D—Experimental
Farms—
0. .. 46.90)

R. .. _13.81f

(3) E—Agricultura |
Demonstrationand
propagandainclud-
ing Public exhibi-
tions and fairs—

Voted—
RN 11447
R. .. —2'34

(4) F—Agricult ur a l
experiments  and
research—

Q. .. 1621
R. ... =360

Total Actual  Excess+
Grant  Expendi- Saving—
ture
(Inlakhs of rupees)

55'16 5163 —3+53
33:09 32:51 —058
910 797 —1°13.
12:58 12'14 — 044

46°87 lakhs have not been

Saving during
the previous

year(s)
1963-64 : 779
1964-65 504
1965-66 : 3:04
1963-64 : 2°12
1964-65 : 3:G7
1965-66 : 2:70

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100,



82 Grant No. 37 —contd.

Total Actual  Excess4  Saving during
Group-head Grant Expendi- Saving—  the previous
ture year (s)
: ( In lakhs of rupees )
(5) H—Miscellaneous—

BB 7130
6044 52°14 —8+30 1965-66 : 1°42
B P (.1 §
PO Lok 8 i
expert staff—
O s 61:34
B s i 26-23 17-72 —8'51 1965-66 :10°21]
LR A —35°11

(7) M—Experimental

Farms—
Voted—
O 22'50
9:34 9:10 —0:24 1965-66 :11'62
R s —13°16

N—Agricultural
Demonstration and
Propaganda including
Public exhibitions and
fairs—

(8) N.4—Plant  Protec-
tion Scheme—

0s. s 18'86)

18:17 14-28 —3:89 1965-66 :2:17
R —0°69 )
(9) N. 5—Crop
Competition Scheme—
O s 198
026 016 —0°10
R' -n _"].?2
(10) N.6—Multiplication
and distribution of
oil seeds—
i o 6°50)
3:40 3-38 —0°02 1965-66 :1'87
2 d —3°10]
(11) N.10—D ¢ m on-
stration of special
varietiesof paddyand
wheat seeds in irri-
gated areas—
(B3 11-00
9-82 903 —0:79
] L —1*18)

* Represents token supplementary Grant of Rs. 100.




Grant No. 37— contd. 83

Total Actual Excess+ Saving during
Group-head Grant Expendi- Saving— the previous
ture year (s)
. (In lakhs ofrupees)
(12) N.11—Subsidy for

distribution of -
seeds—
O Vi 1800

674 579 — 095
R 11420

(13) N.I12—Free demon-
stration of fertiliser’s

in cultivators’
fields—
O 373
171 130 —0°41
R: e —2°02,
(14) O—Agricultural
experiments and
Research—
Qo 34:85 1963-64 :4'74
10-85 804 —2'81 1964-65 : 2-88
R. .. ~—2400, 1965-66 : 5:68
(15 Q. 1— M i s ¢c e-
llaneous— Wat e r-
shed  management
units—
- Q) 4-28
3:07 1-:32 —1:75
R. ... — =21
(16) Q3—Intens ive
Rice Cultivation
Scheme—
CRE 3235
18°05 18-62 +40'57 1965-66 :2:49
R. .. —1434
(17) Q. 14—Intensive
Agricultural District
Programme—
Q. 13:18 1964-65 : 11'58
10-01 765 —2:36 1965-66 : 770
R\ i Lo La

(18) Q. 18—Land
Reclamation and
Hiring of Tractors—

B 7:56
4-72 2:89 —1'83 1965-66 : 368
RS —2'84)



84 Grant No. 37—contd.

Group-head Total Actual  Excess-- Saving during
Grant  Expendi- saving—  the previous
ture years)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(19) Q. 19—Schemes for
compost and manure—

. . 10°89

0-57 010 —0-47
R. .. —1032]}
Plan—CentralSector—
(20) S.—Subordinate and
expertstaff—
O = 6817
0°67 0°40 —0:27 1965-66 : 16°34
RS .- —6°14
(21) T—Agricultur a 1
experiments and
Research —
O 2:72
061 0°43 —0°18 1965-66"2 17°51
RES —2-11
(22) U —Miscellaneous—
0 .. 5297
2883 19-95 —B8*B8 1965-66 : 1013
R. .. —24'14,

(B) Out of the total provision of Rs.38'55lakhs provided under grants-in®
aid in the group-heads indicated below, a provision of Rs. 15°16 lakhs (39 per
cent) remained unutilised ; the non-utilisation was explained as mainlydue to
non-sanction of fresh grants to University of Agricultural Technology owing
to adjustment of huge unspent balance of grants made during the preceding
years (Rs. 6°57 lakhs) and late receipt of details from the University and less
grants made due to economy (Rs. 7:63 lakhs).

(@) I— Grants-in-aid,
contributions, etc.,

(Non-Plan)—

(B LA 2538 1964-65 : 2°89
1878 17-07 —I1*71 1965-66 : 4:30

R e —6°60

(») R —Grants-in-aid,
Contributions, etc.,
(Plan— State Sector) —

0. s 1317

e 554 632  +0-78 1965-66 : 7-39
R. . —163]



Grant No. 37—contd, 85

(C) In the group-heads mentioned below, the entire provision amounting
to Rs. 29-16 lakhs remained unutilised due to non-sanction of the schemes or
late appointment of staff. The reasons for the non-sanction and basis of the
budget provision have not been communicated by the controlling officer.

Group-head Total Actual Exces-}-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Q —Miscellaneous (Plan—State
Sector)—

(1) Q.2—Establishment of Training
cum-zonal service stations—

L5 3-16
R. o —3'16}
(2) Q.22— Resettlement of Land-
less labourers—
Q. .. 14:00
R s —14-00}
(3) Q.28— Ayacut Development—
Y 12:00
R, - 12'00}

(iv) Inthe following group-head, fundsprovided by reappropriation proved
excessive—

Q.30—High yielding varieties Pro-

gramme—

0- .. ..

S e s 31:33 9:96 —21°37
R 31-33

The scheme “High yielding varieties Programme” is a new service. The
Department anticipated anexpenditure of Rs.53* 30 lakhs and obtained a token
supplementary grant in October, 1966 for implementation of the scheme during
the financial year. A sum of Rs. 50* 77 lakhs was provided by reappropriation
on 27th January, 1967 but an amount of Rs. 1944 lakhs was surrendered on
31st March, 1967, mainly due to curtailment of expenditure as an economy
measure. The expenditure, however, fell short of the reduced provision by
Rs. 2137 lakhs; the reasons for the saving have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

* Represents a token supplementary grant of Rs, 100,



86 Grant No. 37—concld. and Grant No. 38

(v) Atotalsum of Rs. 75° 69 lakhs was reappropriated from several group-
hzads to meet additional expenditure under other group-heads. Important
cases involving reductionfaddition under each group-head are indicated
bzlo wi—

Group-heads where the Amount of Group-heads - quunt of

provision was reduced by reduction where provision by
reappropriation by reappro- was increased by reappro-
priation reappropriation priation

(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs)
Plan—State Sector— Plan-State Sector—

L— Subordinate and expert 13:66 Q.30  High yicld- 5077
staff. ing  varieties

programme,

M—Experimental Farms 9:50 Q.31 Purchase 15+30
! and supply of
power tillers

O— Agricultural experiments 519
and research
Q.3 —Intensive Rice cultivation 7-56
Scheme
Q.22- Resettlement of 9-76
Landless labourers
Q.28 —Ayacut Development 12:00
Other group-heads - 8-40
Total - 66-07 Total = 66°07

(vi) The expenditure in the grant includes an. amount of Rs. 23:39 lakhs
paid as grant to the Orissa University of Agriculture Technology and other
institutions for development of agriculture,

(vii) The expenditure in the grant also includes an expenditure of Rs, 172
lakhs on various agricultural schemes sponsered by the Indian @ouncil of
Agricultural Research of which an amount of Rs. 0:90 lakh is reimbursable
from the Council towards their share. During the year no grant was received
and consequently no expenditure was reimbursed. The expenditure incurred
by Government up to 1966-67 which is reimbursable amounted to
Rs.7:90 lakhs.

T

Grant No, 38 Supply Department (All voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 19~GENERAL ADMINISTRATION; 31— AGRI-
CULTURE AND 71 -MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess 4+

Grant Expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 47,62,600)

51,21,600 48,88,349 —2,33,251
Supplementary .. 3,59,000)

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 2,61,200



Grant No. 38 concld.,, Grant No. 39 and Interest on debt, ete, 87

Notes and Comments:—

The saving in the grant occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
Development Schemes—
Central Sector—
D—Scheme for improvemen! of
Agricultural Marketing
in [ndia—
0. “d 597
309 3:00 —0°09
o R —2-88
The total saving of Rs.2-97 lakhs which constituted 50 per cent of the
original provision was attributed to delay in finalisatiop of the re-organisation
of the scheme.

Grant No. 39—Poris (All Voted)
(MAJOR HEAD: 53—PORTS AND PILOTAGE)

Total Actual E xcess+
Grant Expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original o 2,16,700)
b 3,89,200 3,39,165 —50,035
Supplementary .. 1,72,500)
Amount surrendered during the year nil

————

Appropriation —Iaterest on Debt and other Obligations (All charged)
(MAJOR HEAD: 16 <INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER

OBLIGATIONS)
Total Actual Excess-}-
Appro- Expenditure Saving
priation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
O riginal .. 14,18 ,08,600N
15,27,77,700 14,83,50,602 —44,27,098
Supplementary .. 1,09,69,100
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 2,92,800

Notes and Comments:—

(i) The department anticipated additional expenditure in the Appro=
priation and obtained supplementary appropriation in October, 1966 (Rs.
2:34 lakhs) and March, 1907 (Rs. 1,07°35 lakhs). The expenditure, however,
fell short of the total appropriation by Rs. 44°27 lakhs. The supplementary
appropriation obtained in March. 1967 could have been Bubstantially reduced,

(ii) More than 90 per cent of the saving under the appropriation remained
unsurrendered at the end of the year.



88 Interest on Debt, ete, — contd.

(éif) In the following group-heads, a total amount of Rs. 3858 lakhs in
the original provision made for payment of interest/discount on open market
loans remained unutilised ;the reasons for the non-utilisation of funds have
not beenintimated by the controlling officer.

Group-head

(1) A. | —Interest on permanent
loins-Intereston 4 per cant Orissa
Government Loan, 1969—

0. 17°63
(2) A.2—Interest on 4 per cent
Orissa Government Loan.!968—
0y 12°38
(3) A. 4 —Interest on 4 per cent
Orissa Government Loan,1971—
0. 1530
(4) A. 5—Interest on 4} per

cent Orissa Government Loan,
1972—

0. 2506
(5) A. 6—Interest on 4%  per

cent Orissa Government Loan,
1974 —

0. 34:60
(6) A. 7—Interest on 43 per cent
Orissa Government Loan, 1976—
0. 4173

(7) A. 8—Interest on 5} per cant
Orissa Government Loan, 1977—
0. 4595
(8) B. I —Discount  on Loans-
54 pereent Orissa  Government
Loan, 1977—
0. 835

Total
Appro-
priation
(In lakhs of rupees)

1763

12:38

15:30

25:06

34:60

4173

45'95

835

Actual
Expenditure

13°74

10°19

12°70

22:02

2853

36°34

3890

Excess--
Saving—

—3'89

—2°19

—2:60

—304

—6°07

—5:39

—7°05

—3835

(iv) In the following Group-heads, a total saving of Rs. 8:30 lakhs in
the original provision was explained as mainly due to less requirement. The
saving was reappropriated to other group-heads to meet the additional require-

ments thereunder.

(1)C.2—Intereston other Floa-
ting Loans—Interest on cash
credit from State Bank of India—

0. 14-:00
R. —3:50

10°50

1048

—002



Interest on Debt, etc —concld. and Appropriation for Reduction or 89
Avoidance of debt

Total Actual Excess+-
Group-head Appro- Expenditure Saving—
priation

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) L. | —Miscellaneous—Interest
on Compensation payable
under section 37 (3) of the
Orissa Estates Abolition Act—

0. 9:00
3:00 4-22 —0'78
R. —4-00

A saving of Rs.2:61 lakhs (37 per cent of the provision) occurred during
1965-66 also.
Appropriation —Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt
(All charged)

(MAJOR HEAD: 17—-APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR
AVOIDANCE OF DEBT)

Total Actual = Excess-
Appro- Expenditure  Saving—
priation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 5,50,58,400"
5,50,58,400 5,49,75,438 —82,962
Supplementary .. va
Amount surrendzred during the year (March, 1967) 82,900

Notes and Comments:—

(i) The expenditure under the Appropriation represents annual contri-
bution to the Sinking Funds/Depreciation Funds in respect of market loans
raised by the State Government as also for repayment of certain other loans
taken from the Reserve Bank of India, Life Insurance Corporation of India
and National Co-operative Development Corporation: the details are given
beow:

(1) Sinking Funds—During 1966-67 amounts of Rs. 4,53-22 lakhs and
Rs. 68:02 lakhs were transferred from revenue to Sinking Funds for amorti-
sation of loans and for depreciation of loans respectively.

An account of the transactions of the Sinking Funds for the year 1966-
67 is given inthe Annexure to Statement No. 19 of the Finance Accounts,
1966-67.

(2) Other Appropriations—A further amount of Rs. 28:52 lakhs equal to
repayment made in respect of loans taken from autonomous bodies. such as,
Reserve Bank of India, National Co-operative Development Corporation of
India and Life Insurance Corporation of India was charged on the revenue
account,



90 Grant No. 40

Grant No, 40 —Community Development Projects — (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 124--CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Total Actual Excess4
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original i |
e 1,92,338 +1,92,338
Supplementary
Amountsurrendered duringthe year nil

Notes and Comments—

() An expenditure of Rs. 1,92,338 was incurred uncer the grent withcut
any budget provision; the excess requires 1o be regulariscd.

The excess in the grant occurred consecutively for the 5th vear in
succession as indicated below:
Year Total grant Excess
(In lakhs of rupees)

1962-63 e 0-07 2:80
1963-64 .. 1-05 2-:05
1964-65 = 0:01 0-74
1965-66 T 0-01 0-56
1966-67 ie " 1:92

(ii) The expenditure was incurred mainly under the following grcup-

heads:—
Group-head Actual Excess-

Expendi-
ture

(Inlakhs of rupees)
A—Community Development Projects—

(1) A.l-—Advancesfor Central Stores in Commu- 0-75 +0-75
nity Development Projects—
(2) A.2—Central Stores—Suspense—Debit .. 1:16 +1:16

The former head records withdrawal from treasury for crediting to sus-
pense (Personal Deposits) credits while the latter records expenditure
connected with the central stores (vide note (iii) below).

No provision was made under these group-heads during 1966-67 as orders
had been issued as early as August, 1961 to close down the Personal Ledger
Accounts and to refund the advance sanctioned at the time of opening the
accounts. Budget provision is required to be made for accomodating the
debits on account of withdrawal of amount for refunding the advance. No
provision was also made for this purpose in the two preceding years.



Grant No. 40 —concld. and Grant No. 41 91

The department have explained that two Block Development Officers
drew Rs. 0:75 lakh during November and December, 1966 under group-head
‘A.1" and six Block Development Officersdrew Rs. 1:16 lakhs during February
and March, 1967 under group-head ‘A.2" in order Lo square up their Accounts
to close down the P, L. Accounts in their name in the treasury. The Depart-
ment further stated that **No provision could be made as it was not known
when the defaulting Block Development Officers would close down their

Personal Ledger Accounts™.

(iii) Central Stores—Suspense—The expenditure under the grant includes
anamount of Rs. 1,15,895 under the head “Suspense”. The transactions on
purchase and utilisation of stores required for various purposes in the
Blocks are to be accounted for under the Personal Ledger Accounts. The
debits represent withdrawals from the treasury for meeting stores transa-
ctions and the credits represent the recoupments made on transfer of cost of
stores tothe accounts of the works concerned.

Though orders were issued as early asin August. 1961 to close down
the Personal Ledger Accounts, still some Block Development Officers have
not squared upand closed the Accounts.

A summary of the transactionsinthe Personal Ledger Accounts inthe
names of various Block Development Officers for Central Stores suspense
(Community Development Projects) for the year 1966-67 is given below :—

Opening balance  Creditsduring Debits during Closingbalance

on Ist April, 1966 the year the year on 31st March,
1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
21,39,372 2,02,855 1,15,895 22,26,332

Certificates of acceptance of the balances are awaited.

—_——

Grant No. 41 —Loans to Local Funds, Government Servants, etc,
{ All Voted )

(MAJOR HEAD: Q—-LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE STATE/
UNION TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS)

Total Actual Excess -+
Grant Expenditure  Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 7,49,28,7000
& 15,75,10,900 13,24,97,674 —2,50,13,226

Supplementary .. 8,25,82,200 J
Amount surrendered during the year (March. 1967) 1,76,71,100

Notes and Comments—

(i) The department anticipated additional expenditure in the grant and
obtained supplementary grant of Rs. 8,25:82 lakhs on 25th October. 1966
(Rs. 5,69:52 lakhs) and 26th March,1966 (Rs. 2,56-:30 lakhs). A large part of
the supplementary grant obtained on 26th March, 1967 remained unutilised
which could have beenreduced to token amounts, where necessary.



92 Grant No. 41—contd.

(ii) Outof thesaving of Rs.2,50*131lakhs (16 per cent) in thetotal provi-
sion, an amount of Rs. 1,76°71 lakhs only was surrendered as excess of re-
quirements in the last part of March, 1967.

Savings ranging from 16 to 50 per cent (Rs. 6579 lakhs to Rs. 4,11-01

lakhs) of the provision occurred undcr the grantinthe preceding six years
also.

(7ii) The analysisof the total saving between “Plan™ and *‘Non- Plan”
is as indicated below—

Provision Actual Saving
Expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan o 8,8593 7,50°34 1,35°59
Non-Plan .. 6,89°18 5,74'64 1,14:54
Total .. 15,7511 13,24:98 2,50°13

(iv) The following table gives an analysis of the variations between the
provision and expenditure by category of loans—

Provision Actual Excess+
Expenditurc Saving—

(In lakhs of rupeces)
(i) Loansto Municipalities—
Non-Plan 0 0°50 025 —0-25
Plan 5 11°75 11'73 —0°02

‘i) Loans to District and Other
Local Fund Committees—

Plan - 3-00 2-50 —0-30
( ifi) Loans to Panchayats—

Non-Plan B 1:00 - —1-00

Plan <% 800 488 —312

(iv) Loans and Advances under
Community Development

Programme—
Plan o 12:00 4-81 —7:19
(v) Advances to  displaced
persons—
Non-plan . 1:50 11:07 +9-57
Plan - 7650 o —76°50
(vi) Advancesto Cultivators—
Non-Plan e 5,16°00 4,86°81 —29°19
Plan a 62:62 2896 —33°66
(vii) Loans under State Aid to
Industries Act—

Plan i 250 2:43 —0:07



Grant No. 41 contd. 93
Provision Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving —
(In lakhsof rupees)
(viii) Miscellancous loans and
Advances—
(a) Loans to Orissa State Electri-
city Board—
Plan 3,19°00 3,19:60
(b) Loans to Orissa Mining
Corporation—
Plan 1,15:50 1,15:50
(c¢) Loans to Orissa State
Commercial  Transport
Corporation-—
Plan s 1,35:00 1,49:00 +14:C0
(d) Loansto Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation—
Plan &% 43-00 43-00
(e) Loans to Orissa  Small
[ndustries Corporation—
Plan 1000 10°00
(f) Loans to Co-operative
Institutions—
Non-plan 1,25:00 2625 —98:75
Plan 40°74 27°30 — 1344
(g) Loans under various Hous-
ing Schemes—
Non-plan 1500 14-83 —0°17
Plan o 15:22 976 —5'46
(h) Other Miscellancous Loans
and Advances—
Non-Plan 418 0:48 —370
Plan o 31°'10 21°47 —9°63
Total (viii)—Miscellaneou s
Loans and Advances—
Non-Plan 1,44°18 41°56 —1,02:62
Plan 7,09:56 6,95:03 —14°53
(ix) Loans to Government servants—
Non-Plan e 2600 34-95 +895
Total—Non-Plan .e 6,89°18 5,74 64 —1,14°54
Plan 8,85'93 7,50°34 —1,35'59
Grand Total 15,75:11 13,24'98 —2,50°13



04 Grant No. 41 - contd.

(v) Some of the major cases involving substantial savings are discussed
below:

(1) In the following group-heads, a total saving of Rs. 29:20 lakhs was
explained as mainly due to post-budget decision of Government taken during
July, 1966 to stop grant of loans indroughtaffected areas. Inview ofthe final
saving the supplementary provision was excessive.

Group-head Total Actual Excess
Grant  Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

D—Advances to Cultivators-
(Non-Plan)

(a) D.1 Advances under the Land
Improvement Act

0. 2 7:00
S. i 10-00 14:47 15-25 +0-78
R 9 253

(b) D.2- Advances under the
Agriculturists Loans Acts—

0. 5 33:00
S. 5 4,66:00 4,74 68 4,71+ 55 —3-13
R. o 24-32

(2) E- Miscellaneous Loans and
Advances (Non-Plan)—

0. < 1,43-67
S. 5. 050 11121 41-56 — 6965

R. 35 —-32:96

The total saving of Rs. 1,02:61 lakhs (71 per cent of the provision) was
explained as mainlydue to less requirement ofloan by Orissa State Co-opera-
tive Marketing Society for distribution of superphosphates (Rs. 1,00°00
lakhs).

A saving of Rs. 32:96 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads.

A saving of Rs. 3,66°02lakhs (61 per cent) in the provision occurred under
this group-head during 1965-66 also,

Development Schemes—
State Sector—

(3) L.1—Loans to Panchayats—
Loans to Grama Panchayats—

0. . 8:00)
584 488 096
R. ¥ —2:16)

Provision to theextent of Rs. 3:12 lakhs (39 per cent) remained unutilised.
The reduction of the provision was explained as due to less grant of loans
asa measure of economy. The reasons forthe final saving of Rs.0:96 lakh
have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

A saving of Rs. 4'64 lakhs (38 per cent)in the provision occurred under
this group-head during 1965-66 also.



Grant No. 41—contd., 95

Total Actual Excess+
Group-head Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(4) M.l—Loans and advances
under Community Develop-
ment Programme—Sta ge |

Blocks—
O - 5-20

2-88 189 —{:99
R. e —2*32

The saving of Rs, 2:32 lakhs was attributed to revision of programme
and non-receipt of proposals from the private parties. The reasons for the
final saving have not beenintimated by the controlling officer.

A saving of Rs. 410 lakhs (39 per cent) occurred under this group-head
during 1965-66 also.

(5) N—Advances to Cultivators—

0. s 6262
29:08 28:96 —0-12
R. e —33-54

54 per cent of original provision (Rs. 3366 lakhs) remained unutilised;
the non-utilisation was explained as mainly due to (/) less grant of loans
under the scheme for vegetable and potato seed production owing to redu-
clionin the area under potato cultivation(Rs. 14*37 lakhs). (if) non-san-
ction ofthe scheme ‘‘Loans to Cultivators for intensive production of
groundnuts” (entire provisionof Rs. 11'63 lakhs) and (iii) non-requirement
of funds under *‘loans for construction of open wells forirrigation purposes
(Rs. 594 lakhs).

A saving of Rs. 3.63 lakhs (15 per cent) occurred under this group-head
during 1965-66 also.

{6) Q. |—Loans and advances under
Community Developme n t
Programm¢—Loans  under
Pilot Project for Works
Programme for utilisation of
Rural Man power—

0. . 5:00
4-4] 1-06 —3:35
R. . —059

79 per cent of the provision (Rs. 3-94 lakhs) remained unutilised. The
reasons for saving of Rs. 3-35 lakhs have not been intimated by the contro-
lling officer. The balance saving of Rs. 059 lakh was attributed to delay
in sanction of loans after observing all formalities.



96 Grant No. 41—concld.

Total Actual Excess+
Group head Grant Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
Development Schemes—
Central Sector—

(7) R.—Loans and Advances to
Displaced Persons—

0. o 7650
S. - ey X
R. 5 7650

The entire pro vision made under this group-head remained unutilised; the
non-utilisation was explained as due to non-receipt of the approval of the
Government of India to the Training Scheme.

The entire provision of (Rs. 1,55 10 lakhs) made under this group-head
during 1965-66 remained unutilised due to late receipt of sanction from
the Government of India.

(8) S —Miscellaneous Loans and

advances—

0. o 20:02

s, sin 21-82 38-26 36:37 —1-89
R. e -3-58

The reduction of the provision by Rs. 3- 58 lakhs was explained as due to
non-receipt of central assistance for “National loan scholarships scheme”,
Thae reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1-89 lakhs have not been intimated by
the controlling officer.

(vi) A total sum of Rs. 2754 lakhs was reappropriated from several
group-heads to meet additional expenditure under other group-heads.
[mportant cases involving reduction/addition under each group-head are
indicated below :—

Group-heads where the ~ Amount Group-heads where Amount
provision was re- of reduc- the provision was of addi-
duced by reappro- tion by increased by re- tion by

priation reappro- appropriation reappro-
priation priation
(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs)
E —~Miscellaneous Loans 958  C—Loans and Advances  11'28
and Advances (Non- to Displaced persons

Plan) (Non-Plan)

R —-Loans and Advances 11-28 G—Advances for pur- 545
to Displaced persons chase of Motor con-

(Plan —Central Sector) veyance (Non-Plan)

Other group-heads 413
Total i 20086 Total .. 2086

*Represents token supplementary grant of Rs, 100.



Grant No. 41-A 97

e — - R o v e

Grant No. 41-A—Appropriation to the Contingency
Fund (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 125 —-APPROPRIATION TO THE CONTINGENCY
FUND)
Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original

11.00.00,000 11.00.00,000
Supplementary..  11,00,00.000

Amount surrendered during the vear nil

Notes and Comments —

The expenditure under this grant represents the amount transferred from
the Consolidated Fund of the State to augment the corpus of the Contingency
Fund. The details are as follows:—

The corpus of the Orissa Contingency Fund (established under the Orissa
Contingency Fund Act, 1950 as amended from time to time) at the commence-
ment of the year 1966-67 was Rs. 2 crores. This was considered insufficient
to meet the emergent demands caused by drought and flood and an Ordinance
was issued on the 3rd May, 1966 under Article 213 of the Constitution rai-
sing the corpus of the Fund to Rs. 9 crores: a sum of Rs. 7 crores was trans-
ferred from the Consolidated Fund to the Contingency Fund. Necessary
funds to cover this transfer was obtained through the Supplementary Demand
presented in October, 1966.

Advances amounting to Rs. 7°92 crores were sanctioned between May
and October, 1966 and were reimbursed to the Fund after making necessary
provision in the Supplementary Demand presented in October, 1966. The
Ordinance was laid ontheTable of the Legislature onreassembly of the Session
on the 5th October, 1966 put Was not replaced by an Act of the Legislature;
it therefore ceased to be operative on the expiry of six weeks and the corpus
of the Contingency Fund consequently stood reduced to Rs. 2 crores. The
amount of Rs. 7 crores was retransferred from the Contingency Fund to the
Consolidated Fund.

On 28th February, 1967 another Ordinance was promulgated which re =
pealed the Orissa Contingency Fund Act. 1950 and established a Contingency
Fund for the State of Orissa from that date consisting of Rs. 6 crores trans-
ferred from the Consolidated Fund of the State. Tn the Supplementary De-
mands presented to the Legislature in March, 1967. Government explained
that the corpus of the Fund (Rs. 2 crores) was insufficient to meet the emer-
gent demands for payment of loan assistance to the Orissa State Commercial
Transport Corporation. Orissa Mining Corporation and Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation for which central assistance had been sanctioned. Go-
vernment, therefore,obtained an amount of Rs. 4 crores through the Supple-
mentary Demand to augment the corpus of the Fund,

Advances totalling Rs. 2:39 crores were sanctioned between 28th February
and 31st March, 1967 which were reimbursed through the Supplementary
Demand presented in March, 1967.



98 Grant No. 42

Grant No. 42 —Compensation for abolition of Zamindari System and
other expenditure relating to the Revenue Department (All Voted)
(MAJOR HEADS: 92—PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO LAND

HOLDERS, ETC., ON THE ABOLITION OF THE ZAMINDARI
SYSTEM AND 109 -CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 51 ,00,0001
51,00,000 40,90,906 - -10,09,094
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 11,01,100

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 10:09 lakhs in the grant formed 20 per cent of the
original provision,

The saving was accounted for mainly under the following group-head.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
A—Payment of compensation to Land
Holders, etc., on the Abolition of
Zamindari System— Compensation—

0. s 501007
3950 39:83 -+0°33
R. i —10°50
The saving (Rs. 10.17 lakhs) was explained as mainly due to non-fine-
lisation of the compensation cases due to non-receipt of requisite detailed
reports from concerned officers.

A saving of Rs. 11'99 lakhs (22 per cent) in the provision occurred in
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

(it) Personal Ledger Accounts—The transactions relating to purchase and
utilisation of stores required for development works executed by the District
Collectors are accounted for under this Personal Ledger Account. The
debits represent withdrawal from the treasury for meeting transactions and
the credits represent the recoupments made on transfer of cost of stores
to the accounts of the works concerned. During the year 1966-67, there was
no expenditure under “Suspense (Personal Deposits)™ as it was decided 1o
close down the Personal Ledger Account. But there was a credit of Rs. 6,518
representing the recoveries affected by 3 Collectors.

A summary of the transactions in Personal Ledger Accounts in the name
of the District Collectors in connection with central stores (Development
Works) for the year 1966-67 is given below:—

Opening balance Credits during  Debits during  Closing balance

ason Ist April, the year the year on 31st March,
1966 1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
—1,80,546 6,518 —1,74,028

Certificates of acceptance of balances are ammd from the controlling
officers.



Grant No. 43 99

Grant No. 43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 95—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AGRI-
CULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH; 98—CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES: 99—CAPITAL
OUTLAY ONIRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS (COMMERCIAL); 100—CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON [IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS (NON-COMMERCIAL) AND 101—CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON ELECTRICITY SCHEMES).

Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 21,77,58,600
25,64,60,700 26,83,95,714 +-1,19,35,014

Supplementary 3,87,02,100
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) o 68,73,000

Notes and Comments—

(i) This grant accommodates expenditure on the capital cutlay on works
relating to Tube-wellIrrigation, Lift Irrigation, Hirakud Stege-I and Segell.
Delta Irrigation and Balimela Schemes, Major and Medivm Irrigation Project S,
Flood Control Works and Talcher Thermal Scheme.

(ii) The expenditure in the @rant exceeded the total provisicn by
Rs. 1,19,35,014 which requires to be regularised.

(iii) The department anticipated additicnal rcquircments end ¢ biais cd
supplementary grants on 25th October, 1966 (Rs. 35:50 lakhs) and 26th March,
1967 (Rs. 3,51°52 lakhs). The expenditure, however, excceded the original
plus supplementary provision by Rs. 1,19°35 lakhs. While the supple-
mentary grant obtained proved insufficient, an amount of Rs. 6873 lakhs
was surrendered on 30th and 31st March, 1967 as surplus to requircments.

(iv) The excess of Rs. 1,19°35 lakhs in the grant was the net result
of variations between the provision and the expenditure in respecet of the
schemes indicated below:—

Provision Actual Excess-
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Tube-well Irrigation (Plan) = 10-50 477 —5'73
Lift Irrigation (Plan) 5 1,15:00 79:76 —35'24
Balimela Dam Project (Plan) .. 5,16'05 4,50°74 —65'31
Hirakud Stage I and Stage IT (Plan) 8817 8160 —6°57
Major [rrigation Schemes (Plan) . . 10,4084 10,40°48 —0°36
Medium Irrigation—Projects (Plan) 1,40°59 1,51°61 +11-02
Irrigation Works (Non-Plan) .. 723 656 —0°67
Flood Control Schemes (Plan) .. 53:33 4657 —6'76
Talcher Thermal Scheme (Plan) .. 5,92:90 8,21'87  4-2,2897

Total s 25,64:61 26,8396  +1,19:35



100 Grant No. 43—conid.

(v) (A) Major cases of excesses in individual group-heads are dealt with
below. The reasons for the excesses have not been intimated by the cont-
rolling officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
Grant  Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

Talcher Thermal Scheme—
(1) BBB—Works—

0. .. 3,31-29
3,44-69 4,554 41,0985
R. e 1340

The expenditure exceeded the original provision by Rs. 1,23-25 lakhs;
excess to the extent of Rs. 13-40lakhs was covered by reappropriation of funds
from other group-heads. The additional provision by reappropriation made
on 28th March, 1967 for adjustment of anticipated debits during the course
of year and better progress of work proved inadequate in view of the lerge
excess.

(2) EEE—Suspense—Gross Debit—
0. .. 2.28-00 2,28-:00 3,48-29 41,20-29

Hirakud—Stage II—
(3) HH. Suspense—Gross Debit—

0. % 10:25)
e 2228 30-23 +795
R. .. 12:03)

The expenditure exceeded the original grant by Rs. 1998 lakhs (1'95 per
cent); excess to the extent of Rs. 12-03 lakhs was covered by reappropriation
of funds from other group-heads for adjustment of certain debits which were
not anticipated at the budget stage.

(4) LL,3—Anandapur  Barrage o 3.44 4-3-44
Project—Suspense—G r 0 s 8
Debit—

(B) The excesses were partly couutgrbalancecl by savings under other
group-heads; the important cases of savings are mentioned in note (vi).

(vi) Tn the group-heads indicated below, the provision of funds remained
unutilised to a substantial extent.

The reasons for the final savings have not been communicated by the
controlling officers.



Grant No. 43—contd. 101

Group-head Total Actual Excess
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A.l—Tube-Well Irrigation—

Works—

0. i 10-00

S. o 0-50 544 4-77 —0-67
R. .. —5-06,

Out of the total saving of Rs. 573 lakhs (54 per cent)in the original
provision, a saving of Rs. 5:06lakhs was mainly attributed to postponement of
thescheme as a measure of economy.

(2) B.1—Lift Trrigation—Works—

0. : 60-00
S. Aln 5500 86°07 79:76 — 631
R. o —28-93,
Of the total saving of Rs. 35:24 lakhs (31 per cent) in the total provisior,
asaving of Rs.28-93 lakhs was explained as due to postponement of the scheme
as a measure of economy.

Balimela Dam (Joint) Project—
Dam and Appurtenant Works—

(3) D—Establishment—

0. .> 21-20
1648 15-15 —1:33
R. < —4:72,

Out of the total saving of Rs. 6:05 lakhs in the original provision (29 per
cent), a saving of Rs. 4:72 lakhs was explained as mainly due to vacancies for
want of suitable candidates,

(4) E—Tools and Plant—
0. A 7:50)

R. o —5+45,

Of the total saving of Rs, 6:69 lakhs in the original provison (89 per cent),
a saving of Rs. 5-45lakhs was explained as mainly due to debiting the cost of
special tools and plant direct to work (Rs. 3:55 lakhs) and non-purchase of
certain materials as a measure of economy (Rs. 1:90 lakhs).

A saving of Rs. 7-77 lakhs (78 per cent) occurred under this group-head
during 1965-66 also due to economy measure.

(5) F—Suspense—Gross Debit—
0. . 1,20-697)

R. 5 —30-00

The net saving of Rs. 23-76 lakhs (20 per cent) was the result of a saving
of Rs. 30 lakhs due to non-receipt of materials from abroad as anticipated
and an excess of Rs. 6:24 lakhs; the reasons for the final excess have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

2:05 0-81 —1-24

90-69 96:93 +6-24



102 Grant No. 43— contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Balimela Power Scheme—
(6) K—Establishment—
0. - 11:26)
R. e —2-74)

8:52 6-93 —1-59

Out of the total saving of Rs. 433 lakhs in the original provision (38 per
cent), a saving of Rs, 2-74 lakhs was mainly attributed to vacancies in certain
sposts owing to non-availability of suitable candidates (Rs. 0-95 lakh), non-
sanction of compensatory allowances by Government (Rs. 1:04 lakhs) and
deputation of less number of engineers abroad for training (Rs, 0-68 lakh).

(7) L—Tools and Plant—
0. - 6:00
1-34 0-52 —0-82
R. 0 —466
The total saving of Rs. 548 lakhs formed 91 per cent of the provision,
The reduction of provision to the extent of Rs. 466 lakhs by reappropriation
in March, 1967 was explained as due to less requirement of tools and plant.

A saving of Rs. 8'88 lakhs (89 per cent) occurred under this group-head
during 1965-66 also.

(8) M —Suspense—Gross Debit—

0. » 6600
S. ) 250 55:70 49:00 ~6'70
R. i —12°80

Out of the total saving of Rs. 19:50 lakhs in the total provision (28 per
cent), a saving of Rs. 12+80 lakhs was mainly attributed to non-receipt of
machinery from abroad and debits for certain other items.

Hirakud Dam Project— Stage I—
Dam and Appurtenant works—

(9) R—Works—
0. o 9:94
5:26 3:67 —1-59
R. o —4°68

The total saving of Rs. 6°27 lakhs formed 63 per cent of the original
provision. Saving to the extent of Rs. 468 lakhs was withdrawn by reappro-
priation on 29th March, 1967 due to slow progress of work owing to difficulties

in land acquisition.



Grant No. 43—contd. 103

Group-head Total Actual Excess—-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(10) U—Suspense— Gross Debit—
0. - 3598
25:94 24:60 —1:34
R. = —10°04,
Out of the total saving of Rs. 11°38 lakhs in the original provision (32
per cent), an amount of Rs. 10°04 lakhs was withdrawn by reappropriation

on 29th March, 1967 due to non-receipt of spares as anticipated.

Main canals, Branches and Distri-

butaries—

(11) X—Works—
0. .. 4-60
. s » 3:03 2:24 —0:79
R il —1"57.

Out of the total saving of Rs.236 lakhs (51 per cent),a saving of Rs. 1'57
lakhs was attributed to slow progress of works owing to difficulties in land
acquisition.

Hirakud Dam Project—Stage II
Hirakud Subsidiary Power House
Project, Chiplima—

(12) FF—Works—

0. 0 18°71
1622 791 —831
R. & —2-49

Out of the total saving of Rs. 10°80 lakhs (58 per cent) in the provision,
an amount of Rs. 249 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads on
29th March, 1967 due to curtailment of expenditure and adjustment of addi-
tional debits through suspense heads.

Substantial savings of 81 per cent and 85 per cent (Rs. 52°26 lakhs and
Rs. 2632 lakhs) occurred under this group-head during 1964-65 and 1965-6€
also.

Major Irrigation Schemes—

(13) KK, 5(2) —Del t a Irrigation
Scheme —Add—Pro rata Shares—
Tools and Plant—

0. " 1015
10°92 740 —3°%)
S. 4 077

*Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.




104 Grant No. 43 —contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Seving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(14) MM. 4 (2)—Salandi Trrigation
Project—Add—Pro rata Shares—
Tools and Plant—

0. x 3-63)
> 685 4:50 —2'35
S. - 3:22)
(15) TT. 1—S a 1 k i  [Irrigation
Project—Works—
0. 5 15°30
13-10 13:07 —0:03

R. X —2°40)

Total saving was explained as mainly due to curtailment of expenditure
as a measure of economy.

Flood Control Schemes —
(16) YY—Works—
0. . 45'65
S. os * 4500 40°36 —4'64
R. o — 065

The reduction of provision by Rs. 0°65 lakh was attributed to curtail-
ment of expenditure as a measure of economy.

Talcher Thermal Scheme —
(17) DDD —Toolsand Plant—

0. e 1800
415 382 —0°33
R. s — 1385

The total saving of Rs. 14°18 lakhs (79 per cent) in the provision was
explained as due to less purchase of new tools and plant and less expenditure
on maintenance of vehicles.

(vii) In the group-head indicated below, the additional funds obtained
by reappropriation during March, 1967 proved unnecessary in view of the
eventual saving.

Thereasons for the saving have not been communicated by the controlling
officer.

KK. 5(3)—Delta Irrigation
Scheme—Add—Pro rata Shares—
Pensionary charges—

0. o 1°08
S. - 037 3:64 B2 —2°53
R. 2219

*Represents token supplementary grant of Rs300.



Grant No. 43—contd. 105

(viii) A total sum of Rs. 6,82'93 lakhs was reappropriated from several
group-heads to meet additional expenditure under other group-heads. Impor-
gmt cases involving reduction/addition under each group-head are indicatec

elow t—

Group-heads where ~ Amount of  Group-heads where  Amount of

the provision was reduction the provision was  addition by
reduced by by reappro- increased by reappro-
reappropriation priation reappropriation priation
(Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs)
Balimela Dam (Joint) Balimela Dam (Joint)
Project— Project—
Dam and Appurtenant Dam and Appurtenant
Worls— Works—
F—Suspense—Gross 3000 C— Works - 715
Debit
Balimela Power Scheme— Balimela Power Scheme—
Generation— Generation—
M—Suspense—Gross St97 J.1—Works ve 23203
Debit
Hirakud Dam Project Hirakud Dam Project
Stage—I Stage—I
Dam and Appurtenant Hydro=electric Instal-
Works— lations—
U - Suspense—Gross 1004 DD—Suspense— 6:27
Debit Gorss Debit
Major Irrigation Schemes— Hirakud Dam Project
Stage 1T
KK. 1—Delta Irri- 2478 Hirakud Subsidiary
gation Scheme—Works Power House Project,
Chiplima—
Talcher Thermal Scheme— HH-Suspense— 1203
Gross Debit

DDD—Toolsand Plant 1340
Major Irrigation
Other group-heads .. 19°13 Schemes—
MM. 1—Salandi Trri- 4040
gation Project—
Works

Medium Irrigation Pro-
ject—
Q. |—Godahada 1044
Irrigation Project

Talcher Thermal Scheme—
BBB—Works g 13:40

« Total o 1503132 Total wal 150332



106 Grant No. 43— contd.

(ix) Pro-rata distribution of Establishment charges of Balimela Dam Project
for the year 1966-67. The Gross expenditure on account of establishment
charges in respect of Chief Construction Engineer of Balimela Dam Project
is initially accounted for under Demand No.43- Major Head 98— Capital
Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes - Balimela (Joint) Project— I— Dam
and Appurtenant works and the same is distributed in proportion to works
outlay recorded under different units of Balimela Dam Project. The following
table shows the pro-rata distribution of Establishment Chargesunder different
units of Balimela Dam Project for the year 1966-67.

Establishment charges [—Damand II—Balimela
Appurtenant Power Total
Works Scheme
(Joint) (Orissa)
Scheme

(In lakhs of rupees)

Gross expenditure .5 2:48 o 12:48
Pro=rata distribution to units noted — 078 078

in column 3
Total —Establishment charges .. 1'70 078 2-48

The percentage of establishment charges to works outlay for the lasg
three years are compared below :—

Year Works Establishment Percentage
outlay charges
(In lakhs of rupees)
1964-65 5 1,93-88 1°61 083
1965-66 X 1,99:72 2:67 1:34
1966-67 2,79-87 2:48 089

(x) Suspense—The nature of transactions recorded under the head
‘“Suspense’” has been explained in item (ix) of notes below grant No. 24—
Irrigation.

A summary of the transactions accounted for under the head ““‘Suspense®
together with the opening and closing balances for the year 1966-67 is given
below:—

Opening  Debits  Credits  Closing
balance  during  during  balance

Suspense heads on Ist the the on 31st
April, year year March,
1966 1967

(In lakhs of rupees)
95—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
SCHEMES OF AGRICUL-
TURAL IMPROVEMENT
AND RESEARCH-—

Purchases " - o 156 —3*56

Stock o = 669 1411 558

Miscellaneous Public works - 088 o 0-88
Advances.

Total e o 757 2:67 4*90



Grant No. 43—contd.

107

Suspense heads

98—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON

MULTIPURPOSE RIVER
SCHEMES—

Development  Schemes—State
Sector—

(a) Hirakud Dam  Project—
Stage—1.
Purchases
Stock .
Miscellaneous Public Works

Advances
Workshop Suspense <
1otal .o

(b) Hirakud Dam  Project—
Stage I1-

Purchases v
Stock .
Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances
Total e

(¢) Balimela Dam Project— Dam
and Appurtenant Works—

Purchases -
Stock .o

Miscellanecous Public Works
Advances.

Workshop suspense
Total
(d) Balimela Power Scheme—
Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances

Workshop suspense ..

Total —

Opening Debits  Credits
balance-  during during
on lst the the
April, year year
1966
( In lakhs of rupees)
—1,37:84 6767 442
1,80°61 17-04 790
5028 296 072
29:22 4:20 1:20
1,22:27 30-87 14-24
—44-92 2034 14:46
—6.25 1-81 011
869 809 127
— 42:48 30:24 1584
—2,84:20 - B
6363 22:54 477
2,85:62 7259 83-61
2:43 1:80 i
67:48 9693 88-38
— 1495 5:34 035
15°10 27:40 3026
23:50 1571 15:35
- 0:55 0:35
23:65 49-00 4631

Closing
balance
on 3lst
March,
1967

—1,35'59
1,89:75
52:52

32:22
1,38:90

—39:04
— 455
15:51

— 28.08

—2,8420
81.40
2,74'60

4:23
7603

—9:96
12:24
23-86

0-20
26'34



108 Grant No. 43—contd.

Opening Debits  Credits  Closing
Suspense  heads balance  during during  balance
on Ist the year the year on 3lst
April, March,
1966 1967
( In lakhs of rupees )
99—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
IRRIGATION, N A V I-
GATION, EMBANKMENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS
((COMMERCIAL)—
Development Schemes—State
Sector — Irrigation Works—
(a) Irrigation Projects—
Purchases .. —1,3810 1,10-10 1,05:02 —1,33:02
Stock W 39-13 88:83 86-89 41:07
Miscellaneous Public Works. . 19°63 25°97 1835 2725
Advances <5
Total = —79-34 2,24'90 2,10026 —64:70
(b) Delta Irrigation Scheme—
Purchases .. —2,40006 2252 81:60 —2,99°14
Stock 5 724 “1,11092  121:24  —2:08
Miscellaneous Public R 45'96 12:97 18:92 40-01
Works Advances
Total G —1,86°86 1,47-41 2.21:76 —2,61:21
100—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
IRRIGATION, N A V I-
GATION, EMBANKMENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS
(NON-COMMERCIAL)—
svelopment Schemes—State
Sector—
Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—
Unproductive Works—
Flood Control Schemes—
Purchases A% —084 055 029 — 058
Stock - 2:38 153 1'81 210
Miscellaneous Public  Works 031 059 030 060
Advances
Total S 1-85 2:67 2:40 212
101—-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
ELECTRICITY SCHEMES—
Talcher Thermal Scheme—
Purchases e —2:38°90 1,71:48 1,18:23 —2)05'65
Stock e 27-67 80°55 63:83 44-39
Miscellaneous Public Works 2,46-27 9626 1,91-15 1,51:38
Advances
Total o 15:04 3,48:29  3,73:21 —9-88



Grant No. 44 109

Grant No. 44 —Agricultural Tmprovement and Research
(All  Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS :95—CAPITALOUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AGRI-

CULTURAL {MPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH; 96— CAPITAL

OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

AND 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT
TRADING)

Total Actual Excess+-
Grant Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 2,35,05,7000

2,82,05.800 2,00,49.985 —81,55.815
Supplementary .. 47,00,100

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 79.74.,400
Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 81-56 lakhs (29 per cent) in the provision occurred
mainlyinthe provisionmade for (i) Irrigation works (Plan) (Rs. 67-12 lakhs);
(if) construction of roads and buildings (Plan) (Rs. 12:59 lakhs); and pur-
chase ofshares in State Seed Development Corporation of Orissa (Rs.1:00
lakh).

(7f) Inthe group-head indicated below, the provision remained unutilised
to a substantial extent —

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B—Irrigation Works in charge
of Cheif Engineer, Rural
Bngineering Organisation—
(Plan—State Sector)

0. b3 1,83-33
S. s 47-00 1,69-83 1,66:05 —3-78
R. v —60-70.

The supplementary grant of Rs.47-00 lekks was obtained bythe depart—
ment on 25th October, 1966 for ecxecution of more Medium I[rrigation
Works to provide relief to the drought-stricken people of 6 districts. The
expenditure did noteven come upto the original provision.

The total saving of Rs. 64-48 lakhs formed 28 per cent of the total pro-
vision and was attibuted mainly to less receipt of Central assistance for
executing Medium Irrigation Works (Rs. 20-00 lakhs) and non-according
of administrative approval for works by Government, delayinland acqui-
sition and poor performance of works entrusted to the unions (Rs. 40-70
lakhs). Thesaving of Rs. 60-70 lakhs was surrendered on 29th and 31st
March, 1967.



110 Grant No. 44— conid.

Group-head Total  Actual Excess =
Grant Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) A—Irrigation Works in charge
of Chief Engineer,Irrigation—
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. L 6:47)

L 388 3-83 —0-05
R. " —2:59)

The total saving of Rs. 2-64 lakhs which formed 41 per cent of the
provision was explained as due to non-finalisation of land acquisition
cases,

(3) C.1—Agricultural  Improve-
ment and Research—Constru-
ction of Roadsand Buildings
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. % 19-47Y

R. " —10-86

The total saving of Rs. 12-60 lakhs (65 per cent) in the original provision
wais explained as mainly due to non-sanction of works by Government as a

measure of economy.

8:61 687 —1-74

A saving of Rs. 3:96 lakhs (33 per cent) in the provision occurred under
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

Capital Outlay on Depart-
mantal Commercial Under-
takings—

(4) E.1 (3) (1)—Capital cost of the
Scheme—Sambalpur Plant
(Plan—State Sector)—

O. . 10.32
3:72 Sk —35:72
R. A —4-60

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered on 31st
March, 1967. The reduction of provision was explained as due to post-
budget reduction of plan expenditure. The reasons for the finalsaving of
Rs. 5:72 lakhs have not bzen intimated by the controlling officer.

(iii) In the following group-heads, expenditure was incurred in excess of
the provision or without budget provision. The department could have
covered the excess by reappropriation from the group-heads mentioned in
note (ii) if the savings had been located in time. The reasons for the excess
and the circumstances in which the excesses could not be anticipated and
covered by timely provision offundshave not been intimated by the controlling

officer.



Grant No. 44—concld. 111

Group-head Total Actual Excess+4
Grant Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees )
Capital Outlay on Departmental
Commercial Undertakings—
Cold Storage Plant—

(1) E.1 (2)—Suspense (Personal
Deposit) Debits (Plan—

State Sector)—
‘e 10:00

5:00 13:46 +8:46
R. 55 —5:00,

The reduction of provision by Rs. 5 lakhs was attributed to non-require-
ment of funds. Thereappropriation proved unjustified.

(2) E.1 (3) (2)—Capital cost of the
Scheme—Bhubaneswar Plant
(Plan—State Sector)— = 1:16 +4-1-16

(iv) The expenditure in the grant includes an amount of Rs. 18:35 lakls
under the head *“Suspense (Personal Deposits)”. A summary of the transz-
ctionsin Personal Ledger Accounts for 1966-67 in the name of the Directer
of Agriculture and Food Production, Orissa for transactions of cold storzge
plants at (@) Cuttack, (b)) Bhubanesswar, (¢) Semiliguda is given below i—

Opening balance Credits during  Debits during Closing balance

on st April, 1966 the year the year on31st March,
1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(a) 5,95,275 7,48,957 4,32,900 9,11,332
(b) 6,00,000 12,03,841 11,20,152 6,83,689
(c) 4,00,000 4,10,489 2,26,000 5,84,489

- Certificates of acceptance of balances are awaited from the controlling
officers.



112 Grant No. 45

Grant No. 45— Government Trading Scheme

( MAJOR HEAD: 124 —CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING )

Total Grant  Actual Excess-+-
or expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted —
Original ,.19,37,70,000
19,37,70,100 22,71,79,784 -3,34,09,684
Supplementary 100
Amount surrendered during the year nil
Charged—
Original r e
. 39,000 38,980 —20
Supplementary 39,000,
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—-

(i) The expenditure in the voted section exceeded the total provision by
Rs. 3,34,09,684 which requires to be regularised.

(it) The excess of Rs.3,34'10 lakhs over the provision formed 17 per cent
of the total provision.

An excess of Rs.3,54'92 lakhs (28 per cent) over the budget provision
occurred during 1965-66 also.

(iii) The excess occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

A.l—Grain Purchase Scheme—
Suspense (Personal Deposits)

0. . 19,36°90
19,3190 22,6633  +3,34'43
R. e 500,

This group-head accommodates expenditure on Government Trading
in food grains; the nature of transactions in the suspense account has been
eXplained in note (iv) below.



Grant No. 45—concld. 113

The excess of Rs.3,34'43 lakhs over the provision was explained as mainly
due to (/) procurement of more paddy/rice made available in different districts
towards end of March, 1967 than anticipated (Rs. 1,34:36 lakhs), (if) adjust-
ment of cost of wheat, etc.received from Government of India during 1966-67
(Rs. 1,95'62 lakhs) and (jii) adjustment of cost of rice imported from Andhra
Pradesh during 1962-63 (Rs. 413 lakhs). The circumstances in which the
debits from Government of India and Andhra Pradesh could not be antici-
pated and covered by timely provision of funds have not been intimated by
the controlling officer.

An excess of Rs.4,02:91 lakhs over the provision (40 per cent) occurred
under this group-head during 1965-66 also due to procurement of more rice/
paddy than anticipated.

(iv) Personal Ledger Accounts:—The expenditure under the grantincludes
anamount of Rs. 22,71'72lakhsunder the head “Suspense— Personal Depo=
sits”, Personal Ledger Accounts exist in the name of the District officers
and Secretary, Supply Department in connection with the purchase/trading
of rice and paddy, mustard oil, cloth and scrap iron and other materials.

Thetransactions in these accounts during 1966-67 are summarised below :i—
Opening balance Credits during Debits during  Closing balance
on 1st April, 1966 the year the year on 3lst
March, 1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(a) Personal Ledger Accounts for purchase of rice and paddy under Grain
Supply Scheme:—

2,48,14,712 - = 2,48,14,712
(b) Personal Ledger Accounts for trading in scrap iron and other
materials.
19,64,718 65,748 o 20,30,466

(¢) Personal Ledger Accounts for trading in Mustard Oil—
12,20,045 2,44,797 5,00,000 9,64,842
(d) Personal Ledger Accounts for purchase of paddy and rice under
Grain Purchase Scheme—
3,10,24,891 20,28,90,810 22,66,72,087 72,43,614
(e) Personal Ledger Accounts for purchase of cloth—
45,648 v . 45,648

Certificates of acceptance of balances are awaited from the controlling
officers.

ea———



114 Grant Nos. 46 and 47

Grant No. 46—Road and Water Transport Schemes — (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 114 CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AND
WATER TRANSPORT SCHEMES)

Total Actual Excess -
Grant  Expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original iy 42,00,000
42,00,000  31,27,270 —10,72,730
Supplementary .. “
Amount surrendered during the year (March,1967) 10,23,5C0

Notes and Comments—

Provision of Rs.42°00 lakhs (Rs. 2 lakhs under non-Plan ard Re. 40°C0
lakhs under Plan) was made under this grant for expenditure on Bus Station,
ctc., inthe State transport unit.

An expenditure of Rs.31°27 lakhs was incurred on construction of bus
stations, dormitories, etc.,under ‘non-Plan’ agzinst the provision of Rs. 2
lakhs leaving the entireprovision of Rs. 40°00 lakhsunder ‘Plan’ unutilised.
Out of the unutilised provisionunder ‘Plan’, an amount of Rs.10°24 lakhs was
surrendered on 23rd March, 1967 due to (i) exccution of some works by the
Public Works Department, the expenditure on which was booked under
Grant No.60—Capital Outlay on Public Works and for which a supplementary
grant was obtained during October, 1966 (Rs.3*50 lakhs) and (/i) non-finali~
sation of land acquisition proposals (Rs. 6°74 lakhs).

The reasons for excess expenditure under “non-Plan’ (Rs.29°27 lakhs) and
non-utilisation of balance of provision (Rs.29°76 lakhs) under ‘Plan’ have not
been intimated by the controlling officer.

——

Grant No. 47 —Capital Expenditure relating to Public Health and
Health (L. S. G.) Department

(MAJOR HEADS:94 - CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND 103—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
PUBLIC WORKS)

Total Grant

or Actual Excess -
Appropriation Expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted -
Original i, 60,00,000
65,00,000  53,66,i186 — 11,33,814
Supplementary .. 5,00,000
Amount surrendered during the year (January,1967: 10,49,3C0
Rs. 10,00,000 and March, 1967: Rs. 49,300)
Charged—
Original o7 A
41,100 41,100
Supplementary 41,100

Amount surrendered during the year ' nil



Grant No, 47———concld; and Grant No. 48 115

Notes and Comments
The savinginthe Voted Grant occurred under the following group-head s—

Group-head Total Actual {Excess -+
Grant Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
Development Schemes— State Sector—

B—Grants-in-aid ~ for Urban
Water Supplyand Drainage

Scheme—
0. o 5500

44-51 4366 — 085
R. i —10'49

This group-head records expenditure on payment of grants-in-a'd tothe
Municipalities for their water supply and drainage schemes.

The total saving of Rs. 1134 lakhs in the original provision (21 per cent)
was explained as due to less payment of grants for execution of 5 worksby the
Municipalities to find funds for diversion to otherincomplete and priority
works (Rs.19°31 lakhs) and curtailment of plan ceiling (Rs. 10:49 lakh:)
partly offset by more payment of grants in respect of 19 other works for
completion of incomplete and priority works (Rs. 1846 lakhs).

Grant No. 48 Capital Outlay on Tndustrial Development

(MAJOR HEADS: 96 CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 109- CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON OTHER WORKS)

Total Grant  Actual Excess -+
or Expenditure Saving -
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original - 3,01,27.,400
3,07,11,500 2,99,09,971 - 8,01,529
Supplementary 5,84,100
Amount surrendered duringtheyear(March,1967) 6,62,700
Charged -
Original 0
3,66,200 3,66,200
Supplementary 3,66,200

Amount surrendered during the yvear nil



116 Grant No. 48- conid.

Notesand Comments—

(i) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent—

Group-head Total Actual Excess <+
Grant Expenditure Saving —

( Inlakhs of rupees)

(1)B—Investment in Government
Commercial and Industrial
undertakings—

B.4 —Purchase of shares in
Industrial Development
Corporation—

(Plan—State Sector)

0. " 1,95,00
1,90,00 1,90,00
R. s —5.00

. Thereduction of provision was stated to be due to less purchase of shares
In the Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa, Ltd.. as a measure of
economy.

Thesaving of Rs. 5:00 lakhs was reappropriated to group-head “B.2"
for purchasing shares in the Pilot Project Companies, where, however,an
amount of Rs.2:00 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March,1967 due to less
investment owing to economy measure.

(2) Original Works—E—Industries Department—
E.1—Setting up of Rural
Industrial Estate for acco-
mmodation of Panchayat
Samiti Industries— (Plan—
State Sector).

0. & 12:06
491 5:05 014
R. s —7'15

Provision was made under this group-head for constructing buildings for
Rural Industrial Estate.

Anamount of Rs.7°01 lakhs (58 per cent) in the original provision rema-
inad uautilised and was explained as mainlydueto (i) curtailmentof expenditure
asa measure of economy (Rs. 3'75 lakhs) and (ii) post-budget decision to
accommodate a part of the expenditure under Grant No. 60 (Rs.3'39 lakhs).

A saving of Rs.3*75 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-headsto
meet the additional recquirements thereunder.

A saving of Rs. 7°10 lakhs (28 percent)in the provision occurred under
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

(if) Personal Ledger Account—The expenditure in the grant includes an
amountof Rs.6°'67 lakhs shownunder the head “Suspense (Personal Deposits)™



Grant No. 48 —concld. and GrantNo. 49 117

A summary of Personal Ledger Accounts for the year 1966-67 in the name
o.f‘the Director of [ndustries, Orissa for the transactions of certain commer-
cial undertakings is given below:—

Schemes Opening  Credits Debits Closing
balance duringthe duringthe *balance
on st year year on 31st
April, March,

1966 1967

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) Titilagarh Tannery .. 1,09,141 534821 4,00,000 2,43,962
(2) Boudh Tannery o 39,405 2,81,700 2,67,000 54,105
(3) Raniganj Tiles 5 94,838 7,081 115 1,01,804

Certificates of acceptance of the balances have not been received from the
controlling officers.

Grant No. 49— Hirakud Dam Project — (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 98 -CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTI-PURPOSE
RIVER SCHEMES)

Total Actual Excess -+
Grant Expenditure  Saving —

- Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original = 33,00,0000
% 33,00,000 430796 - 28,69,204
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (October, 1966 27,55,400

Rs.21,87,300and March,1967 : Rs.5,68,100)
Notes and Comments—
Thesaving of Rs. 28:69 lakhsin the grant formed 87 per cent of the provi-
sion and occurred mainly under the following group-head. There were sav-

ings of 88 per centand 90 per cent of the total provision in the grant during
1964-65 and 1965-66 also.

Group-head Total Actual Excess =+
Grant  Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
Hirakud Dam Project—Stage I

A—Dam and Appurtenant Works—

Works—
0. 4 3190

515 4:02 —1°13
R o —26'75

The total saving of Rs. 27°88 lakhs (87 per cent of the provision) was
explained as due to non-payment of land compensation pending disposal of
appeals filed inthe Supreme and High Courtsand non-appearance of some
parties.

Savings under this group-head were 95 per cent and 93 per cent of the
provision during 1964-65 and 1965-66 for similar reasons.



118 Grant No. 50

Grant No. 50—Capital outlay on Ports (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ; 100—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGA-
TION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS
(NON-COMMERCIAL); 110—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PORTS AND
124 ~CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERNME NT TRADING)

Total Actual Excess -
Grant  Expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 96,50,000)
» 2,53,00,000 1,42,66,490 —1,10,33,510
Supplementary 1,56,50,000 )
Amount surrendered duringthe ycar (March, 1967) 1,05,78,000
Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 1,10°34 lakhs formed 44 per cent of the total provi-
sion. Out ofthis,an amount of Rs. 1,05°78 lakhs was surrendered only bet-
ween 21st and 28th March, 1967.

Appreciable saving of Rs. 5,35:23 lakhs (69 per cent of the provision)
oceurred inthe grant during 1965-66 also.

(/i) Inthe group-head indicated below, the provisionremained unutilised
to a substantial extent—

Group-head Total Actual Excess -
Grant Expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

Development of Chandbali Port—

(1) E.1—Survey, Dredging and
Miscellaneous—Survey—

0. - 2:00
148 0:05 —1+43
R. o —0-52

The reasons forthe finalsavingof Rs. 143 !ak'hshavc not been intimated
by the controllingofficer. The balance saving of Rs. 052 lakh was explained
as due to delayinsurvey work by the Government of India.

Savingstothe extent of 83 per cent (Rs. 1.77 lakhs) and 93 per cent
(Rs.1-93 lakhs) also occurred inthe provision made under this group-head in
1964-65 and 1965-66 respectively.



Grant No. 50—concld. 119

Total Actual Excess+
Group-head Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Other Miscellancous Schemes—
(2) J.2—Trading in Iron Ore—

Suspense—
S. . 1,41°50

3737 35°40 —1'97
R. e —1,04'13

On getting intimation from the Minerals and Mctals Trading Corperation
for delivery of 3 lakhs tons of iron ore for export through Paradcep Pert in
respect ofa contract concluded bythemin April, 1966, the department made
provision in October, 1966 by supplementary grant to meet the cost of the
iron ore, transport and other incidental charges. Provisicnto the extent of
Rs. 1,06°10 lakhs (75 per cent), howver;remained vnutilised and was  explai-
ned as mainly due to non-availability of ships at Paradecp for the ¢xpeit «f
iron ore.

(#ii) Personal Ledger Account—The expenditure in the grant includes an
amount of Rs. 35°40 lakhs shown under the head ‘*‘Suspense”™ (Personal
Deposits).

A summary of Personal Ledger Account for 1966-67 in the name of Joint
Seeretary to the Government of Orissa, Commerce (Ports) Department for
transactions in connection with trading iniron ore is given below :—

Opening balance on Credits during Debits during Clesirg balance

Ist April, 1966 the year the year on 31st March,
1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
4,49,667 22,59,533 35,39,898 —&8,30,698

The certificate of acceptance of the balances is awaited from the
controlling officer.

(iv) Suspense Accounts—T he expenditure inthe grant includes an amount
of Rs. 1,323 under the head ‘Suspense’ relatingto storcstransecticrs ¢ fthe
Gopalpur Port.

The transactions inthe Suspense Account are similar in nature to those
under the Public Works which hdve been described in note (ix) of the explana-
tory notes below Grant No. 24,

The analysis of the transactionstogether with the opening and closing
balances for the year 1966-67 is given below:—

Opening balance on Debits during Credits dvring Clesing balance

Ist April, 1966 the year the year on 31st March,
1967
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
65,101 1,323 66,456 —392

The certificate of acceptance of balances is awaited from the controlling
officer.



120 Grant Nos. 51 and 52

Grant No. 51 --Capital expenditure relating to Labour
Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD:109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS)

Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 5,00,000
5,00,000 2,35,545  —2,64,455
Supplementary :
Amountsurrendered during the year (31st March, 1967) 2,64,400

Notes and Comments—

Provision was made under this grant for expenditure on land acquisition
and development scheme in respect of buildings for housing schemes; the
scheme is executed by the Labour, Employment and Housing Department
with the loan assistance from the Life Insurance Corporation of India.

Rs.2764 lakhs (53 per cent) of the provision remained unutilised and was
surrendered on 31st March, 1967 as loans were not received in full from the
Corporation.

The entire provision (Rs. 5'00 lakhs) made during 1965-66 also remained
unutilised for the same reason.

s

Grant No. 52—Capital expenditure relating to
Education Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERN-

MENT TRADING)
Original oo e
. 9,26,365 +9,26,365
Supplementary :
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

An expenditure of Rs.9,26,365 was incurred under the grant without any
budget provision; this excess requires to be regularised.

The expenditure of Rs.9.26 lakhs represents the cost of paper for printing
of text books received under Colombo Plan in June, 1966. Provision was
not made to accommodate the expenditure even by supplementary grant ; the
reasons thereof have not been intimated by the Department.




Grant Nos. 53 and 54 121

Grant No. 53 —Capital Expenditure relating to
Home Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS

Total Actual Excess+4
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 2,00,000
2,00,000 1,45,651 — 54,349
Supplementary s
Amountsurrendered during the vear (March, 1967) 38,900

Grant No. 54—Capital Outlay on Forests (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; 119 CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
FORESTS AND 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Original .. 3,81,89,700

3,81,89,700 2,98,92,808 — 82,96,892
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the 1,08,900

year (December, 1966: Rs. 1,01,300
and March, 1967 : Rs.7,600).

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 82°97 lakhs formed 22 per cent of the provision;
of this a saving of Rs. 1:09 lakhs only was surrendered.

Savings in the preceding three years were as indicated below:

Year Total Saving Percentage
Provision of saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

1963-64 .o 4,26°59 4,01:07 94
1964-65 .o 3.73:97 3,43:02 92

1965-66 45 4,17+65 81:47 19



122 Grant No. 54—concld. and Grant No. 55

(/i) The saving in the grant occurred mainly in the following
group-head:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
D.2—Trading in Kendu leaves—
Suspense (Personal Deposits)

Debit—
0. . 3,40°007

3,39:98 2,59:02 8096
R. o~ ~002)

A personal Ledger Account to record the transactions of the scheme of
Government Tradinyg in Kendu Leaves has been opened from December, 1965.
24 per cent of the provision remained unutilised ; the reasons for the saving
and why the saving could not be anticipated and surrendered in time have not
bzen intimated by the controlling officer.

The entire provision made during 1963-64 (Rs. 350 lakhs) and 1964-65
(Rs.3'40lakhs)and 22 per cent (Rs.80°25 lakhs) of the provision made during
1965-66 remained unutilised under this group-head.

Personal Ledger Account— Theexpenditure inthe grant includes an amount
of Rs. 2,59-02 lakhs under the head “Suspense (Personal Deposits)”. A
summary of the Personal Ladger Account in the name of the Divisional Forest
Officers in connection with the Trading in Kendu Leaves for the year 1966-67
is given below: -

Opening balance Credits during Debits during Closing balance

on the Ist April. 1966 the year the year on the 3]st

March, 1967

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
10,86,734 3,17,09,209 2,59,01,793 68,94,150

Certificate of acceptance of the balances is awaited from the controlling
officer.

—_—— e

Grant No. 55 —Share Capital Contribution to Co-operative
Organisations (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 96 -CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
INDUSTRIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 84,23,200
85,24,800  61,55,050  —23,69,750

Supplementary .. 1,01,600
Amount surrendered during the year (23rd March, 1967) 3,27.000



Grant No. 55--concld. 123

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs.23'70 lakhs formed 28 per cent of the total provision
and occurred mainly in the provision made for share capital contribution to
() Agricultural Credit Co-operative Societies (Rs. 512 lakhs), (2) Co-opera-
tive Institutions(Rs.13'00 lakhs) and (3) Marketing Societies (Rs.4°75 lakhs).

Substantial savings of Rs. 1,31'54 lakhs (69 per cent of the provision)
and Rs.97:37 lakhs (58 per cent of the provision) occurred during 1965-66
and 1964-65 also.

(it) Out of the total saving of Rs. 23:70 lakhs, saving to the extent of
Rs. 3'27 lakhs only was surrendered and that too on 23rd March, 1967.

(iii) Provision remained unutilised to a substantial extent in the group-
heads indicated below:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A.l1 —Share Capital Contri-
bution to Agricultural Credit
Co-operative Societies—

0. - 10:00,, 1000 488 —5°12

The reasons for the saving which formed 51 per cent in the provision have
not been intimated by the controlling officer.

(2) A.2- Share Capital Contri-
bution to Co-operative [nstitu-
tions—

0. 7 20000, . 20700 5:00 —15°C0

The saving of Rs. 1500 lakhs for_qu 75 per cent in the provision; the
reasons for the saving have not been intimated.

A saving of Rs.26°50 lakhs (76 per cent) in the provision occurred during
1965-66 also.

(3) B.8—Share Capital Contri-
bution to Marketing Societies—
(Plan—State Sector)

0. e 9:00
425 425
R. o —4-75

The saving of Rs.4+75 lakhs in the provision (53 per cent) was explained
as due to Marketing Societies having not raised the matching share of invest-
ment (25 per cent of the total share capital) to become eligible for Govern-
ment investment.



124 Grant Nos. 57 and 58

Grant No. 57 —Capital expenditure relating to Animal

Husbandry Department
(MAJOR HEAD: 109 —CAPITAL OUTLAY ONOTHER WORKS)
Total Actual Excess-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original s 8,400
8,400 1,43,075  +-1,34,675
Supplementary
Amountsurrendered during the year (March, 1967) 400
Charged—
Original AT ¥
400 iis —400
Supplementary 400

Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

The expenditure in the voted section exceeded the grant by Rs, 1,34,675
which requires to be regularised.

The excess in the grant occurred under the group head “B—Animal
Husbandry  Department— Buildings— (Plan—State Sector) where an
expenditure of Rs. 1,35, 552 was incurred on Veterinary Buildings without
any budget provision. The circumstances in which the expenditure could
not bz anticipated and funds provided in time have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

—— e

Grant No. 58-—Capital Expenditure relating to the
Grama Panchayat Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS)

Total Actual Excess+-
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 1,00,000
1,00,000 33,000 —67,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the vear (March, 1967) 61,300



Grant Nos. 59 and 60 125

Grant No. 59—Capital expenditure relating to Health
Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Original : i
} .. 4.02,605 --4,02.605
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(1) An expenditure of Rs.4,02,605 was incurred without any budget provi-
sion which requires to be regularised.

(i) The expenditure in the grant represents the cost of material and
equipment received under T. C. A. Programme supplied by the Govern-
ment of India to the State Government during 1966-67 under the following
schemes:—

Expenditure
Scheme Rs,
(1) A—National Malaria Control .. 1,19,995
(2) B—Filaria Control o 1,67,627
(3) C—T. B. Control e 1,14,983

The department did not make any provision to accommodate the cost of
materials received during 1966-67. The circumstances in which the expendi-
ture could not be anticipated and funds provided for in time have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

Grant No. 60—Capital Outlay on Public Works

(MAJOR HEADS: 96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 103—CAPI-
TAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS)

Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. 6,85,52,6007
J> 8,26,57,100 7,55,05,047 —71,52,053
Supplementary.. 1,41,04,500,
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) 74,89.400
Charged
Original e 50.000
6,20,500 3,54,969 —03,531
Supplementary 5.70.500 )

Amount Surrendered during the yeay (May ch, 1967) 66,100



126 Grant No. 60—contd.

Notes and Comments—

(i) The department anticipated additional expenditure in the voted grant
and augmeanted the provision by supplementary grants amounting to
Rs. 1.41:04 lakhs obtained in October, 1966 (Rs. 46°04 lakhs and March,
1967 (Rs. 953-00 lakhs,. 1In view of the final saving of Rs. 71-52 lakhs under
the grant, the supplementary grants obtained in March, 1967 proved largely
excessive.

(/i) 1o the group-heads indicated below the provision of funds remaincd
unutilised to a substantial extent:—

Group-hzad Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B.1(4)—Buildings—P u b lic
Works — Administration  of

Justice—
0. & 6-46

4-96 461 —:35
R. o — 150

The total saving of Rs. I'85 lakhs (29 per cent) in the provision was ex-
plained as mainly due to non-receipt of administrative approval and non-
availability of sites for construction of quarters for the High Court staff.

A saving of Rs. 8:55 lakhs (68 per cent) in the provision occuired undel
this group-head during 1965-66 also.

(2) B.1(7)—Buildings—Pu b lic

Works—Education—
0. s 9:43

522 4-61 —0-61
R. o —4-21 )

The total saving of Rs. 4-82 lakhs (51 per cent) in the original provision
was explained as mainly due to non-receipt of administrative approval from
Government in respect of four works.

A savir g of Rs. 188 lakhs (73 per cent) in the provision occuired undeér
this group-head during 1965-66 also.
(3) B.I1(15)—Buildings—Public

Works—Miscellaneous  De-

partments—
0. 55 16:08

Sn 10-58 10-24 —0-34
R. o —J"

The total saving of Rs. 5:84 lakhs (36 per cent) in the original provision
was explained as due to post-budget decision of Government to drop the
scheme “Development of land under the land acquisition and development
scheme™.

A saving of Rs. 1346 lakhs (58 per cent) in the provision occurred under
this group head during 1965-66 also.



Grant No. 60—conrd. 127

—

Group-head Total Actual Excess--
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(4) C—Add Pro rata shares—

(a) C.1(1)—Establishment charges
Buildings—

0. 2 818 818 5:36 —2-82
() C.2(1)—Tools and Plant—
Buildings—
0. o 5:48 5:48 2:94 —2-54

Reasons for the savings which formed 34 per cent and 46 per cent of the
original provision under group-heads “C.1(1)" and “C.2(1)" respectively
have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

(5) E.1(1)~Works—Public Works
Department—Rental Housing
Scheme financed out of the
Life Insurance Corporation

Loan—
0. s 80-00

42:60 39-84 —2-76
R i —37-40

The total saving of Rs. 40-16 lakhs formed 50 per cent of the provisicn:
the reasons for non-utilisation have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

(6) F.1(1)—Buildings—P u b lic
Works Department—E d u-
cation (Plan-State Sector)—

0. N 16-00
5 i 7-44 22:94 19-93 —3-01
R. e —0-50

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3:51 lakhs in the total provision, a savirg
of Rs. 0-50 lakh was explained as due to non-finalisation of the design of one
work; the reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 3:01 lakhs have not been inti-
mated by the controlling officer.

(7) G.—Communication—R oad
Development Programme (Plan
—State Sector)—

0. i 95:33
89-59 87-78 —1-81
R. = 574

Out of the total saving of Rs. 7°55 lakhs in the provision, a saving of
Rs. 5'74 lakhs was explained as due to (i) finding funds to meet the decretal
amounts for which a provision was made in first supplementary estimates
(Rs.3421akhs)and (ii)limitation of expenditire by Planning and Co-ordination
Department (Rs.2'32 lakhs). The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1*81
lakhs have not been intimated by the controlling officer.



128 Grant No. 60 - contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-}-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(8) K'2—New Capital Project—
Works —Electrical - (Plan-State

Sector)—
(8 e 369
i o 0:33 3*55 2:20 —1-35
R. e —10:47

The total saving of Rs. 182 lakhs formed 45 per cent of the original
plus supplementary provision. A saving of Rs. 0°47 lakh was explained
as due to non-payment of service connection billsin respect of some buildings;
lhfs;:ti reasons for the balance saving have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

(9) K'3—New Capital Project—
Works —Public Health—

0. ¥ 12:93
8 o 12:95 1386 13'58 — 028
R. o —12:02

The total saving of Rs. 12:30 lakhs (48 per cent) in the original plus
supplementary provision was explained as due to economy measure.

(¢if) In the following group-heads, expenditure exceeded the provision
which remained uncovered. The department could have covered the excesses
had they anticipated the savings under other group-heads in time vide note
(i) above.

(1) B*1 (6) (1)—Buildings—P u b 1 ic
Works Department—P o lice
Housing Scheme—

0. % 12:02Y
1087 22°59 +11:72
R. —1°15

The reasons for the excess of Rs. 1172 lakhs have not been intimated
by the controlling officer.

(2) H'1 (2) (2) —Add —Pro rata shares—
Establishment-—Communication—
Expressway—

0. s 12'53 12°53 1745 +-4°92

The excess of Rs.4.92 lakhs (39 per cent) over the provision was attributed
to I}lgher rate of pro rata charges adopted during the year and more works
outlay

(iv) Suspznse —The exnenditure under the grant includes an amount of
Rs.31'18 lakhs accounted for under the head “Suspense’. The nature and
scope of transactionsrecorded under the head “Suspense’™ has been described
in item (ix) of the notes below “Grant No. 24 —[rrigation™.



Grant No. 60—concld. and Floating Debt 129

A summary of the transactions accounted for under this head together
with the opening and closing balances for the year 1966-67 is given below:—

Opening  Debits  Credits  Closing

Suspense head balance  during during  balance
on Ist  1966-67 1966-67 on 31st
April, March,

1966 1967

(In lakhs of rupees)
103—Capital Outlay on Public

Works—
(a) Expressway Project—
Purchases i — 6256 19°:06 2330 —66'80
Stock 7 2:04 0:99 1°05 1-98
Miscellaneous Public 49° 52 11°13 12:07 48 58
Works Advances
Total Sia —11°00 31'18 3642 —16'24

Appropriation —Floating Debt (Repayment)—(All Charged)

(MAJOR HEAD: O—PUBLIC DEBT— DEBT RAISED IN
INDIA—FLOATING DEBT REPAYMENT)

Total Actual Excess-
Appropriation Expenditure Savaing—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 3,50,00,000"
+12.,47,00,000 8.,47,00,000 —4,00,00,000
Supplementary 8,97,00:000 )

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) i 3,00,00,000
Notes and Comments—

The saving of Rs. 4,00°00 lakhs in the Appropriation is accounted for
under the following group-heads—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Appropiration Expenditure  Saving—
: (In lakhs of rupees)
O —Public Debt—Debt raised in
India—Floating Debt—
Other Floating loans—
(1) A.1—Ways and Means

Advances—
0. o 50:00

9,47:00 8,47°00 —1,0000
S. o 8,97 00)

This group-head records the expenditure onrepayment of Waysand Means
Advances obtained from the Reserve Bank of India.



130 Floating Debt — concld. and Loans from Central Government

Supplementary appropriations amounting to Rs. 3,00°00

Rs. 5,97°00 lakhs were made in October, 1966 and March, 1967 aﬁgﬂi;]ggg
the provision to Rs.9,47°00 lakhs anticipating that repayments of advances
to that extent (including Rs. 1,60°00 lakhs outstanding from the previous
year) would be made during 1966-67. Ways and Means Advances to the
extent of Rs.9,07°00 lakhs were obtained during 1966-67 and with the balance
fromthe previousyear,theamount due for repaymentduring the yearamounted
to Rs. 10,67°00 lakhs. The department, however, repaid only Rs. 8,47°00
lakhs which resulted in a saving of Rs.1,00°00 lakhs. The reasgns for ‘WhiC]}
the saving was not surrendered have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Appropiration Expenditure Saving—
3 (In lakhs of rupees)

(2) A.2—Cash Credit Advance
from the State Bank of India—
0. e 3,00°007)

R. s —3,0000,

Provision was made under this group-head for repayment of cash cerdit
advances amounting to Rs. 2,00°00 lakhs obtained from the State Bank of
India during 1964-65 and 1965-66 for financing the monopoly grain procure-
ment scheme and Rs. 1,00°00 lakhs proposed to be obtained during 1966-6%
which did not materialise. The entire provision of Rs.3,00"00 lakhs remained
unutilised due to non-repayment of the advance . This was explained as
due to increased requirement of funds for purchase of foodgrains under
the scheme. The saving was surrendered only on 28th March, 1967.

Appropriation —Loans from the Central Government (Repayment)
(All Charged)
(MAJOR HEAD: O—PUBLIC DEBT-—DEBT RAISED IN INDIA—
LOANS FROM THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT (REPAYMENT)

Total Actual Excess—
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 10,71,73,100
16,17,11,200 16,76,24,471 -+59,13,271

Supplementary 5,45,38,100
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1967) o 40,800

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the appropriation by Rs. 59,13,271 which
requires to be regularised.

(i) In view of the excess of Rs, 59°13 lakhs over the appropriation, the
supplementary provision of Rs. 5,45'38 lakhs obtained on 26th March, 1967
proved inadequate.

(iif) The excess over the appropriation can be traced mainly to omission
to provide funds by Supplementary Appropriation to cover the additional
expenditure, under the group-heads indicated below ; the excess was explained
as due to provision having been made on ad hoc basis in the original budget
and readjustement of actual requirement on calculation at the end of the year.



Loans from the Central Government—contd.

131

Excess+
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head Total Actual
Appro-  Expendi-
priation ture
(1) A.2-— Loans for Grow More
Food Schemes -
0. s 1,39'60
1,46°58 146°48
R. " 698,
(2) A.10—Loans for Small Scale
and Cottage Industries.—
0. b 18 93)
1991 20011
R. s 098 J
(3) A.14—Loans for Subsidised
Industrial Housing Scheme-
0. s 092
2+81 281
R. 2 1-89
(4) A'l5 —Loans for Minor Irri-
gation Works—
0. e 2:56
14-41 14°41
R. % 1185
(5) A.20—Loans for Rehabili-
tation of Goldsmiths—
0. it e
250 2:50
R. i 2:50.
(6) A.27—Loans for Interest
charges on Hirakud Loans—
Stage 11—
&) i 3-89 3-89 2302
(7) A.31—Loans for construc-
tion of storage godown in s
extensive Agricultural areas.
(8) B—Other Ways and Means
Advances—
0. o o
S. o 5,45'38 5,65:00 5,65:00
R. » 19-62

—010

+020

41713
119

Excess
compared
with
original
and

supple-
mentary
provision

688

118

1'89

1185

2:50

17°13
1:19

19:62

(iv) To meet the additional expenditure under some of the group-heads
mentioned in note (iii) above, funds were withdrawn from the following

group-heads by reappropriation on the 20th March, 1967.

The reappro-

priations were not justified by the savings available for the purpose.

Government stated that the provision had been made on ad loc basis in
the original budget and readjustment by reappropriation had to be made on

actual calculation at the end of the year.

indicate that the calculations were on the wrong side.

The final excessesinthe group-heads



132 Loans from the Central Government—concld. and Other Loans

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A.6—Loans for Flood and
Drought Relief—

0. < 81-72
72°06 7776 +3570

R. o —966

(2) A.8—Loans for Development

Schemes—

0. . 5,87:03
35,6003 5,87:03 +27:00

R. - —27°00,

(3) A.12—Loans for other Miscel-
laneous Schemes—

@) 3 2000
17+02 24°24 +7:22
R. 1 — 298,
(4) A.30—Loans from  Small
Savings collections—
0. 8 37:39)
g 3539 3739 +2:00
R. i —200)

Appropriation—Other Loans (Repayment) (All Charged)

(MAJOR HEAD: O—PUBLIC DEBT—DFBT RAISED
IN INDIA—OTHER LOANS)

Total Actual Excess4
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Original i 32,13,700
32,13,700 28,52,138 —3,61,562
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during fhe year (Marc h, 1967) n ] 3,61,500

Notes and Comments—

The expenditure on repayment of instalments of loans obtained from the
National Agricultural (Long Term operation) Fund of the Reserve Bank of
India, Life Insurance Corporation of India and the National Co-operative
Development Corporation is recorded under this Appropriation. Theamount
is charged on the revenue account vide note (i) (2) under “Appropriation
for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt” at page. 89,

An amount of Rs. 3:62 lakhs remained unutilised mainly in the provision
made for repayment of loans to the National Co-operative Development
Corporation. The saving was explained as due to incorrect assessment of
the requirement of funds at the budget stage.



APPENDIX

Statement showing the estimated and actual recoveries by grants which have

been adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

133

(Referred to in the Summary of Appropiration Accounts at page 9)

Number and name of Grant

1—Elections and other expenditure
relating to the Home Depart-
ment

2—Jails
3~ Police -

4— Expenditure relating to the
Planning and Co-ordination
Department

6—Expenditure relating to the
Political and Services Depari-
ment

10—Pensions

1 1—Expenditure relating to the
Education Department

16 —District Administration and
other expenditure relating to
the Revenue Department

18—Civil and Sessions Courts and
Other Expenditure relating to
the Law Department

19—Stationery and Printing and
Other Expenditure relating to

the Commerce Department
21—Tribal and Rural Welfare
Department

22 _Medical and Other Expenditure
relating to the Health Depart-

ment
24 —Irrigation i
25—Public Works o
27—Public  Works, Common
Establishment and  Other

Expenditure relating to the
Works Department

28— Electricity Schemes 7
30— Transport Schemes -
33—Co-operation and Marketing

Budget
Estimates

2
Rs,
20,88,200

2,50,000
94,14,200
2,10,00,000

10,34,600

. 7,44,700
2,000

1,09,50,000
2,05,100
40,000

14,00,000

2,00,100

2.59,77,900
9,87,16,400
1,02,75,700

2,00,000
31,46,500
16,71,600

Actuals

3
Rs.
16,73,000

2,42,020
5,36,834
3,60,94,475

2,29,613

8,09,776

1,11,35,600

o

1,95,295

1,823

2,18,12,936
12,36,05,123
88,57,320

18,43,683
6,58,480

Actuals
compared
with Budget
Estimates
More+
Less—

4
Rs.

—4,15,200

—17,980
— 88,77,366
~+1,50,94,475

—8,04,987

+65,076
—2,000

-+1,85,600
—2,05,100
+1,55,295

—14,00,000

—1,98,277

—41,64,964
42,48,88,723
—14,18,380

—2,00,000
—13,02,817
—10,13,120



134

Number and name of Grant

34— Contribution to Local bodies
35— Animal Husbandry e
36— Public Relations

37— Agriculture
40— Community Development
Projects.

41— A— Appropriation to the
Contingency Fund

42— Compensation for abolition of

indari system and other

expenditure relating to the
Revenue Department

43— Irrigation and  Electricity
Schemes

44— Agricultural Improvement and
Research

45— Government Trading Scheme

46— Road and Water Transport
Schemes

47— Capital expenditure relating to
Public Health and Health
(L.S.G.) Department

48— Capital outlay on Industrial
Development

50— Capital outlay on Ports

51— Capital expenditure relating to
Labour Department

53— Capital expenditure relating to
Home Department

54— Capital outlay on forests —

55— Share Capital contribution to
Co-operative Organisations

57— Capital expenditure relating to
mal Husbandry Depart-
ment

58— Capital expenditure relating to
the Grama Panchayat Depart-
ment

59— Capital expenditure relating to
Health Department

60— Capital outlay on Public Works
Grand Total

APPENDIX
Actuals
compared
Budget Actuals with Budget
Estimates Estimates
More+
Less—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
10,79,103 ~-10,79,103
1,48,400 4 — 1,48,400
50,000 77,599 427,599
9,27,100 i —9,27,100
2,02,855 +2,02,855

i 7,00,00,000  +7,00,00,000

50,05,000 40,84,825 —9,20,175

7,99,80,000 12,89,58,091 -+4,89,78,091

16,88,000 23,63,287 +6,75,287

19,51,39,000 20,53,31,440 +1,01,92,440

2,000 C — 2,000
16,45,400 13,36,000 - 3,09,400
7,40,000 8,51,527 +1,11,527
50,000 33,17,357 +4-32,67,357
15,000 26,696 +11,696
7,000 26,103 +19,103
3,40,00,000 3,17,09,209 —22,90,791
3,06,062 +-3,06,062
6,396 6,396

5,00,000 5,08,230 +8,230
i 2,87,622 +2,87,622
32,00,000 47,63,398 -+15,€3,398

510413000 662931778  +15,2517,878

OGP-M P—Mono Corr. (A. G,) 2—750—10-4-1968

o Ty

T ¥ Ly v

-

-









